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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, 88.

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL, and THOMAS QUESNEL
AS CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE

ESTATE OF MATTHEw J. QUESNEL ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT

)
)
)
) DOCKET NO. 8151-94 Ac
vs. )
)
)
)

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THE

MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE SYSTEM
COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD)
OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL COMMISSIONERS, )
THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN )
and CHRISTOPHER DUNDON )

and

CHRISTOPHER DUNDON and
DUNDON HEATING & PLUMBING, INC.,
Third-Party Plaintiffs,

)

)

)

)

vs. )

)

HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and )
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )
)

Third-Party Defendants.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF
DEFENDANTS MIDDLEBURY

Pursuant to V.C.R.P. 56, Defendants, The Town of Middlebury,
The Middlebury Board of Sewage System Commissioners, The Middlebury

Board of Sewage Disposal Commissioners, and The Middlebury Board of

Selectmen (hereinafter "Defendants Middlebury"), move for sunmmary
judgment.
MEMORANDUM

UNCONTESTED MATERIAL FACTS:

-

1 This is an acticn to recover for the death of a plurmbing
1
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werker, Matthew J. Quesnel, in an accident on May 8, 19293 in a
sewer outside the Mr. Up’s restaurant in Middlebury.

2. Matthew Quesnel was survived by a wife, Amy Quesnel, and
by a minor daughter, Kayla Ann Quesnel.

x On September 22, 1993, the Addigon County Probate Court,
in a matter entitled "In Re Estate of Matthew John Quesnel", Docket
No. 9716, appointed Amy Quesnel as the sole Administratrix of her
late husband’s estate.

4. Amy Quesnel, who had received the sum of $213,135.33 in
survival benefits under a Workers’ Compensation and Employers’
Liability Policy issued by the Hanover Insurance Company, indicated
that she had no present intention of bringing a wrongful death

lawsuit on behalf of herself or her daughter.

5. The instant lawsuit was commenced not by Amy Quesnel, but
by the parents of the deceased, Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel, on
June 30, 1994. (Original complaint attached as Exhibit "A").

6. On July 26, 1994, Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel, filed a
"Verified Motion for Appointment of Guardian Ad Litem, and Also for
Appointment of "Special Fiduciary," with the Addison Probate Court.
(Verified Motion attached as Exhibit "B"). In that motion, Thomas
and Elizabeth Quesnel made tarious allegations about their
daughter-in-law’s character, conduct, ard integrity, and claimed
that she was unfit to serve as Administratrix or as guardian of the
minor child. The Quesnels ;rop:sed that the widow be replaced as
Administrator (by them) so that a lawsuit could proceed, and that

a guardian be named to protect Kayla’s financial interest against

HiLL, UNSWORTH, BARRA, Bowpes & GANNON, Attormeys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue. PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) §79-7133 Telefax: (802) £79-0408



her mother. Mr. and Mrs. Quesnel represented that these actions
were necessary so that suit could be brought on Kayla’s behalf, and
to protect her interests against her mother. (See Joint Motion
§§A(3),(4),(5): B(8),(9): and C).

7. Negotiations between counsell for Matthew Quesnel’s
parents, and the attorney for his widow, fesulted in an agreement
whereby Amy Quesnel would agree to the appointment of Thomas
Quesnel as a Joint Administrator, along with Amy Quesnel, for the
"sole function" of allowing him "to pursue remedies under Vermont
Law for the benefit of Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel." (Joint
Motion for Appointment of Joint Administrators is attached hereto
as Exhibit "C"). Thus, the agreement did not permit Thomas o~
Elizabeth Quesnel to pursue remedies for the benefit of Kayla
(contrary to their stated intent in the Verified Motion). The

Joint Motion further provided:

"It is also stipulated and agreed that Amy
Quesnel will continue to act as Administratrix
in all other respects, and thus far has
elected not to seek any remedies under Vermont
Law for herself or for Kayla Ann Quesnel
(other than those already obtained under the
Worker’s Compensation statute)." (Emphasis
added) .

The Joint Motion Qas signed by Amy Quesnel on August 22, 1994, and
by Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel on June 2, 1994. It was approved
_ by Amy Quesnel’s attorney John L. Kelner, and by the attorney for
Thomas and Elizabeth Quesne}, James A. Dumont. On October 24,
1994, the Addison Probate Court issued an Appointment of
Administrator, naming both Thomas J. Quesnel and Amy N. Quesnel as
Administrators of the Estate of Matthew John Quesnel. The

3
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Appuintment order contained a notation incorporating by reference

the Joint Mction:

"The above appointment as co-administrators is
according to a joint motion for appointment of
joint administrators and stipulation filed
with the Court on September - 19, 1994."
(Appointment of Administrator attached as

Exhibit "D").

8. on November 18, 1994, plaintiffs filed a Motion to Amend
Complaint as of right pursuant to V.R.C.P. 15(a), along with an
Amended Complaint. (Amended Complaint attached as Exhibit "E").
In that Amended Complaint, Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel requested
the following:

a. recovery for the loss of their son’s consortium and
companionship. (See § 16).

b. punitive damages. (See 1 17).

c. recovery by Thomas Quesnel as representative of his
son’s estate for Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel’s "lost 1love,
companionship, consortium, future support and care, and other
pecuniary and non-pecuniary injuries." (See ¥ 19).

d. recovery by Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel,
independently of those claims brought by Thomas Quesnel as
representative of the son’s estate, for the parents’ "lost love,
companionship, consortium, future support and care, and other
pecuniary and non-pecuniary injuries." (See § 20).

9. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint contains paragraphs which
misrepresent the proceedings in the Addison Probate Court:

"21. The decedent left a spouse and child.
22. The spouse and child, through counsel,
| 4
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have informed the probate court that they wish
to take or inherit no monies obtained by jury
verdict or settlement or other resolution of

the present action.

23. The spouse and child, for purposes of
this action, have waived any claim they have
to be ‘next of kin’ within thé meaning of
Vermont’s Wrongful Death Statute and Common

Law' "

(Amended Complaint at 3-4).
10. On or about June 5, 1995, plaintiffs filed a Motion to

Amend Paragraph 23 of the Amended Complaint, to add the following

underlined sentence:

"23, The spouse and child, for purposes of
this action, have waived any claim they have
to be '"next of kin" within the meaning of
Vermont’s Wrongful Death Statute and Common

Law. e spouse and chil ve disc d
resent terest and wi sc e
uture interest onc it s bee

ascertained and indefeasibly vested."

(See Motion to Amend Complaint Paragraph 23, attached as Exhibit
"F"), (Emphasis in original). This motion states that it "is
intended to clarify the intent of the parties who appeared in the
Probate Court in this matter, leading to the appointment of Thomas
Quesnel as co-administrator of the estate," and refers the Superior
Court to an attached Affidavit of Thomas Quesnel. In that

affidavit, Thomas Quesnel states:

We filed pleadings in the Addison Probate
Court to remove Matthew’s widow as
Administratrix of the Estate. We agreed to
withdraw that motidn in exchange for certain
commitments made by her. Among these
commitments was her representation that, for
various reasons, she was not seeking any
damages under the Wrongful Death Statute for
herself or our granddaughter. We understood
that she had "disclaimed" her claim and that

5
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of our granddaughter as surviving spouse and

child. We understood that this would make us

Matthew’s "next of kin". (affidavit of Thomas

Quesnel, § 3, attached as Exhibit "G").
As noted above, the Joint Motion for Appointment of Joint
Administrators, which motion was signed. by Thomas and Elizabeth
Quesnel, and approved by their attorney, specifically stated that
Amy Quesnel had elected not to seek further recovery for herself or
for Xayla "thus far". Again, +his Joint Motion was incorporated by

reference into the Addison Probate Court’s Appointment of

Adninistrator.

SCUSSIO

Secause Vermont’s Wrongful Death Statute, 14 V.S.A. § 1492
("w2s") 1limits recovery to the decedent’s next-of-kin, as
determined by Vermont’s Law of Descent, the only permissible

bereficiaries under the WDS are Matthew Quesnel’s widow and child.

- -

Accoriingly, Defendants Middlebury are entitled to summary judgment

-

wizh respect to these claims brought by the decadent’s parents.

I. ©Proceeds From a Wrongful Death Action Are Distributed to the
Deceient’s Next-of-Kin as Determined by Vermont’s Law of Descent.

A. ~he Wronaful Death Statdte

14 V.S.A. §1492(b) provides that a court or a jury may awarc
Gz-zzes to a husband or wife and "next-of-kin" in a wrongful death

[

ac=izn. The Vermont Supreme Court has stated that the term "next-
6
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of-kin" in the WDS carries the same meaning as it does in the laws
of descent. See Mobbs v. Central Vermont Railway, 150 Vt. 311,
315, 533 A.2d 1092 (1988). In other words, only those individuals

who would "take" under the laws of descent are entitled to "take"

under the WDS.

This reading is supported by the original enactment of the
Wrongful Death Statute, 13 V.S. § 2927 (1947), which stated that
amounts recovered for husbands, wives or next-of-kin were to be
dist -ibuted in the same proportions "as in the distribution of the
personal estate of persons dying intestate." Under the language of
the original enactment, if distribution was made according to the
Intestate Statute, some classes would necessarily be foreclosed as

no assets would reach them if the preceding class had members.

Speiser on Wrongful Death states:

Many wrongful death statutes set up separate
classes of beneficiaries based on their
relationship to the deceased. These classes
are exclusive - that is, the right of action
inures to the benefit of the first preferred
class, if any beneficiaries belonging to that
class are cllve. If there are no
beneficiaries in that class, the right of
action passes to the class next in line of
preference. 2 S. Speiser, Recovery For
Wrongful Death, §10:1, at 125 (24 ed. 1975).

14 V.S.A. §1491(c) provides that recovery under the WDS is for the
next-cf-kin and husband or wife. However, if a surviving spouse
has nec children (next—of—‘in), the damages recovered are for the
sole benefit of such spouse. 14 V.S.A. § 1491(c)(1).

The statute then makes provisions for distributions to parents

in the event the decedent leaves neither spouse nor children. 14

HILL, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) 879-7133  Telefax: (802) 879-0408



v.S.A. §§1492(c)(2) & (3). While § 1492(c)(2) & (3) relate to
excluding a neglectful parent, the language and progression of the
statute clearly indicate that parents only take if there is no
surviving spouse or no surviving children. .Thus, the WDS provides

a distribution scheme similar to the Descent Sstatute discussed

directly below.

B. v £ c
The language of Mobbs, the WDS, and the apparent original
intent of the legislature, indicate that only those who would take
under Vermont’s Descent Statute (14 V.S.A. §551) are entitled to
recover under the WDS. The Descent Statute is both enabling and
limiting. That is, while it sets forth classes of individuals who
may take under the statute, if individuals in the class are present
then the remaining classes are foreclosed. This is evidenced by
the conditional nature of the statute, i.e., --if those in a
previous section are not present, then the following shall take.
See, e.g., 14 V.S.A. § 551(3), (4), and (5).
For purposes of this case, 14 V.S.A. §§551(1) and (2), which
give the estate to the surviving child and spouse, control. 14
V.S.A. §§551(1) and (2) state:
The real and personal estate of a decedent,
not devised nor bequeathed and not otherwise
appropriated and distributed in pursuance of
law, shall descend "in the following manner:

(1) In equal shares to the children of such
decedent or the legal representatives of
deceased children;

(2) If the decedent is married and leaves no

8
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issue and the surviving spouse does not elect
to take a third in value of the real estate of
which the decedent dies seised in his or her
own right, or waives the provisions of the
will of such decedent, such spouse shall be
entitled to the whole of the decedent’s estate
forever, if it does not exceed $25,000.00, but
if it exceeds that sum, then such spouse shall
be entitled to $25,000.00 and half the
remainder. The remainder of such estate shall
descend as the whole would if such spouse did
not survive. If the decedent has no kindred
who may inherit the estate, such spouse shall
be entitled to the whole of such estate; ...

Cezpare this language to §551(3), which states:

If the decedent does not leave issue nor
surviving spouse, the estate shall descend in
equal shares to the father and mother of such
decedent. If the mother is not living and the
father survives, the estate shall descend to
the father. If the father is not living and
the mother survives, the estate shall descend

to the mother.

Based upon the above analysis of the WDA and the intestacy
szazute, the claims of Matthew Quesnel’s parents are without basis

-~ law. Since both the decedent’s child and widow are alive, the

[&h

decsdent’s parents are foreclosed from recovery.

C. The Vermont Constitution Does Not Preclude the Result Mandated
tv _the Legislature.

Plaintiffs’ resorting to constitutional issues to save the

-ion on behalf of decedent’s parents underscores the weakness of

=-zir substantive legal arguments. In considering this argument in

T .-

:-‘cot v. Wick, No. S=-241-93 Ac (Addison Super. Ct. March 22,

1224) (slip op. attached as Exhibit "H"), Judge Cashman stated:

This Court is unable to discern such a
constitutional right ([for all to recover under

the WDA]. Cur constitution is ‘'basically [a]
9
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philosophic document(] designed first and
foremost to set a direction for civil society
and to express an institutionalized theory of
republican government." Benning v. State of
Vermont, No. 93-043, slip op. at 4 (1/28/94).
Article 4, 1like Article 1, "[is] not...so
certain and definite in character as to form
rules for judicial decisions;. and [it is]
declared rather as [a] guide[] to the
legislative judgment than as marking an
absolute limitation of power."

The same result was reached in Hodgir v. United Parcel

Service, Inc., et al., No. S0830-92 RcC (slip op. Rutland Super.
Cct. Dec. 28, 1994) (slip op. attached as Exhibit "I"), where Judge

Valente wrote:

"Given the plain language of the Mobbs Court,
this court finds that recovery by the
Plaintiffs under 14 V.S.A. § 1492 cannot be
divorced from the rules of descent."

Slip Op. at 2.

The Hodain court took note of similar constitutional arguments

by the

plaintiffs:

Slip oOp.

Plaintiffs argued to the contrary on two
grounds. Plaintiffs first assert a
constitutional right to a remedy at law. Vt.
const. Ch. I, Art. 4. In their support,
Plaintiffs lay out the extensive history of
Vermont’s Wrongful Death Act, pointing to
prior amendments striking language
incorporatin, the rules of descent. Next,
Plaintiffs aver that the remedial character of
the Act requires little construction of the
statutory 1language. Plaintiffs’ efforts
notwithstanding, this court disagrees.

at 3. Judge Valerite observed that while the statute

provides for a remedy at law, family members outside the direct

line of descent are no: entitled to its benefits. The court

rejected the plaintiffs’ argument that the statute be construed

10
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liberally, reasoning:
"The Vermont Supreme Court did expand 14
V.S.A. § 1492 in Clymer v. Webstex, 156 Vt.
614, 618 (1991) to permit recovery by a parent
for a loss of companionship of an adult child.
However, the Clymer Court’s expansion remains
within the well settled laws 'of descent.
Accordingly, this court refuses to enlarge the
statutory recovery beyond the laws of

intestacy."
Slip Op. at 3.

Furthermore, wrongful death recovery is entirely and
coempletely statutory in nature. Absolutely no recovery for
wrongful death was allowed at common law. See Clymer v. Webster,
Supra, 156 Vt. at 618, where the Court stated:

", ..this Court has never recognized a common-
law action for wrongful death...."

Clearly, in 1786 the Vermont Conscitution did not guarantee the

-
-

ght to pursue a wrongful death action since no such right
existed. If the legislature later saw fit to add a right of
recovery not available at common law, then it also had the right to
-zke such recovery limited and determinate. Consequently, the
limited recovery scheme as set forth in 14 V.S.A. § 1492, and
recognized by Mobbs, is constitutional, and Plaintiffs’ wvague

ceneralizations which advocate an opposite result are without

TI. Additiomal Arquments.

Defendants Middlebury adopt, and incorporate by reference
sundon Heating & Plumbing, Inc. in their "Motion for Judgment on
11
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the Pleadings" dated May 12, 1995, and their "Reply Memorandum in

support of Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings", dated June 15,

1995.

CONCLUSION
As a matter of law, the decedent’s spouse and next-of-kin have
no authority to disclaim their status as such. As a matter of
fact, they have not done so. This action, even as amended, is not
brought on behalf of the spouse and next-of-kin. There is no
common law cause of action for wrongful death. Denying a recovery
to the parents where the spouse and next-of-kin survive is

constitutional. The Court should grant Defendants Middlebury’s

Motion for Summary Judgment.

Essex Junction, Vermont. 72 Y June, 1995.

HILL, UNSWORTH, BARRA,
BOWLES & GANNON

oy. S/ MICHAEL ). GANNON

Michael J. Gannon, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendants
Middlebury

cc: James A. Dumont, Esd.
Douglas D. LeBrun, Esq.
allan R. Keyes, Esqg.

bcc: Edward A. Bantel
Betty J. Wheeler
Karl Neuse, Esq.

3144.C
mot.cac
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, SS

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL
Plaintiffs

V.

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, 6
THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE
SYSTEM COMMISSIONERS, THE MID-
DLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE DISPO-
SAL COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDNLE-
BURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN, a.d
CHRISTOPHER DUNDOLIT,
Defendants

COMPLAINT
Now come Thomas Quesnel and Elizabeth Quesnel by and through
the law firm of Sessions Keiner pumont & Barnes, P.C., and they

complain as follows:

1. Thomaé and Elizabeth Quesnel are husband and wife and
reside in Corwnall, Vermont.

2. Matthew Quesnel, their adult son, resided in Middlebury,
Vermént at the time of his loss of consciousness and death on May
8, 1993.

3. The Town of Middlebury is a municipal corporation. Its
Selectmen also function as the Board of Sewage System Commissioners
and the Board of Sewage Disposal Commissioners.

4. The Town and the three Boards own, control, and operate one
or more sewer lines in Middlebury, with associated ménholes. In
owning, controlling and operating sewer 1ines and manholes, the

Town and the three Boards act in a nongovernmental or proprietary

oo SUREAIDE SUCRT \
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7

// s. Christopher vundon resides in Orwell, vermont.
/ c. In 1992 and 1993 Christopher Dundon and Matthew Quesnel
| mosn were employed by Dundon Heating and Plumbing, Inc..

:i:;st:;her'bundon's duties as a fellow employee of Matthew Quesnel
; TP -

---l:223 training and supervision of Matthew 'Quesnel.

- The Town of Middlebury and the three Boards had established

i

z zziz2rn or practice of permitting, éonsenting to and inviting
slzz2ecs and plumbing contractors and others to enter into its
~2-=-les = connection with their activities as plumbers.

S. On May 8, 1993, Matthew Quesnel and Dundon Plumbing and

P

zzz%ingz, Inc. were invitees of the Town of Middlebury and the three

- ——

z-2-3: in a manhole located adjacent to Mr. Ups restaurant in

w:iilsbury
2. In the alternative, they were licensees of the Town of
w_iZlsbury and the three-Boards.

-9. The Town and the three Boards had a duty of reasonable

-:c= other reasonable precautions when it was apparent that
.z-=ings alone would not suffice.

+1. Christopher Dundon had a duty of reasonable care in the
--z:-ing, supervision, equipping and assignment of Matthew Quesnel.
©2. On May 8, 1993, Matthew Quesnel entered the manhole.
3. Matthew Quesnel en%ered the manhole alone, without

——— -

:z:znable warning, assistance, supervision, equipment or training.

-« 4

4. He fell unconscious and then died of asphyxiation within

P.2
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‘.,\-‘;he manhole.

15. Matthew Quesnel's loss of conisciousness and death were a
proximate result of each Defendants's failure to exercise
reasocnable care or a result of each Defendant's recklessness.

16. Matthew Quesnel's loss of conscidusiness and death have
caused Thomas and Elizabeth. Quesnel t? suffer the loss of their
son's consortium and companionship.

17. Defendants' conduct was in wanton disregard of their
guties. Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages.

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs seek trial by jury, compensatory damages,

punitive damages, costs, and such other and further relief as the

Court deems proper W}
Date: é 30 ¢ '-/

James A. Dum nt, Esqg.

1 Sessions Ke ner Dumont & Barnes PC
/72 Court S
M:.ddleburfr, VT 05753

EXHIBIT "A" - Page 3
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JUL. 76101 STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, SS
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M ii T hEC. ADDISON DISTRICT
PROBATE COURT
IN RE ESTATE OF

MATTHEW JOHEN QUESNEL .
DOCKET NO.9716

VERIFIED MOTIO () OIN OF GUARDIAN AD
AND ALSO FOR APPOINTMENT OF “SPECIAL FIDUCIARY"

Now come Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel, parents of the
decedent, and they move the Court pursuant to 14 V.S.A. §§913, 917,
2645, 2647 and V.R.P.P. 18 and 67, and the Court's inherent powers
for an order appointing a guardian-ad-litem for the principal heir
(the minor child Kayla Ann Quesnel), appointing a replacement
administrator of the estate (a "special fiduciary") to bring a
wrongful death action on Kayla's behalf and appointing a guardian
to supervise the minor's financial interests. Movants also ask the
Court to exercise its inherent and statutory powers in any other
manner the Court finds necessary.

A. Failure to orotect interests of three of the principal heirs --
the decedernt's minor child, and his parents.

The bzsis for the motion is as follows.

1. The decedent left one child, Kayla, aged 2.

2. The decedent also left an action for wrongful death. A
qualified expert witness is ready to testify in support of the
wrongful dezth action.

3. The principal beneficiary of that action would be the

4. If +he suit is successfully litigated or settled, 2
P.1
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substantial sum of money can reasonably be expected to be obtained.
for Kayla.

" 5. The parents also have a right of action for loss of their
son's consortium. Although the law is unclear, the parents'
lawsuit may not be able to be brought withbu£ participation by the
Administratrix as Plaintiff. The Administratrix also refuses to
bring this lawsuit.

6. Legislative action this last session resulted in a bill
limiting the right of recover& against so-called ‘“fellow
employees". That bill went into effect July 1, 1994. To safeguard
their rights, on June 30, 1994 the parents filed suit even without
the Administratrix' participation. See Exhibit A.

7. The statute of limitations for bringing the wrongful death
action will terminate two years from the date of death, about 9

months from now.

B. Failure to Properly Invest ﬁorkezs Compensation Benefits

8. The Administratrix was awarded substantial death benefits
under Vermont workers' compensation statute. By law, these
benefits "shall be for the use and benefit of the spouse and of the
dependent children". 21 V.S.A. §632(2).

9. During the 14 months since Matthew's death, coincident
with receiving these benefits, the Administratrix:

a. Vacationed in Bgrmuda for two weeks, without the
child;
b. Vacationed in Florida for two weeks, with her mother,

the child and her boyfriend;

EXHIBIT "B" - Page 2



c. Purchased a new Chevy Blazer;
c. Purchased a new Chevrolet sedan;

d. Purchased a new Chevrolet Pickup Truck'.

" she .also appears to have spent large amounts on purchases of

clothing for herself.

10. The Administratrix has failed to file any accounting.

Cs aw

These facts indicate that the Administratix has failed to
protect the interests of heirs. Unless her position changes, or
she is removed, the heirs will forever be barred from bringing a
meritorious wrongful death action. Moreover the Administratrix has
invaded funds properly for the use and benefit of the child for her
own personal use, without regard for the child's longterm needs and
interests, and failed to account for her expenditures of the
estate's assets. Under Vermont statutes and rules, she should be
notified of these complaints and given an opportunity to respond.
14 V.S.A. §917; V.R.P.P.67(b). She must satisfy the Court that she
is acting properly or be replaced by a "special fiduciary" to
adninister the estate. The Court may also wish to appoint a
guardian to administer the minor child's assets following closure
of the decedent's estate. V.R.P.P. 67(b)(4); 14 V.S.A. §2645.

First, however, a guardian ad litem must be appointed. V.R.P.P.

'This pickup was purchased a few months ago. According to the

affiant, she drives it and it is parked in her driveway every
nicht. However, it is possible that the title, and all or part of
the funds, may have been contribuvted by her boyfriend.

P.3
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Date: 5
b M ‘ﬂ// Ai?

J f&s A. Dumont, 'Esqg.
Attorney for Thomas & Elizabeth
Quesnel

I have read the factual contents of this motion, and they are
true to the best of my knowledge.

T B ot ( azaufwwg

Thomas Quesngl

Y
Subscribed and sworn to befoPe me thisézf day of July, 1994.
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/ THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH

/

/

i : Voo w « ,dgygé.-
STATE OF VERMONT Escr BT 7
ADDISON COUNTY, SS —

Plaintiffs 2 boskat Ngt.lp‘esr\iso\r,%i
v.
THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, .

THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE
SYSTEM COMMISSIONERS, THE MID-
DLEEURY BOARD OF SEWAGE DISPO-
SAL COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLE-
BURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN, and
CHRISTOPHER DUNDON,

Defendants

COMPLAINT

Now come Thomas Quesnel and Elizabeth Quesnel by and through
the law firm of Sessions Keiner Dumont & Barnes, P.C., and they
complain as followg:

1. Thoma$ and Elizabeth Quesnel are husband and wife and
reside in Corwnall, Vermont.

2. Matthew Quesnel, their adult son, resided in Middlebury,
Vermdnt at the time of his loss of consciousness and death on May
8, 1993.

3. The Town of Middlebury is a municipal corporation. Its
Selectmen also function as the Board of Sewage System Commissioners
and the Board of Sewage Disposal gommissioners.

4. The Town and the three Boards own, control, and operate one
or more sewer lines in Middlebury, with associated ménholes. In

owning, controlling and operating sewer lines and manholes, the

Town and the three Boards act in a nongovernmental or proprietary

—
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5. Christopher Dundon resides in Orwell, vermont.

6. In 1992 and 1993 Christopher Dundon and Matthew Quesnel
both -were employed by Dundon Heating and Plumbing, Inc..
christopher'bundon's duties as a fellow employee of Matthew Quesnel
included training and supervision of Matthew’ Quesnel. :

7. The Town of Middlebury and the three Boards had established
a pattern or practice of permitting, éonsenting to and inviting
plumbers and plumbing contractors and others to enter into its
manholes i- connection with their activities as plumbers.

8. On May 8, 1993, Matthew Quesnel and Dundon Plumbing and
Heating, Inc. were invitees of the Town of Middlebury and the three
Boards in a manhole located adjacent to Mr. Ups restaurant in
Middlebury.

9. In the alternative, they were licensees of the Town of
Middlebury and the three - Boards.

10. The Town and the three Boards had a duty of reasonable
care to persons such as Matthew Quesnel. The duty included a duty
to discover hazards, a duty to warn of known hazards, and a duty.to
take other reasonable precautions when it was apparent that
warnings alone would not suffice.

11. Christopher Dundon had a duty of reasonable care in the
training, supervision, equipping and assignment of Matthew Quesnel.
12. On May 8, 1993, Matthew Quesnel entered the manhole.

13. Matthew Quesnel en;ered the manhole alone, without
reasonable warning, assistance, supervision, equipment or training.

14. He fell unconscious and then died of asphyxiation within

P.2
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;he manhole.

15. Matthew Quesnel's loss of consciousness and death were a
proximate result of each Defendants's failure to exercise
reasonable care or a result of each Defendant's recklessness.

16. Matthew Quesnel's loss of consciodusiness and death have
caused Thomas and Elizabeth. Quesnel t? suffer the loss of their
son's consortium and companionship.

17. Defendants' conduct was in wanton disregard of their
duties. Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages.

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs seek trial by jury, compensatory damages,

punitive damages, costs, and such other and further relief as the

Court deems prbper ///:;52§;2222/7
Date: &L 30 (¢ 7/

James A. Du dnt, Esq.

Sessions Ke ner Dumont & Barnes PC
/72 Court
Middlebury, VT 05753
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, SS

ADDISON DISTRICT
PROBATE COURT
IN RE ESTATE OF
MATTHEW JOHN QUESNEL

DOCKET NO.9716
(0] OTIO OR 0] 0

Now come Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel, parents of the
decedent, and Amy N. Quesnel, widow of the decedent and presently
sole administratratrix of the estate, and they move the Court
pursuant to 14 V.S.A. §917 and the Court's inherent powers to amend
the Court's September 22, 1993 Order so that Thomas Quesnel and Amy
Quesnel will be Joint Administrators of the estate.

It is stipulated and agreed by the parties that the sole
function of Thomas Quesnel, as Joint Administrator, will be to
pursue remedies under Vermont law for the benefit of Thomas and
Elizabeth Quesnel. It is also stipulated and agreed that Any
Quesnel will continue to act as Administratrix inﬁgther resper:.ts,ff’Z
and thus far has elected not to seek any remedies under Vermont law
for heréeif cr for Kayla Ann Quesnel (other than those already
obtained under the Workers Compensation statute).

Pursuant to V.R.P.P. 16 the parties heieby waive all rights to
hearing on this motion, and consent to the granting of the motion
without further notice, aﬁa upon such bond as the Court deens
proper.

Date: 8-88_C{L{. OQueaus M 8\%&\@

Amy N. Quesnel
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oy é 5L 5/ Thomas Quesr(¢l
‘Da'ce: J A, 197;! @K&Zﬁﬂ @C&LA!&.Q
EliZdbeth Quesnel .
Approved: W e

J h%ﬂ. Kellner, Esq.
Attdtney for Amy N. Quesnel

L)

Ja?n;z" Vplimght, Esq.

Attofney for Thomas & Elizabeth Guesnel
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-obare Court Form No. 13 .
sgpeintment of Ad.ninisirator

STATE OF VERMONT PROBATE.COURT
DISTRICT OF __Adéison SS. DOCKET NoO. 9716

IN RE THE ESTATE OF

MATTUFW QUN QUESNET
LATE OF MIDDLEZURY

APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR

The Probate Court for the District of _Addison hereby appoints
esnel =v N, of Cornwall, Vt. and Middlebury, Vec. s

8 Administratorsef the estate of the deceased.

O Administrator c.t.a. of the estate of the deceased.

O Administrator e bonis non ¢.t.a. of the estate of the deceased.

You are granted full authority to administer all the real and personal property of the deceased, to collect
the assets, to pay al! debts and to distribute the residue of the estate according to the decree of the court. Having
accepted this trust 2nd given 2 bond for faithful performance of the duties of this trust, you shall file with
the court within 30 dzys of the date of this appointment a true inventory of 2ll the real and personal property
of the deceased. A copy of this inventory shall be served on all parties entitled to notice in this matter. The
court, upen your metion, may extend the filing date of the inventory up to 90 days. You shall also file an z¢-

count of vour admiristration within one year and annuzlly thereafter and at any other time as required by the
court.

O Specizl Adminictrztor of the estate of the deceased.

You are granted fuil 2uthority to collect and take charge of the estate of the deceased and preserve the estate
until an 2éministrzter or 2n executor is 2ppointed 2nd qualified and, at that time, deliver the assets of the estaz
to the appointed person. You shall file with the court within 30 days of this zppointment a true inventory of
all the rez! and perseaal property of the deceased. A copy of this inventory shall be served on all parties entitled
to notice in this ma:ter. The court, upon your motion, may extend the filing date of the inventory up to 0
days. You shall file 2a account of your administration with the court at any time the court may require.

O Speciz! Adminisizztor to settle a claim of an administrator or executor against the estate

The powers, duties z24 responsibilities of persons appointed as fiduciaries are detailed in the pamphlet entitle
“Instructions to Fiducizries” which is attached to this appointment. Al' administrators are required to perform
their duties 2ccording 10 these instructions, the rules/of probate procedure and the laws of Vermont.

3o, g 7z

K Signed 2 . Judge
ol Dated October 24, 1994
Probate Court, District of Addison

The above appointment as co-administrators is according to a joint motion
for appcintnent ¢f joint administrators and stipulation filed with the Court
on Septe=ber 1¢, 1994.
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, SS

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL, AND THOMAS QUESNEL
AS CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MATTHEW J. QUESNEL
Addison Superior Ct.
Plaintiffs Docket No. '

V.
THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY,
THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE
SYSTEM COMMISSIONERS, THE MID-
DLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE DISPO-
SAL COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLE-
BURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN, and

CHRISTOPHER DUNDON,
Defendants

. (AMENDED) COMPLAINE

Now come’Thomas_QueSpel and Elizabe*h Quesnel by and through
the law firm of Sessions Keiner Dumont & Barnes, ?.C., and they
complain as follows:

1. Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel are husband and wife and
reside in Corwnall, Vermont.

2.'Matthgw Quesnel, their adult son, resided in Middlebury,
Vermont at the tire of his loss of conscicusness and édeath on May
8, 1993.

3. The Town of Middlebury is a municipal cerzeraztion. Its
Selectmen also function as the Board of Sewage Systex Cornissioners
and the Bozrd of Sewage Disposal Commissicners.

4. The Town and the three Boards own, control, znd ccerate one
or more sewer lines in Middlebury, with associated zmanholes. In

owning, cocntrolling and operating sewex lines and =arnholes, the
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Town and the three Boards act in a nongoveri..ental or proprietary
fashion.

5. Christopher Dundon resides in Orwell, Vermont.

6. In 1992 and 1953 Christopher Dundon and Matthew Quesnel
both were enmployed by Dundon Heating: and Plumbing, Inc..
Christopher Dunden's duties as a fellew employee of Matthew Quesnel
included training =nd supervision of Matthew Quesnel.

7. The Town of Middlebury and the three Boards had established

a pattern or practice of permitting, consenting to and inviting
plunbers and pluzbing contractoré and others to enter into its
manholes in connection with their activities as plunmbers.
. 8. On May 8, 1993, Matthew Quesnel and Dundon Plumbing and
Heating, Inc. were irvitees of the Town of Middlebury and the three
Boards jxx a manhdle located adjacent to Mr. Ups restaurant in
' Middlebury. | |

9. In the alternative, they were licensees of the Town of
Middlebury and the three Boards.

10. The Tcwn and the three Boards had a duty of reasonable
care to persens such as Matthew Quesnel. The duty inclucded a duty
to discover hazards, a duty to warn of Xnown hazards, and a duty to
take other reascnable precautions when it was apparent that
warnings alone wculd nct suffice.

11. Christcgher Dundon had a duty of reszsonable care in the
training, supérvisicn, equipbing and assignment of Matthew Quesnel.

12. on May 8, 1583, Matthew Quesnel entered the m nhole.

13. Maktthsw Quesnel entersd the manhole alone, without
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reasonable warning, assistance, supervision, equipnent or training.

14. He fell unconscious and then died of asphyxiation within
the manhole. ‘

15. Matthew Quesnel's loss of consciousness and death were a
proximate result of each Defendants's failure to exercise
reasonable care or a resultlof each Defendant's recklessness.

16. Matthew Quesnel's loss of éonsciousiness and death have
caused Thomas and Elizabeth Quesnel to suffer the loss of their
son's consortiun and companionship.

17. Defendants' conduct was in wanton disregard of their
Quties. Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages.

18. [NEW) On October 24, 1994, Thomas Quesnel was appointed by
the Addison County Probate Court to serve as a co-administrator of
the Estate of Matthew J. Quesnel. | ‘

19l [NEW] Thonas Quesnel brlngs thlS action as personal
representative of the decedent, seeking damages for the Thomas and
Elizabeth's lost 1love, companionsh}p, consortiunm, future support
~and care, and other pecuniary and non-pecuniary injuries.

20. [NEW] Thomas Quesnel and Elizabeth also bring this action
independently of those claims being brought by the personal
representative. This claim too seeks damages for the Thomas and
Elizabeth's lost love; companionship, consortium, future. support
and care, and other pecuniary and non-pecuniary injuries.

-3 o [NEHi The decedent.left a spouse and child.

22. (NEW) The spouse and child, through counsel, have informed

the probate court that they wish to take or inherit no monies

B.3
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obtained by jury verdict or settlement or other resolution of the
present action.

23. (NEW) The spouse and child, for purposes of this action,
have waived any claim they have to be "next of kin' within the
meaning of Vermont's wrongful death ltatut; and common law.

24. (NEW) A ruling by the court that Thomas and Elizabeth
Quesnel are not entitled to recovery because they are not next of
kin or otherwise are not propur.Plaintiftl under Vermont's wrongful
death statutes and common law would deprive the Estate and
Plaintiffs of their rights to equal protection of law under the
Fourteenth Amendment and Article 9 of Chapter I of the Vermont
Constitution, and would deprive the Estate and the Plaintiffs of

their remedy guarapteed by Article 4 of Chapter I of the Vermont

.cOnstitution.

WHEREFORE Plalntiffs seek trial by’jury, compensatory damages,
punitive damages, costs, and such other and further relief as the
Court deems proper. (/”iy

Date: bz )

I { '4',$'t s A. Dumght, Esq.
' sions Keiner Dumont & Barnes PC

72 Court Sst.
Middlebury, VT 05753
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, SS.

ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. S151-94Ac

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL, and THOMAS QUESNEL
AS CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATFE OF MATTHEW J. QUESNEL

v

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THE

MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE SYSTEM
COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF
SEWAGE DISPOSAL COMMISSIONERS, THE
MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN and
CHRISTOPHER DUNDON

The Plaintiffs move pursuant to VRCP 15 for permission to
amend Paragraph 23 of the Complaint to add the underlined sentence:
23. The spouse and child, for purposes of this action, have
waived any claim they have to be "next of kin" within the
meaning of Vermont's wrongful death statute and common law.

- - & AV * ;_ = = Bres -

1 PUMOE allll ] w4 * A el _all 2 ~A=11 ]

ascertained and indefeasibly vested.
The motion is intended to clarify the intent of the parties who

appeared in the Probate Court in this matter, leading to the
appointment of Thomas Quesnel as co-administrator of the estate.
See attached Affidavit of Thomas Quesnel.

No harm arises to any defendant. Initial discovery is being
completed. No depositions have been taken.
Dated: June 2, 1995 THOMAS and ELIZABETH QUESﬁEL

By i ’7 | HAAN A /,7"""' - ____-,-}-”'—*"""

James’' A. Dumont, Esquire
Sessions Keliner Dumont L Barnes PC

T2 Court St.

Middlebury VT 05753 1
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, SS.

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
JUESNEL, and THOMAS QUESNEL

AS CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE

ZISTATE OF MATTHEW J. QUESNEL .

ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. S151-94Ac

v

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THE

MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE SYSTEM
COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF
SEWAGE DISPOSAL COMMISSIONERS, THE
MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN and
CHRISTOPHER DUNDON

I, THOMAS QUESNEL, upon being duly sworn, do depose and say:

1. I am the father of Matthew Quesnel, the decedent in this
case.,

2. My wife Elizabeth and I were extremely close to our son.
Zlizabeth and I saw him almost every single day, even after he
married and lived apart from us. We believe we had a closer
relationship to Matthew than anyone else did. His loss has been
ievastating to us in the areas set forth in the complaint.

3. We filed pleadings in the Addison Probate Court to remove
Matthew's widow as Administratrix of the Estate. We agreed to
withdraw that moction in exchange for certain commitments made by
ner. Among these commitments was her representation that, for
various reasons, she was not seeking any damages under the wrongful
ieath statute for herself or our granddaughter. We understood that
she had "disclaized" her claim and that of our granddaughter as
surviving spouse and child. We understood that this would make us
Matthew's "next of kin".

Date: :{ [ o ™ 3

el Thomas Quesne

iubscribed and sworn to before me: Z«« /zgg/ j ;*“7———

//yétary'Public
2/pe [5¢

Notary Expires

Pl.Disc.Ans.p.1l
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, SS.

Jeanne B. Racicot,
Adninistratrix of the Estate

of Edward J. Racicot
ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT

V.
DOCKET NO. S 241-93 Ac

James Wick, Administrator of
the Estate of Mark V. Desimone

MOTION DECISION
The defendant, Administrator of the Estate of Mark Desimone, moves o

dismiss this wrongful death complaint with respect to certain plaintiffs.

Pertinent Facts

The decedent, Edward Racicot, drowned while fishing with Mr. Desimone on
tazke Champlain. Mr. Racicot is survived by his wife, daughter, father, mother,
two sisters, and brother.

The plaintiff, Administratrix of Mr. Racicot’'s estate, alleges that his
death was caused by the negligence of Hr. Desimone. The plaintiff alleges that
+he boat was unsafe in that it carried no flotation, was heavily loaded, and
rad an inoperative bilge pump.

Plaintiff seeks to recover wrongful death damages from the defendant under

&£

vermont's Wrongful Death Act, 14 V.S.A. § 1492, on behalf of Mr. Racicot’'s

wife, daughter, parents, and siblings.

—=. : o i Defendant's Argument

wim 2 30~y Dpfegdant seeks to dismiss the complaint with respect to decedent’s

o ——pazans agd siblings. Defendant argues that the term "next of kin® as used in
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the Wrongful Death Act should apply as under the rules of descent, 14 V.5.A. §
§51. Under the rules of descent, a decedent's estate first descends to the
surviving spouse and any surviving children. § 551(1). 1If neither a spouse
nor children survive the decedent, the estate déséends to the parents. §
§51(3). 1If there are no surviving parents the estate descends to brothers and
sisters § 551(4).

In this case, Mr. Racicot is survived by a wife and child. Under the laws
of intestacy his estate would descend to his wife and child. His parents and
siblings would not be entitled to a share of his estate. Consequently, the

defendant asserts that these relatives are not entitled to wronéful death

damages.

Plaintiff's Response
Plaintiff argues that the Wrongful Death Act is remedial in nature, and
must be construed liberally. Plaintiff asserts that a decedent’'s parents are

of the same level of kinship as a child, and so should have the same right of

recovery under the Act.

Plaintiff further argues that other jurisdictions interpret their wrongful
death acts to include siblings as °"next of kin." Finally, Eiting the Vermont
Constitution Ch. I, Art. &4, the plaintiff argues that Mr. Racicot's siblings

have a constituticnal right to a remedy under the Act.

Analysis
The Act states that the court or jury may award wrongful death damages "o
the wife and next of kin." 14 V.S.A. § 1492(b). This case turns on whether

the term "next of kin® means °closest blood relative" or whether it means "all

EXHIBITZ”H“ - Page 2
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members of the class of people related by blood."

The Supreme Court, in Mobbs v. Central Vt. Railway, 150 ve. 311 (1988),

stated:

Courts that have construed wrongful death statutes which prcvide a
right “f recovery to "next of kin® have unanimously neld or
recognized that brothers and sisters of a decedent are "next of kin"
and, as such, are entitled to recover damages under such statute. We
agree with this approach and believe the term "next of kin" in the
wrongful death statute should carry the same meaning as it does in
the laws of descent.

Id. at 315 (citing 2 S. Speiser, Recovery for Wrongful Death § 10:13, at 156
(2d ed. 1975)). : |

The Court's statement regarding the unanimity of other jurisdictions
appears to have been taken from the cited treatise. 1In turn, the treatise

appears to have been quoting George H. Genzel, Annotation, Brothers and Sisters

of Deceased as Beneficiaries Within State Wrongful Death Statute, 31 A.L.R. 3d
379, 387 (1970).
The verbatim passage, in both the treatise and the annotation, is

Wrongful death or survival statutes in numerous jurisdictions provide
that members of a general class designated as "next of kin" are--

whether directly or conditionally, as specified by the particular

statute--beneficiaries of the action created thereby. The courts

construing such statutes have unanimously held or recognized that
brothers and sisters of the decedent are "next of kin® ‘entitled, as
members of the class, to zhare in damages under whatever cenditions

attach generally to the beneficial rights of that class.

2 S. Speiser, § 10:18 at 44 (3d ed. 1992); 31 A.L.R. 3d at 387 (emphasis
added).
L g
The Court therefore does not appear to say that siblings are always
entitled to recover wrongful death damages. Rather, taken in the context of
its cited authority, the Ccurt's statement indicates that where a wrongful
death statu:é‘perm{:s a class designated as *next of kin" to recover, siblings

will be recognized as members of that class.

3
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The Court has not specifically stated whether a general class designated
*next of kin®' is allowed recovery under Vermont's Wrongful Death Act. However,
the Court's interpretation of the Act indicates that recovery is not allowed
for a general class.

The statement in Mobbs that the term "next of kin" in the Wrongful Death
Act carries the same meaning as it does in the laws of descent indicates that
the statute does not permit a general class to recover. The reference to the
lavs of descent indicates that siblings can recover wrengful death damages

only when there are no surviving children or parénts. as under the rules of
intestacy.

The cases cited in both the treatise and annotation do not appear to set
cut a majority rule for interpreting wrongful death acts in general. Rather,
the particular results appear to turn on the specific statute at issue, which
statutes vary between states.

For example, in Crystal v. Hubbard, 324 N.W.2d 869 (Hich. 1982), the
wrongful death statute at issue stated:

Such person or persons entitled to such damages shall be of that

class who, by law, would be entitled to inherit the personal property

of the deceased had he died intestate. The amount recovered in every

such action shall be distributed to the surviving spouse and next of

kin who suffered injury and in proportion thereto.

Id. at 872 (citing M.C.L.A. § 600.2922(2)). Relying on Michigan case law and
Michigan legislative history, the court interpreted the class as including all
pctential inheritors of property. « Id. at 880.

Because the language of the Michigan act differs from the Vermont act, and
because Michigan's case law differs from Vermont's, the Hichigan court’s
analysis is not particularly helpful in interpreting our act.

In Mobbs, the decedent infant was not survived by a spouse or parents, but

4
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only by a sibling. The trial court had ruled that siblings are never entitled
to recover under the Act. Under these facts the result--finding that the trial
court erred--was consistent with the laws of descent, and does not necessaril
imply that siblings are always entitled to damagéf.

The Court expanded the scope of the Act in Clymer v. Webster, 156 Vt. 614
(1991). There, the Court held that parents can recover for the loss of
comfort and compznionship of an adult child. Id. at 629. Again, however, the
decedent apparently was not survived by a spouse or child, and the result is
consistent with the laws of descent. Id. at 618.

The section of the Act governing distribution of a wrongful death award
appears to dictate the result. That section states that *"[i]n case the
decedent shall have left a spouse surviving, but no children, the damages
recovered shall be for the sole bemefit of such spouse.® 14 V.S5.A. §
1482(c)(1).

Consequently, if Mr. Racicot were survived by his wife, parents, and
siblings, but no child, the award would solely berefit the surviving spouse.

No damages would be allowed under the statute for the parents or siblings.

This court dces not believe that the Legislature intended for wrongful
death awards to solely benefit childless widows, but not widows with children.
Such an interpre:ztion of the Act would lead to an absurd result. ‘We will not
sresume that the Legislature intended to enact a statute with unjust or
unreasonable results." Mabee v. Mabee, 159 Ve. 282, 285 (1992).

The court ccnstrues the term *next of kin® to carry the same meaning as it
¢zes in the laws of descent. Because Mr. Racicot is survived by his wife and
child, therefore, the Act precludes recovery for his parents and siblings.

Finally; despite plaintiff's assertion, the Court in Mobbs did not

5
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recognize a constitutional right of recovery for the death of a sibling.
Rather, because the plaintiff in that case failed to prove any damages, the
Court did not reach the constitutional issue raised. 150 Vvt. at 316-317. This
court is unable to discern such a constitutional‘rﬁght. Our constitution is
*basically (a) philosophic document () designed first and foremost to set a
direction for civil society and to express and institutionalize a theory of
republican government.' Benning v. State of Vermont, No. 93-043, Slip Op. at

& (1/28/94). Article 4, like Article 1, *(is) not . . . so certain and
definite in character as to form rules forf judicial decisions; and (it is)

declared rather as [a) guide(] to the legislative judgment than as marking an

absolute limitation of power.® Id., Slip Op. at 3.

Order
The defendant’'s motion to dismiss and motion to strike are granted. The
claims on behalf of Leo Paul Racicot, Yvonne Thibault, Linda Booska, Paul
Racicot, and Paula Racicot are dismissed and their names shall be stricken from
paragraph 10 of the complaint. Paragraphs 14, 15, and 16 of the complaint

shall be stricken.

Dated at Middlebury, Vermont this 2.2 March, 1994.

d Hon. Edward J. CAshman
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STATE OF _VE
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RUTLAND SUPERIOR ccﬁl"f ’ 9‘ Clerk

Civil Action
Docket No. S0830-92RcC

RUTLAND"

MARK HODGIN and MARY McCABE
Plaintiffs

V.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,
PETER MILLER, ROBERT PHILIP and
JEANETTE PHILIP

Defendants

VP N et P St

OPINIO O

This matter came on for hearing on December 21, 1994 following Motions
for Summary Judgement filed by Defendants United Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS),
Robert Philip and Jeanette Philip. The court will grant summary judgement only

where upon taking all circumstances in the light most favorable to the

nonmovant, no issue of material fact exists and the movant is entitled to

judgement as a matter of law. See Lucas v. Dr. Hahn, et al., No. 94-015 (Vt.

July 15, 1994); Garneau v. Curtis & Bedell, Inc., 158 Vt. 363, 366 (1992).

Accordingly, the court GRANTS the Defendants' Motions on the issues hereafter

discussed.

Ultimately, the issue at hand distills down to one of statutory

construction. Vermont statute provides for recovery in the instance of a

wrongful death. 1In pertinent part, 14 V.S5.A. § 1492 st tes:

(b) the court or jury before whom the issue is tried may give such
damages as are just, with reference to the pecuniary injuries
resulting from such death, ta the wife and next of kin or husband
and next of kin, as the case may be. In the case where the decedent
is a minor child, the term pecuniary injurizs shall also include the
loss of love and companionship of the child and for destruction of
the parent-child relaticnship in such amount as under all the

circumstances of the case, may be just.

(c) The amount reccvered shall be for the benefit of such wife and
next of kin or husband and next of kin, as the case may be ....

EXHIBIT "I" - Page 1
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14 V.S.A. § 1492(b) & (c). Plaintiffs aver that the language "next of kin"
must be interpreted to include the minor child decedent's siblings as well as

his parents. Conversely, Defendants ask this court to interpret this language

in accord with the well settled principles ¢f in‘rstacy, thus limiting reccvery
to only the miner decedent's parents. The court finds Defendants' argument

compelling. That siblings may in fact recover under the Wrongful Death Act

is undisputed. In Mobbs v. Central Vt. Railway, 150 Vt. 311 (1988), the

-

Vermont Supreme Court recognized that the statutory "next of kin" provides fcr
the recovery by siblings when otherwise satisfying the statutory criteria.

lHowever, the Mobbs Court further stated:

The term "next of kin," as used in the laws of descent, includes
siblings in the event of the loss of parents. 14 V.S.A. § 551(4).

See Whitechurch v. Perry, 137 Vt. 464, 472 408 A.2d 627, 632 (1979)
("'[n)ext of kin' properly denotes thcse persons most nearly related

to the decedent by blood")(emphasis in original). Courts that have
construed wrongful death statutes which provide a right of recovery
to "next of kin" have unanimously held or recognized that brothers
and sisters of a decedent are "next cf kin" and, as such, are
entitled to recover damages under such statutes. See 2 S. Speiser,
Recovery for Wrongful Death, § 10:18, at 156 (2d ed. 1975). We agree
with this approach and believe the term= "next of kin" in the

wrongful death statute should carry the same meaning as it does in
the laws of descent.

Mobbs, 150 Vt. 315. Given the plain language of the Mobbs Court, this ccurt
finds that recovery by the Plaintiffs under 14 V.S.A. § 1492 cannof be
divorced from the rules of descent. This outcome is further supported by the
statutes own language which explicitly restricts recovery to a surviving
spouse with no children, presumably without regard to potential claims by the

decedent's siblings.!

1 1n relevant part, 14 V.S.A. § 1492 (c)(l) restricts recovery in

stating:
In case the decedent shall have left a spouse surviving, but not
children, the damages recovered shall te for the sole benefit of the

spouse.

EXHIBIT "I" - Page 2



Plaintiffs argue to the contrary on two grounds. Plaintiffs first assert w%

a constituticnal right to a remedy at law. Vt. Const. Ch., I, Art. 4. 1In their
support, Plain:iffs lay out the extensive history of Vermont's Wrongful Death
Act, pointing %o prior amendments striking language incorporating the rulee of
descent. Nex:, Plaintiffs aver that the romodlallchlrlctor of the Act requires
liberal constructicon of the statutory language. Plaintiffs' efforts

notwithstanding, this court disagrees.

The alleged damages suffered by the decedent's siblings (s not dismissed
idly. Nevert:eless, this court fails to recognize the plaintiffs’
constitutional claim. The statute provides for a remedy at law, and, in the
present instance, it can reasonably be expected that the decedent's siblings
will benefit from any possible recovery by their parents. Similarly,
Plaintiffs apreal to construe the statute liberally so to allow the siblings'
claims likewise fails. The Vermont Supreme Court did expand 14 V.S.A. § 1492
in Clvmer v. We>ster, 156 Vt. 614, 618 (1991) to permit recovery by a parent
for loss of ccmpanionship of an adult child. However, the Clymer Court's
expansion rema.ns within the well settled laws of descent. Accordingly, thie
court refuses %2 enlarge the statutory recovery bayond the laws of Lintestacy.

ORDER

Based on :he fcregoing, the court GRANTS Defendant UPS' and Defendants
Philips' Moti:z~s fcr Summary Judgement. V.R.C.P. 56(c). All claimms by the
decedent's siz..ngs under 14 V.S.A. § 1492 are theretor barred.

b

Dated at Z.=land, County of Rutland and State of Vermont, this AJ day of

[V diet,

Hon¥rable Silvio Valenta
Superior Judge

December, 1854,
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ATATE OF VERMONT
ADDIBON COUNTY, @M.

THOMAS QUESNEL and BLINABNTM
QUEBNEL, and THOMAS QUERENRL
AS CO“ADMINIATRATOR OF THN
EATATE OF MATTNEW J, QURSNEL

ADDIBON BUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. #181-94 Ao

e,

)
)
}
)
)
)
THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THN !
NIDDLEBURY BOARD OF IIIAll BYNTRM

COMMIBBIONERS, THN MIDDLEBURY BOARD)
OF AEWAGR DINPONAL COMMINNIONEAN, )
THE MIDDLERURY BOARD OF SRLROTMEN )
and ONRIBSTOPNER DUNDON )

and
CHRIATOPNER DUNDON and
DUNDON NEATING & PLUMBING, INO,,
Thivd-Party "nlnitll-.
v,

HANOVER INBURANCH COMPANY and
HAUBACHURNTTE DAY INSURANON

COMPANY,
Thivd=Party Defendants,

BUPPI HTAL N
ibouEBuRY TN SUPFONE

Defendants The Town of Middlebury, The Middlebury Board of

Bowage Aystem Commisnsioners, The Middlebury Board of B8awage
Dlaponal Commissionsrs, and The Middlebury Board of Selectmen, in
Furthmr  muppert of thely Metion for Bummary Judgment against
Piaintiritm, hevaby adopt and Invarporate by yefersnce the arguments

Atalned dIn Hanover's Maporandum (o HBupport of Dundon’s "Motien
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; For Judgment on the Pleadings", dated June 22, 1995,
Essex Junction, Vermont. 23/Juno. 19985,

HILL, UNSWORTH, BARRA,
BOWLES & GANNON

pys S/ MICHAEL J. GANIwUN

Michael J. Gannon, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendants

Middlebury

cc: Douglas D. Le Brun, Esq.
James Dumont, Esq.
Allan Keyes, Esq.
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HivL, UNsworTH, BAria, BowLes & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, BS.

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL,and THOMAS QUESNEL
AS CO~-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MATTHEW J. QUESNEL,

ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. 8151-94 Ac

vs.

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THE
MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE SYSTEM
COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD
OF SBEWAGE DISPOSAL COMMISSIONERS,
THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN
and CHRISTOPHER DUNDON.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
NOW COME the Defendants, by and through their attorneys, Hill,

Unsworth, Barra, Bowles & Gannon, and hereby move for summary
judgment on Plaintiff’s complaint on the grounds that there are no
material issues of fact in dispute and these Defendants owed no
duty to Plaintiff’s decedent as a matter of law.
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
In its Complaint, Hanover Insurance Company alleges that
Matthew Quesnel on May 8, 1993, entered a manhole owned, controlled
and ma‘ntained by the Town of Middlebury as "an invitee" or "a
licen. +" of the Town. See Plaintiff’s Complaint, paragraphs 11
and 12. On the date that Matthew Quesnel entered the manhole owned
by the Town of Middlebury, there was in effect a Municipal
Oordinance regulating the use of public and private sewers. A copYy
of the ordinance is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". This Ordinance

was adopted pursuant to authority conferred upon the Town of

HiLL, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) 879-7133  Telefax: (802) 879-0408




Middlebury by 24 V.S.A. §3508 and §3612. 1In Article IV, entitled
"Building Sewers and Connections," the ordinance reads as follows:
No unauthorized person shall uncover, make connections
with or openings into, use, alter, or disturb any public
sewer or appurtenance thereof without first obtaining a
written permit from the town manager. (emphasis added).

It is undisputed that neither Matthew Quesnel nor his
employer, Dundon’s Plumbing and Heating, applied for or received a
permit to open the manhole into the Town’s sewer on the date of the
decedent’s death. Accordingly, Plaintiff’s decedent was neither a
licensee nor permittee, having failed to obtain a written permit as
required by the Town of Middlebury’s ordinance.

Without a written permit, Matthew Quesnel was a trespasser.
As such, under Vermont law, the Town of Middlebury owed no duty of
care toc him as a matter of law. See Buzzell v. Jones, 151 Vt. 4,
6 (1989): illier v. Noble, 142 Vt. 552, 556 (1983); Lavallee Vv.
Pratt, 122 Vt. 90, 93 (1960); Trudo v. Lazarus, 116 Vt. 221, 223
(1950); Wool v. Larner, 112 Vt. 431, 436 (1942).

Plaintiff has alleged that the Town of Middlebury failed to
enforce its crdinance regarding the use of a public and private
sewer. See Plaintiff’s Complaint, paragraph 7. In order to
establish liakility against the Town, the Plaintiff must establish
that the Town, in failing to enforce the Sewer Ordinance, owed a
duty of care directly to the Plaintiff’s decedent, Matthew Quesnel.
Plaintiff has nct alleged that the ordinance created any special

duty to Mr. Quesnel as opposed to the public at large. Absent such

a duty, no liarility can attach against the Town.

HiLl, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BowLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
2¢ Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essox Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) 879-7133  Telefax: (802) 879-0408
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Recently, the Vermont Supreme Court addressed this issue in
the case of Corbin v. Buchanan, ve. . ., 657 A.2a 170
(1994). In that case, the Plaintiff sued the Town of Brattleboro
for compensatory and punitive damages a;ising out of the Town’s
alleged failure to prcperly inspect the premises or to enforce
orders to correct dangerous conditions with regard to certain
premises where Plaintiff’s decedent was killed in a fire. The
Corbin case held that there is no private cause of action for the
failure of a municipality to enforce a regulation adopted to
crotect the public at large. The holding in Corbin v. Buchanan
arplies equally to claims against the Town of Middlebury here.

Plaintiff contends that the Town failed to enforce its
ordinance which required individuals to obtain a written permit
mefore uncovering a manhole, and entering the system to perform
=aintenance. In addition, the Plaintiff claims that the Town
failed to inspect the sewer system and to warn of any hazards
+nere. As in the Corbin case, the Town’s duty to inspect or to
=~force its ordinance runs to the public at large and not to any
rarticular perscn or class. Accordingly, no duty is owed to

taintiff’s decedent. Absent a duty of care owned to the

"y

laintiff, no clain for negligence can be brought against the Town.

This case :is sinmilar to Rich v. The City of Mobile, Alabama,
12 S.2d 385, 387 (Ala. 1982), where Plaintiffs sued the city for

:mage to their heo-s resulting from a sewer line backup.

Tlaintiffs clai=ed that the municipality failed to inspect the line

~z2ding to their home, cr, alternatively, did inspect the line, but

Hur. UnsacstH, BARRA, BowLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
25 Ra:lroad Averue. PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) 879-7133 Telefax: (802) 879-0408



negligently failed to discover that an overflow trap had not been
installed. The Alabama Supreme Court refused to impose a legal
duty upon the city. The court further stated that "public policy
considerations, however, override the general rule [of public duty
- special duty) and prevent the imposition of a legal duty, the
breach of which imposes 1liability, in those narrow areas of
governmental activities essential to the well-being of the
governed, where the imposition of liability can be reasonably
calculated to materially thwart the City’s legitimate efforts to
provide such public services." Id. at 386.

Similarly, in O’Connor v. City of New York, 58 N.Y.2d 184, 447

N.E.2d 33, 460 N.Y.S.2d 485 (1983), plaintiffs sued the

municipality for the deaths and injuries resulting from a gas
explosion. Plaintiffs alleged that the city’s inspector, who had
visited the building where the gas leak occurred nine days before
the explosion, failed to discover a leak in the gas system that
ultimately caused the explosion. The Court of Appeals held that
the city "may not be held liable to the plaintiffs ... for the
onissions of its inspector. It is well established that ‘absent a
special relationship creating a municipal duty to exercise care for
the benefit of a particular class of individuals, no liability may
be imposed on a municipality for failure to enforce a statute or
regulation.’" Id., 447 N.E.2d at 34-35 quoting Sanchez v. Village
of Liberty, 42 N.Y.2d 876, 877-78, 397 N.Y.S.2d 782, 366 N.E.2d 870

Plaintiff has alleged here that Middlebury’s ownership of the

sever system is proprietary rather than governmental. While

HILL, UNSWORTH. BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue. PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: 1802) 879-7133  Telefax: (802) §79-0408



ownership of the sewer system may be proprietary, requlation of
both public and private sewers Dby the Town is a governmental
function. The ordinance in question, governing both public and
private sewers, was enacted by the .Town pursuant to its
governmental authority conferred by 24 V.S.A. §3508 and §36l2.
Similarly, enforcement of the ordinance is a governmental rather
than proprietary function. The decision to grant permits to anyone
seeking to enter a town manhole must be viewed as a discretionary
function of government. As a result, the rule of law enunciated in
Corbin controls the outcome here.

At the time of Plaintiff’s decedent’s death, the State of
Vermont had adopted the OSHA regulation regarding procedures for
entering confined spaces, 29 C.F.R. § 1910.146. See OSHA summary
attached hereto as Exhibit "B". By failing to comply with Town’s
Sewer Ordinance and by failing to comply with OSHA’s and VOSHA'’s
Confined Space regulations, see page 24 through 27, and VOSHA
citation dated 5/10/93 attached hereto as Exhibit "c", Plaintiff’s
decedent died. The duty to comply with the regulation rested with
Matthew Quesnel ar:d Dundon’s Plumbing and Heating. Plaintiffs here
seek to impose liability on the Town of Middlebury for the Town'’s
alleged failure to enforce its sewer ordi. ance and, by inference,
the VOSHA regulations. There can be little doubt that plaintiffs
could not recover from the State of Vermont on the theory that it
failed to discover Matthew Quesnel’s violation of the VOSHA
regulation or its failure to adequately enforce the regulation.

Plaintiff’s claims alleging that the town of Middlebury failed to

5
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enforce its sewer ordinance should likewise fail.

For the reasons set forth above, defendant Town of Middlebury
respectfully requests that the court grant its motion for summary

judgment and dismiss plaintiff’s complaint.

<
Dated at Essex Junction, Vermont, this _|* day of

September, 1995.
HILL, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON

; ) PO W, Y, ’ w=
By: [0 it 1 1 DR 1 [ NI
Michael J. Gannon, ‘Esq. and

) S
j?(_ AL Kéfﬂ(’&.ar
Paul R. Bowles, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant
Middlebury

cc: James A. Dumont, Esq.
Douglas D. LeBrun, Esq.
Allan R. Keyes, Esq.

31\44-3.ms]j
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Section 6.
"Garbage" shall mean solid wastes from the domestic and commercial

preparation, cooking, and dispensing of food, and from the
handling, storage and sale of produce.

Section 7.
"Industrial Wastes" shall'mean the liquid. wastes from industrial

manufacturing processes, trade, or business as distinct from
sanitary sewage.

Section 8.
WNatural Outlet" shall mean any outlet into a watercourse, pond,

ditch, lake, or other body of surface or groundwater.

Section 9.
"Nuisance" shall mean anything that disrupts the routine use of

ones property or renders the use of ones property uncomfortable or
unhealthy, and is usually associated with continuous or reoccurring

conditions.

Section 10.
"person" shall mean any individual, firm, company, association,

society, corporation, or group.

Section 11.
"pH" shall mean the logarithm of the reciprocal of the weight of

hydrogen ions in grams per liter of solution.

Section 12.
"Process interference" shall mean any disru tion of normal process
p

conditions which results in a significant 1loss of process
efficiency, or the generation of unusual and undesirable process
conditions such as excessive ocdcr generation.

Section 13.

"Properly Shredded Garbage" shall mean the wastes from the
preparation, cooking, and discensing of food that have been
shredded to such a degree that all particles will be carried freely
under the flow conditions norrmally prevailing in public sewers,
with no particle greater than ons-half (1/2) inch in any dimension.

Section 14.
"public Sewer" shall mean a sever in which zall owners of abutting

properties have equal rights, and is controlled by Public
authority.

Section 15.
"Sanitary Sewer'" shall rmean a sewer which carries sewage and to

which storm, surface, and groundwaters are not intentionally
admitted.
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Section 16.
"Sewage" shall mean a combination of the water-carried wastes fron

residences, business buildings, institutions, and industrial
establishments, together with such ground, surface, and stormwaters

as may be present.

Section 17. ;

nSewage Treatment Plant! shall mean any afrangement of devices and
structures used for treating sewage.

Section 18.
nSewage Works" shall mean all facilities for collecting, pumping,

treating, and disposing of sewage.

Section 19.
ngewers" shall mean a pipe or coaduit for carrying sewage.

Section 20.
uShall" is mandatory; "May" is permissive.

Section 21.
"slug" shall mean any discharge of water, sewage, OI industrial

waste which in concentration of any given constituent or in
quantity of flow exceeds for any period of duration longer than
fifteen (15) minutes more than five (5) times the average twenty-
four (24) hour concentration or flows during normal operation.

Section 22.
"Spill" shall mean any accidental or intentional discharge of

wastewater, product or materials used in the production of any
product, or materials used in the cleaning of equipment or

facilities.

Section 23.
nStornm Drain" (sometimes termed "storm sewer'") shall mean a sewer

which carries storm and surface waters and drainage, but excludes
sewage and industrial wastes, other than unpolluted cooling water.

Section 24.
nTown Manager" shall mean the Town Manager of the Town of

Middlebury, or his/her authorized deputy, agent, or representative.

Section 285.
"Suspended Solids" shall mean solids that either float on the

surface c¢f, or are in suspension in water, sewage, or other
liquids, z2nd which are removable by laboratory filtering.

Section 2
"Watercou

urse" shall mean a channel in which a flow of water occurs,
either ccn

inuously or intermittently.
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ARTICLE II

Use of Public Sewers Required

Section 1.

It shall be unlawful for any person to place, deposit, or pernit
to be deposited in any unsanitary manner on public or private
property within the Town of Middlebury, ‘'or in any area under the
jurisdiction of said Town, any human or animal excrement, garbage,
or other objectionable waste.

'

Section 2.

It shall be unlawful to discharge to any natural outlet within the
Town of Middlebury, or in any area under the jurisdiction of said
Town, any sewage or other polluted waters, except where suitable
treatment has been provided in accordance with subsequent
provisions of this ordinance.

Section 3.
Except as hereinafter provided, it shall be unlawful to construct

or maintain any privy, privy vault, septic tank, cesspool, or other
facility intended or used for the disposal of sewage.

ARTICLE III
PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL

The installation cf private sewage disposal shall be in accordance
with Vermont Health Regulations Chapter 5, Sanitary Engineering
Subchapter 10 and as amended, and the Town of Middlebury
Regulations regarding individual on-Site Systems for Wastewater
Treatment and Disposal effective June 7, 1983.

ARTICLE IV

Building Sewers and Connections

Section I.

No unauthorized person shall uncover, make any connections with or
opening into, wuse, alter, or disturb any public sewer oOr
appurtenance thereof without first obtaining a written permit from

the Town Manager.
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Section 2.

There shall be two (2) classes of building sewer permits: (a) for
residential and commercial service, and (b) for service to
establishments producing industrial wastes. Industrial users are
referred to Article V of this ordinance for details applicable to
industrial permits beyond this Article. 1In either case, the owner
or his/her agent shall make application on a form furnished by the
Tewn. The permit application shall be supplemented by any plans,
specifications or other information considered pertinent in the
judgments of the Town Manager. A permit and inspection fee for a
residential or commercial building sewer permit and for an
industrial building sewer permit shall be paid to the Town at the
tinme the application is filed.

Section 3.
All costs and expense incident to the installation, connection,

maintenance and repair of the building sewer shall be borne by the
cwner. The owner shall indemnify the Town from any loss or damage
that may directly or indirectly be occasioned by the installation,
connection, maintenance, and repair of the building sewer.

Section 4.
A separate and independent building sewer shall be provided for

every building.

Section 5.

013 building sewers may be used in connection with new buildings
cnly when they are found, on examination and test by the Town
Manager, to meet all regquirements of this ordinance.

Section 6.
Thne size, slope, location, alignment, materials of construction of
a muilding sewer, and the methods to be used in excavating, placing
of the pipe, jointing, testing, and backfilling the trench, shall
2.1 conform to the requirements of the building and plumbing code
cr cther applicable rules and regulations of the Town and the State
o= armont. 1In the absence of code provisions or in amplification
+rereof, the materials and procedures set forth in appropriate
ifications of the A.S.T.M. and W.P.C.F. Manual of Practice No.

s=all apply.

-

Section 7

wne-~ever possible, the building sewer shall be brought to the
ruiliing at an elevation below the basement floor,. In all
r::ldings in which any building drain is too low to permit qravity
f.lcw to the public sewer, sanitary sewage carried by such building
iv2:i= shall be lifted by an approved means and discharged to the
tuilding sewer.
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fHeation N,

No person whall make connections of voaf dovnapouts, exterior and
interior foundation dralne, Areavay draine, or other sources of
BUrtace FUNGEE oF graundwater to & Buliding wever or bullding drain
whieh In GuEn 16 senneeted direstly or indirectly te a public
sanitary wavay, ’
faction 9,

The connsation of the hul&dth, 'TLLL tnua the publie sewer shall
gonforn te the requivements of the bullding and plumbing code or
other applioable vules and regulations of the Town, and the Btate
of Verment, or the proosdures set  forth in appropriate
specitiaations of the A BTN, and the W, P, €. F, Manual of Practice
No, 9. ALL wueh aennectlens ﬁn:l he made gnt't,nu and watertight,
Any deviation from the pranaribed proseduras af matariale must be
approvad by the Tawn Manager hafore installation,

fection 10,
Ne sevary aannsetion ahntz he apanad, ne pips Luld, and no ioin:-
made, axoapt under the inspsation of the Town Wanager or h s/her

duly authorised veprassntative,

fsotion 11,
ARy work net aenfarming e the proavisiens of Heotion 10 shall be

yamey ‘d '

Bectian 10

Abl exoavatian for bullding sever installation shall be adoiuaetly
guardad with bavvieedes and Lighta wo as Lo protect the public from
NaEard on BEyasts, sidevalke, parkvays, and ather publle property
Aluturbad bn She courss of the vark ahall ba restored in a manner

sat lafantory o bthe Tewn,
ARTICLE V

Uns af the Publle Beveras

faction ),

Ho persan shall diseharyge ar daluse e b diseharged any stormvater,
BUrface water, greundwateyr, yaaf punaff, wub-surface drainage,
uncertaminavad asalling wabay, & uhpal Lt ed industrial process

watearsn Lo any HANLVAEY melWs)

Hactian #,

Atorewvater ard all ather unpeliuted dvalnage shall be dimoharged
Lo BTOPM AeWErs, or Yo A havtural eutlet appreved by the Town
Haragay, [ndustiial @ealing water ar URpsliuted proaess waters
may oe dleahavged, en appraval of the Town Manager, te a storm
gaver ar natural autist,

FEL ]
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No User shall contribute or cause to be contributed, directly or
indirectly, any pollutant or wastewater which will interfere with
the operation or performance of the s¢ age treatment plant. These
gensral prohibitions apply to all Users of a sewage treatment plant
whe=her or not the User is subject to Federal, State or local

Prezreat-ent Standards or requirements.
t

Section 3.
No perscn shall discharge or cause to be discharged any of the
followinc described waters or wastes to any public sewer:

(a)

(b)

(c.

Any liquids, solids, or gases, which may by reason of their
nature or quantity are, or may be, sufficient either alone or
by interaction with other substances to cause fire or
explosion, constitute a hazard to humans or animals, or be
injurious in any other way to the sewage works or to the
operztion of the sewage treatment plant. Prohibited materials
include, but are not limited to gasoline, kerosene, naphtha,
benzene, toluene, Xylene, ethers, alcohols, keytones,
aldenydes, peroxides, chlorates, perchlorates, bromate,
carrides, hydrides, and sulfides any other substance which is
a fire or explosion hazard or a hazard to the system.

Any waters or wastes having a pH lower than 5.5 or greater
than 9.0, or having any other corrosive property capable of
causing damage or hazard to structures, equipment, and
perscnnel of the sewage works.

i3 or viscous substances in quantities cr of such size
zsle of causing obstruction to the flow in sewers, or other
erference with the proper operation of the sewage works

0O W0
0

v ) rtrey pe

a

svch as, but not limited to, ashes, cinders, sand, mud, strawv,
shavings, metal, glass, rags, feathers, tar, plastics, wood,
uncround garbage, whole blood, paunch manure, hair and
flesnings, entrails and paper dishes, cups, =ilk containers,
e-c. either whole or ground by garbage grinders.

1--- substance which may cause the sewage trsatment plant's
eZZl.ent or any other product of the sewage treatment plant
c:~- as residues, sludges, or scums, to bs unsuitable for
re->znation, disposal, and reuse according tc State or Federal

rez-lations or to interfere with the reclamztion process.

i~ wastewater containing toxic pollutants in sufficient
guzrzity, either single or by interaction with other
coll:tants, to injure, pass through, or cause interference
witn any sewage treatment process, constituze a hazard to
n.=z-5 or animals, create a toxic effect in the receiving
wz-zvs of the sewage treatment plant, or to exceed the
1i---ation set forth in a Categorical Pretreztnment Standard.
% =:xic pollutant shall include, but not bz limited to any
~="-.+tant ‘identified pursuant tc Section 307 (a) of the Act.
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(f) Any noxious or malodorous liquids, gases, or solids which
either singly or by interaction with other wastes are
sufficient to create a public nuisance or hazard to life or
sufficient to prevent entry into the sewers for maintenance
and repair. For the purposes of this paragraph, an odor shall
be considered as creating a public nuisance when it exists at
a sufficient intensity or duratiop -to cause neighboring
residents to file complaints with the Town.

(g) Any substance which will cause the sewage treatment plant to

violate its NPDES and/or State Disposal System Permit or the
receiving water quality standards.

(h) Water sufficiently hot to cause the influent at the sewage
rreatment facilities to exceed 104 degrees F (40 degrees C)
or cause inhibition of biological activity in the sewage

treatment plant.

(i) Quantities of flow, concentrations or both which constitute
a "slug" as defined herein.

(j) Any wastewater containing any radioactive wastes or isotopes

of such half-life or concentration as may exceed limits

established by the Town Manager in compliance with applicable
State or Federal regulations.

(k) Any wastewater which causes a hazard to human life as defined
by the Environmental Protection Agency or creates a public
nuisance.

Section 4.
The following described substances, materials, waters or waste

shall be 1limited in discharges to the public sewer to
concentrations or qualities which will not harm either the sewers,
sewage treatment process OI equipment, will not have an adverse
effect on the receiving stream, Or will not otherwise endanger
lives, limb, public property Or constitute a nuisance. The Town
Manager may set limitations lower than the limitations established
in these regulations if in his/her opinion such more severe
1imitations are necessary to meet the above objectives. 1In forming
his/her opinion as to the acceptability the Town Manager will give
consideration to such factors as the quantity of subject waste in
relation to flows and velocities in the sewvers, materials and
construction of the sewage treatment plant, degree of treatability
of the waste in the sewage treatment plant and other pertinent
factors. The limitation or restrictions on materials oOr
characteristics of waste or wastewaters discharged into the
sanitary sewers which shall not be violated without approval of the

Town Manager are as follows:
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(£)

Any water or waste containing fats, wax, grease, Or oils,
whether emulsified or not, in excess of one hundred (100) mg/1l
or containing substances which may solidify or become viscous
at temperatures between thirty-two (32) and one hundred four
(104)*F (0 and 65°C).

Any garbage that hias not been properly shredded. The
installation and operation of any ‘garbage grinder equipped
with a motor of three-fourths (3/4) horsepower (0.76 hp
metric) or greater shall be subject to the review and approval

of the Town Manager.

Any waters or wastes containing heavy metals, solvents and
similar objectionable or toxic substances to such degree that
any such material discharged to the public sewer exceeds the
1imits established by the Town Manager, the state or the
National Ca.egorical Pretreatment Standards, as promulgated
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for such

materials.

Any waters or wastes containing phenols or other taste or
odor-producing substances, in such concentrations exceeding
limits which may be established by the Town Manager as
necessary, after treatment of the composite sewage, to meet
the requirements of the State, Federal, or other public

agencies of jurisdiction for such discharge to the receiving
waters.

Materials which exert or causeé:

(1) Unusual concentrations of inert suspended solids (such
as, but not limited to, Fullers earth, lime slurries, and
lime residues) or of dissolved solids (such as, but not
limited to, sodium chloride and sodium sulfate) or
containing more than 300 ppm by weight of suspended
solids.

(2) Excessive discoloration (such as, but not limited to, dye
wastes and vegetable tanning solutions).

(3) BOD greater than 250 milligrams per liter or chemical
oxygen demand, or chlorine requirements in such
guantities as to constitute a significant load on the
sewage treatment works.

(4) Unusual volune of flow.

Any water or wastes which, by interaction with other water or
wastes in the public sewer system, release obnoxious gases,
form suspended solids which interfere with the collection
system or create a condition deleterious to structures and

treatment processes Or otherwise create a public nuisance.
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(g) Waters or wastes containing substances which are not amenable
to treatment or reduction by the sewage treatment processes
employed, or are amenable to treatment only to such degree
that the sewage treatment plant effluent cannot meet the
requirements of other agencies having jurisdiction over

discharge to the receiving waters.
f 1

without 1limiting the extent of Article V Section 4,(e)(3), the
following shall be presumed to constitute unusual BOD, chemical
oxygen demand (COD) or suspended solids as used in that sub

paragraph.

(1) Average daily flow rates of mecre than 5,000 gallons per

day, or
(2) Peak daily flow rates of more than 10,000 gallons per

day, and

(3) BOD concentration of more than 250 milligrams per liter,
and/or

(4) COD concentration of more than 400 milligrams per liter,
and/or

(5) Suspended Solids concentration of more than 300
milligrams per liter.

If under Article V Section 5, payment is required to cover the
added costs of handling and treating such wastes, such payments
will be computed under a surcharge schedule to be developed and
approved by the Water/Sewer commissioners and to be periodically

revised and adjusted.

For the purpose of establishing the above BOD, COD or suspended
solids concentrations 24 hour composite samples ‘will be utilized.
Frequency of sampling and testing will be established by

Water/Sewer Commissioner's Policy.

Section 5.
If any waters or wastes are discharged, or are proposed to be

discharged to the public sewers, which waters contain the
substances or nossess the characteristics enumerated in Section 4
of this Article, and which in the judgement of the Town Manager,
may have a deleterious effect up~n the sewage works, processes,
equipment or receiving waters, or w-ich otherwise create a hazard
to life or constitute a public nuisance, the Town Manager may:

(a) Reject the wastes,

(b) Require pretreatment to an acceptable condition for
discharge to the public sewers,

(c) Require control over the quantities and rates of
discharge and/or

(d) Require payment to cover the added cost of handling and
treating the wastes not covered by sewer charges under
the provisions of Secticn 10 of this article.
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If the Town Manager permits the pretreatment or equalization of
waste flows, the design and installation of the pretreatnent
facilities shall be subject to the review and approval of the Town
and its Consulting Engineer and the State of Vermont, and subject
+5 the requirements of all applicable codes, ordinances and laws.
such facilities shall not be connected until said approval is
obtained in writing. 4 .

Plans and specifications for the proposed treatment facility shall
be the result of the design of a licensed Professional Engineer of
+he State of Vermont and shall be submitted to the Town Manager for
review and written approval before commencing construction. Such
approval shall not relieve the Owner of the responsibility of
discharging treated waste meeting the requirements of this
ordinance.

Section 6.

Grease, oil, and sand interceptors shall be provided when, in the
opinion of the Town Manager, they are necessary for the proper
handling of liquid wastes containing grease in excessive amounts,
or any flammable wastes, sand, or other harmful ingredients; except
that such interceptors shall not be required for private living
quarters or dwelling units. All interceptors shall be of a type
and capacity approved by the Town Manager, and shall be located as
to be readily and easily accessible for cleaning and inspection and
shall be maintained by the Owner, at his/her expense, in a
continuous, efficient operating condition at all times. Such
~aintenance shall be monitored on a regular basis and the results
of which shall be reported to the Town on a regular basis as
defined in the permit process.

Section 7.

where pretreatment or flow-equalizing facilities are provided for
any waters or wastes, they shall be maintained continuously in
satisfactory and effective operation by the owner at his/her

expense.

In the maintaining of these interceptors the Owner shall be
responsible for the proper removal and disposal by appropriate
nmeans of the captured material and shall maintain records of the
dates and means of disposal which are subject to review by the Town
Manager. Any removal and hauling of the collectad materials not
performed by the Owner's personnel must be performed by currently

licensed waste disposal firms.
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Section 8.

When required by the Town Manager, the owner of any property
serviced by a building sewer carrying industrial wastes shall
install a suitable control manhole together with such necessary
meters and other appurtenances in the building sewer to facilitate
observation, sampling, and measurement of the wastes. Such
manhole, when required, shall be accessibly. and safely located, and
shall be constructed in accordance with plans approved by the Town
Manager. The manhole shall be installed by the owner at his/her
expense, and shall be maintained by him so as to be safe and
accessible at all tines.

All industries discharging into a public sewer shall perform such
monitoring as the Town Manager may reasonably require including
installation, use and maintenance of monitoring equipment, keeping
records and reporting the result of such monitoring to the Town
Manager and to other agencies having jurisdiction over discharge
to the receiving waters.

Section 9.
All measurements, tests, and analyses of the characteristics of

waters and wastes to which references is made in this ordinance
shall be determined in accordance with the latest edition of
nStandard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater,"
published by the American Public Health Association, and shall be
determined at the control manhole provided, or upon suitable
samples taken at said control manhole. In the event that no
special manhole has been required, the control manhole shall be
considered to be the nearest downstream manhole in the public sewer
to the point at which the building sewer is ccnnected. Sampling
shall be carried out by customarily accepted methods to reflect the
effects of constituents upon the sewage works and to determine the
existence of hazards to life, limb, and property. The particular
analyses involved will determine whether a twenty-four (24) hour
composite of all outfalls of a premise is appropriate or whether
a grab sample or samples should be taken. Normally, but not
always, BOD and suspended solids analyses are cbtained from 24-hr
composites of all out-falls whereas pH's are determined fron

periodic grab samples.

Section 10.

No statement contained in this article shall be construed as
preventing any special agreement or arrangement between the TowWn
and any industrial concern whereby an industrial waste of unusual
strength or character may be accepted by the Town for treatment,
subject to payment, therefore, by the industrial concern, provided
that such agreements do not contravene any requirenents of existing
Federal or State laws, and/or regulations promulgated thereunder,
are compatible with any User Charge System in effect, and do not
violate applicable national Categorical Pretreatment Standards.
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Section 11.
Any "spill" or "slug" as defined in Article 1 shall be reported to

the Superintendent of the Sewage Treatment Plant by telephone and
followed by a written report to the Town Manager.

Any discharges which result in damages experienced by the Town as
the result of a spill are &onsidered a violation of this ordinance
and costs for repair, replacement oOr other associated costs are

recoverable under Article IX.

Any industry failing to notify the Town of a spill or slug shall
be subject to a fine of up to $1000 per offense.

Section 12.
The Town Manager may require a user of sewer service to provide

information needed to determine compliance with this ordinance.
The requirements may include:

A. Wastewater discharge peak rates and volume over a
specified time period.

B. Chemical and physical analyses of wastewaters.

C. Information on raw materials, processes, and products

affecting wastewater volume and gquality with the

exception of proprietary information.

D. Quantity and disposition of specific liquid, sludge, oil,
solvent, or other materials important to sewer use
control.

E. A plot plan of sewers of the user's property showing
sewer pretreatment facility location.

F. Details of wastewater pretreatment facilities.

G. Details of systems to prevent and control the losses of

materials through spills to the municipal sewer.

Section 13.
Each user shall provide protection from accidental discharge of

prohibited materials or other substances regulated by this
Ordinance. Facilities to prevent accidental discharge of
prohibited materials shall be provided and maintained at the Owner
or User's own cost and expense. Detailed plans showing facilities
and operating procedures to provide this protection shall be
subnitted to the Town Manager for review, and shall be approved by
the Town Manager before construction of the facility. All existing
Users shall complete such a plan by one year from the effective
date of this ordinance. No User who commences contribution to the
Sewer Treatment Plant after the effective date of this ordinance
shall be permitted to introduce pollutants into the system until
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accidental discharge prevention procedures have been approved by
the Town Manager. Review and approval of such plans and operating
procedures shall not relieve the industrial user from the
responsibility to modify the User's facility as necessary to meet
the requirements of this Ordinance. In the case of an accidental
discharge, it is the responsibility of the User to immediately
telephone and notify the 'Sewer Treatment .Plant of the incident.
The notification shall include location of discharge, type of
waste, concentration and volume, and corrective actions.

Within five (5) days following an accidental discharge, the User
shall submit to the Town Manager a detailed written report
describing the cause of the discharge and the measures to be taken
by the User to prevent similar future occurrences. Such
notification shall not relieve the User of any expense, loss,
damage, or other liability which may be incurred as a result of
damage to the Sewer Treatment Plant, fish kills, or any other
damage to person or property; nor shall such notification relieve
the User of any fines, civil penalties, or other liability which
may be imposed by this article or other applicable law.

A notice shall be permanently posted on the User's bulletin board

or other prominent place advising employees whom to call (and a
telephone number to call) in the event of an accidental discharge.
Employers shall insure that all employees who may cause dangerous
discharge to occur are advised of the emergency notification
procedure.

Section 14.
It shall be illegal to meet requirements of this Sewer Ordinance

by diluting wastes in lieu of proper pretreatment.

Section 15.

Septic tank waste (septage) will be accepted into the sewer systen
at a designated receiving structure within the treatment plant
area, and at such times as are established by the Town Manager,
provided such wastes do not contain toxic pollutants or materials,
and provided such discharge does not violate any other special
requirements established by the Town.

Any person who desires to discharge septage or holding tank
wastewater from a domestic source at the Town's sewage facilitles
must conform to the following minimum requirements:

A. The hauler must te registered with the Town and the State
of Vermont.

B. The hauler will be responsible to see that septage or
holding tank wastewater does not leak on the ground near
the discharge point, and that all exposed areas are
washed to remove traces of septage or holding tank

wastewater.
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G The hauler must identify the source, i.e., Owner's name,
address or location of the tank, and volume and nature
of septage or holding tank wastewater removed from the
tank and discharged to the Town's sewage facilities.

D. The septage or holding tank wastewater must not contain
toxic pollutants or materials detrimental to the proper
operation of the sewage facilities.

E. The discharge of industrial wastes as "industrial
septage" or "industrial holding tank wastewater" is
strictly prohibited without prior approval of the Town.

The fee for discharging septage and holding tank wastewater shall
be set by the Town Manager. This fee will be revised as needed to
cover the Town's cost to treat the wastes.

The Town Manager shall have authority to limit the disposal of such
wastes, if such disposal would interfere with the sewage

facilities' operation.

Discharge of sewage, septage or other wastes through a manhole
outside the treatment plant area is prohibited; any person
unlawfully doing so shall be prosecuted.

ARTICLE VI

Section 1.

napplicability." All persons discharging industrial process wastes
into public or private sewers connected to the Town's sewage
treatment facilities, shall comply with applicable requirements of
federal and state industrial pretreatment regulations, in addition
to the requirements of these INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT RULES.

Section 2.
nTndustrial Discharge Permit."

A. IDP Required. Effective 180 calendar days after this
ordinance is adopted by the Town, the discharge of any
industrial process waste to the Town's sewage works or to a
public or private sewer connected to the Town's sewage
facilities is prohibited without a valid Industrial Discharge

Permit (IDP).

B. IDP Application. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this ordinance, persons subject to these. rules shall submit

an application for an IDP containing the following:

1. The name and address of the facility, including the name
of the operators and owners.
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2. A list of all environmental permits held by or for the
facility.

3, A brief description of the nature, average rate of
production of the waste, and Standard Industrial
Classification of the operation carried out at such

facility. t

4. An identification of Federal Categorical Pretreatnent
Standards applicable to each regulated processes, if
applicable.

5 An analysis identifying the nature and concentration of

pollutants in the discharge based on two or more
representative waste samples.

6. Information showing the measured averaged daily flow, in
gallons per day, to the public sewer from regulated
process streams and from other streanms.

75 Plan showing locations of all connections to the public
line. -

Schematic diagram showing all process streams and
discharge locations.

[e2]

9. Additional information as determined by the Town may also
be required.

orovisions. The IDP will outline the general and specilic
conditions under which the industrial process waste will be
accepted for treatment at the Town's sewage WOrKs.
Specifically, included in the Permit are the following:

Pretreatment and/or self-monitoring facilities reguired.

2 Type and number of samples, and sampling frequency
required.

3 Effluent limitations on the industrial process discharge.

5. Reporting Requirements.

a. Industrial users shall subnit, as a minimum, semi-
annual reports indicating the volumes, nature and
concentration of pollutants in the discharge fron
the regulated processes governed by pretreatment
standards and the average and maximum daily flow for
these process units. The reports shall state
whether the applicable categorical pretreatment
standards and effluent limitations are being met on
‘a consistent basis and, if not, what additional
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operation and maintenance practices and/or
pretreatment are necessary. Additional requirements
for such reports may be imposed by the Town if
necessary to obtain more representative data.

Signature for Reports. Reports subnitted under this
Section shall be signed by an authorized

representative of the industry as defined in Article
I, Section 3.

- Monitoring Records.

a.

Industrial users subject to the reporting
requirements under this Section shall maintain
complete records of information resulting fron
monitoring activities required to prepare such
reports. such reports shall include for each

sample:

(1) the date, exact place, exact method and tine
of sampling and the names of person or persons
taking the sample;

(2) the dates analyses were perforned;
(3) the laboratory performing the analyses;
(4) the analytical technigques and methods used;
(5) the results of such analyses.
(6) Bench sheets for any
analyses performed shall

be maintained on file

such records shall be maintained for a minimunm of
three years and shall be made available for

inspection and copying by the Town.

6. Additional Conditions.

a.

The Permit will be in effect for three years, and
will be renewed for three year periods upon written
request by the industry if the pretreatment progran
compliance has been reasonably maintained.

The Pernit 1is non-transferable, and may be revoked
by the Town for non-compliance, or modified so as
to conform to discharge limitation requirements
that are enacted by Federal State Rules and/or

Regulations.
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c. An industry proposing a new discharge or a change
in volume or character of its existing discharge
must submit a new completed IDP Application to the
Town at least 60 days prior to the commencement of
such discharge. The submitted Application must
include plans and engineering drawings, stamped by
a registered professional engineer, of any proposed
pretreatment facilities.

Industrial users will be assessed an annual fee by
the Town to defray the administrative costs of the

IDP program.

.

Section 3.

"Slug Discharge Notification." Industrial users shall immediately
notify the Town by telephone of any spill or slug or process water
discharged by such user to the Town's system. Written
confirmation of such discharge will then be subnitted to the Town
within 5 days of said discharge identifying the time, nature and
volume of such discharge. Fines may be levied on a per event

basis.

Section 4.
"Imminent Endangerment." The Town may, after formal notice to an

industry discharging wastewater to the public sewer, immediately
halt or prevent any such discharge appearing to present an
imminent endangerment to the health and welfare of any person, Or
any envircrnzment, such as the air quality at the treatment facility
or nearby neighborhood or which threatens to interfere with
operations of or damage to the public sewer or wastewater
treatment facilities. Actions which may be taken by the Town
include exrarte temporary judicial injunctive relief, blockage of
a public sswer to halt such discharge, or demand of specific
action by the industry.

Section 3.

"Monitcring and Surveillance." The Town shall be allowed to
sample arnd analyze the wastewater discharges of contributing
industries, and conduct surveillance and inspection activities for
the purpcse of dstermining compliance with industrial pretreatment
standards. All industries discharging to the Town's system shall
allow accsss, a= reasonable hours, by Town personnel for the
purpose cZ investigating and sampling discharges from the
industries with prior notification.

Section §.

"Investiczzions.” The Town shall be authorized to investigate
instances cf ncn-compliance with industrial pretreatment standards
and reguirements. When such investigations are required as a
result c? apparant non-compliance and upon investigation, non-
compliancs is cenfirmed, the cost of such investigations shall be
paid for &y thes noncomplying industry.
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ARTICLE VII

Protection from Damage

Section 1.

No person shall maliciously, willfully, '‘or negligently break,
damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper with any structure,
appurtenance, or equipment which is 4 part of the sewage works.
Any person violating this article on conviction thereof shall be
fined in the amount not exceeding $1000 for each violation.

ARTICLE VIII
Powers and Authority of Inspectors

Section 1. ;
The Town Manager and other duly authorized employees of the town
bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted
to enter all properties for the purposes of inspection,
observation, measurement, sampling, and testing in accordance with
the provisions of this ordinance. The Town Manager or his/her
representatives shall have no authority to inquire into any
processes including metallurgical, chemical, oil, refining,
ceramic, paper, or other industries beyond that point having a
direct bearing on the kind and source of discharge to the sewers
or waterways or facilities for waste treatment.

Section 2.

The Town Manager or other employees duly authorized by the Town
Manager are authorized to obtain information concerning industrial
processes which have a bearing on the kind and source of discharge
to the public sewer. The industry may request that the
information in question not be made available to the public if it
can establish that revelation to the public might result in an
advantage to competitors. The information in question shall be
made available upon written request to governnmental agencies for
uses related to this ordinance, the NPDES permit if applicable or
the pretreatment program. The burden of proof that information
should be held confidential rests with the industry.. However,
information about wastewater discharge by the industry (flow,
constituents, concentrations and characteristics) shall Dbe
available to the public without restriction.
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Section 3.

While performing the necessary work on private properties referred
to in Article VI, Section 1, the Town Manager or duly authorized
employees of the Town shall observe all safety rules applicable to
the premises established by the company, the company shall be held
harmless for injury or death to Town employees, and the town shall
indemnify the company against loss of damage to its property by
Town employees and against liability ‘claims and demands for
personal injury or property damage asserted against the company
and growing out of the gauging and sampling operation, except as
such may be cause by negligence or failure of the company to
maintain safe conditicns as required in Article IV, Section 9.

Section 4.

The Town Manager and other duly authorized employees of the town
bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted
to enter all private properties through which the town holds an
easement for the purposes of, but not limited to, inspection,
observation, measurement, sampling, repair, and maintenance of any
portion of the sewage works lying within said easement. All entry
and subsequent work, if any, on said easement, shall be done in
full accordance with the terms of the easement pertaining to the

private property invelved.
ARTICLE IX

Penalties

Section 1.

Any person found to be violating any provision of this ordinance
except Article VII shall be served by the town with written notice
stating the nature cf the violation and providing a reasonable
time limit for the satisfactcry correction thereof. The offender
shall, within the period of time stated in such notice,

permanently cease all violations.

The Town may, after formal notice to the person discharging
wastewater to the puktlic sewver, immediately halt or prevent any
such discharge reascnably appearing to present an imminent
endangerment to the heazlth and welfare of person, or a discharge
presenting, or which may present an endangerment to the
environment, or which threatens to interfere with the operation of

the public sewer or sswage treatment facilities. Actions which
may be taken by ths Town include exparte tenmporary judicial

injunctive relief, entry on private property to halt such
discharge, or demand c¢I specific action by the person.
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Summary and Explanation of
Permit Required Confined Spaces
29 CFR 1910.146

OSHA Office of Training and Education
February, 1993



\

This material is intended to be a resource
document for instructors of occupational safety
and health and not a substitute for OSHA's
Final Rule for Permit-Required Confined Spaces,
published January i4, 1993 (58 FR 4462). This
document is an abstract of Section I of the
Final Rule, "Summary and Explanation of the
Standard” (58 FR 4467).

No attempt has been made to discuss every
detail of the regulation. Indexes of the Final
Rule and Section Il with page numbers are
provided to fadilitate further reading.
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(a) Scope and Application (p. 4468)

Paragraph (a) states that §1910.146 contains requirements for practices and
procedures to protect employees from the hazards of entry into permit-required
confined spaces. This paragraph explicitly excludes agriculture, construction, and
shipyard employment from the scope of the standard.

Under current OSHA practice, as outlined in §1910.5(c), confined spaces that are
presently regulated in other sections of Part 1910 will continue to be regulated
under those sections, to the extent that permit spaces are already regulated under
those sections. For example, telecommunications work in manholes and
underground vaults is normally covered under §1910.268(c). Such work will
continue to be covered under the telecommunications standard, and the
provisions of §1910.146 would not apply as long as the provisions of §1910.268(0)
protect against the hazards within the manhole.! Confined spaces that are not
covered by any other OSHA rule will fall under §1910.146.

OSHA is aware that confined space accidents occur in agriculture, construction,
and maritime and that employees in those industries do face a significant risk of
death and serious injury from these accidents. However, the Agency believes that
sufécient differences exist between these industries and general industry to
warrant separate rulemaking activities. The Agency also believes that agriculture,

aeaal

construction, and shipyard work are likely to pose permit-space working
conditions that are unique to these industries. Therefore, OSHA believes that

confined space standards for agriculture, construction, and shipyard work should
be addressed separately so that the Agency can focus on aspects of permit space
safety that are specifically appropriate for these areas.

' Taking the telecommunications examples further, the Agency can envision manholes
that may be more appropriately covered by §1910.146. Although it is rare, manholes can
reccme overwhelmingly contaminated with toxins or other hazardous chemicals. If the
work area could not be made safe for entry, as required by §1910.268(0)(2)(i)(B), entry
woulc have to be performed under the provisions of §1910.1486.
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(b) Definitions (p. 4471)

Confined Space (p. 4471)
"Confined Space” means a space that:
(1) Is large enough and so configured that an employee can bodily enter and
perform assigned work; and _

(2) Has limited or restricted means for entry or exit (for example, tanks,
vessels, silos, storage bins, hoppers, vaults, and pits are spaces that may
have limited means of entry); and

(3) Is not designed for continuous employee occupancy.

This regulation contains definitions for "confined space”, "permit-required
confined space”, and "non-permit required confined space".

Engulfment (p. 4472)
"Engulfment” means the surrounding and effective capture of a person by a liquid

or finely divided (flowable) solid substance that can be aspirated to cause death
by filling or plugging the respiratory system or that can exert enough force on the
body to cause death by strangulation, constriction, or crushing. OSHA believes
that this definition clearly indicates that any solid or liquid that can flow into a
confined space and that can drown or suffocate an employee can be the engulfing
medium.

Entry (p. 4472)
The term “entry” refers to the act by which a person passes through an opening

into a permit space and to the work performed in that space. Entry is considered
to have occurred as soon as any part of the entrant's body breaks the plane of an

opening into the space.

OSHA recognizes that exposure to permit space hazards such as caustic chemicals
and dangerous mechanical devices can begin as soon as any part of an entrant’s
body breaks the plane of the entry portal.

The Agency notes that "entry” under §1910.146 does not include entry into any

confined space that does not pose a hazard to employees. Only entries into
confined spaces that are permit-required confined spaces are covered.
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Entry Supervisor (p. 4472)
The term "entry supervisor” is defined as:

... the person (such as the employer, foreman, or crew chief) responsible for
determining if acceptable entry conditions are present at a permit space where
entry is planned, for authorizing entry and overseeing entry operations, and
for terminating entry as required by this section.

Under the standard, the entry supervisor:
(1) evaluates the conditions in and around any permit space that is to be

entered;

(2) oversees entry operations, as necessary, to determine if the conditions are
acceptable for entry;

(3) where acceptable entry conditions are present, either authorizes entry to
begin or allows entry operations that are already underway to continue;

and

(4) takes the necessary measures to protect personnel from permit space
hazards. :

Where acceptzble entry conditions are not present, the entry supervisor either
prohibits entry or, if entry is already underway, orders the authorized entrants

out of the permit space and cancels the entry permit.

OSHA has also added a parenthetical note to the definition:
NOTE: An entry supervisor also may serve as an attendant or as an

authorized entrant, as long as that person is trained and equipped as required
by this section for each role he or she fills. Also, the duties of entry
supervisor may be passed from one individual to ancther during the course

of an entry operation.

The Agency anticipates that there will be many entry situations, espedally if an
employer has only a few employees, where the entry supervisor will serve either
as the attendant or as an authorized entrant. The language of the note indicates
that this is acceptable as long as the entry supervisor is trained and equipped for
each role he or she fills. All pertinent requirements relating to the duties of
attendants and authorized entrants would still apply to the entry supervisor who
serves as an attendant or an authorized entrant.
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Hazardous Atmosphere (p. 4173)

The term "hazardous atmosphere” means an atmosphere that may expose
employees to the risk of death, incapacitation, impairment of ability to self-rescue,
serious injury or acute illness due to:
(1) flammable gas, vapor, or mist in excess of 10 percent of the lower
flammable limit (LFL),

(2) airborne combustible dust at a concentration that exceeds its LFL,

(3) atmospheric oxygen concentration that is less than 19.5 percent or greater
than 23.5 percent,

(4) atmospheric concentration of any substance for which a dose or a
permissible exposure limit is published in Subpart G or Subpart Z of Part
1910 and that could result in employee exposure above the pertinent dose
limit or permissible exposure limit, and

(5) any other atmospheric condition recognized as immediately dangerous to
life or health. :

This definition reflects the wide range of atmospheric conditions that can pose
permit space hazards. Some commenters objected to OSHA's adoption of the 10
percent of LFL level. They argued that a 20 percent level was more appropriate.
One of them maintained that existing "combustible gas meters are calibrated at
20% [of the lower flammable limit]".

OSHA does not agree with these comments. The 10 percent level is widely
recogrized as being the threshold value for a hazardous atmosphere. This value
s used in ANSI Z117.1- 1977, in the NIOSH criteria document for "Working in
Confined Spaces”, and in other OSHA standards [for example,
§1926.800()(1)(viii)]. The Agency believes that these national guidelines provide
much stronger support for the 10 percent limit than existing company practice
provides for those who have adopted a higher limit. Additionally, the fact that
combustible gas meters are calibrated at 20 percent of the LFL is irrelevant. Meter
calibration procedures are usually recommended by the manufacturer. The fact
that certain meters are calibrated at 20 percent of the LFL means only that they
are the most accurate at that level; it does not mean that these meters are
significantly inaccurate at 10 percent of the LFL.
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10 percent limitation applied to flammable gases, vapors, and mists has not
besn applied to combustible dust. This is because the Agency believes that the
¢ifculty in measuring combustible dust concentrations make such a limit
i=‘zasible. The Agency believes that, because air-borne dust concentrations do not

-

chznge rapidly and because the flammability hazard posed by air-borne dust can

e b

usually be judged visually, employees will be adequately protected.?

Rezarding subheading (3), the Agency has determined that setting the threshold
for oxygen enrichment at 23.5 percent is appropriate to control fire and explosion
rz-ards. OSHA has relied heavily on the expertise of the ANSI Z117 Committee
i~ making this determination. Although a 25 percent level was recommended by

\7OSH, the 235% figure in the ANSI standard appears to be more widely
zcczpted. Therefore, the definition of "hazardous atmosphere” in §1910.146(b), in

[P

~=iunction with the definition of "oxygen deficient atmosphere” and "oxygen

L

i

e-riched atmosphere”, sets the acceptable concentration of oxygen at 19.5 to 235
percent.

Sutheading (4) contains a reference to Subpart G, Occupational Health and
=--<ronmental Control, of Part 1910 because that subpart contains dose exposure

- sl

=iz that are pertinent to protection of employees who enter permit spaces.

~<3A has included a note after this subheading in the definition of "hazardous
::osphere” to clarify that an atmospheric concentration of any substance that is

L

=22 capable of causing death, incapacitation, impairment of ability to self-rescue,
- -1y, or acute illness due to its health effects is not covered by this provision.
"= other words, an atmosphere that contains a substance at a concentration
.:zeding a permissible exposure limit intended solely to prevent long-term

T
-

. ---arse health effects is not considered to be a hazardous atmosphere on that

Larl

-:s:5 alone. Of course, employers are still required to meet any exposure limit

- -z

2 A level of 100 percent of the lower flammable limit for dusts as the lower limit ui
~-='is considered 1o be a hazardous atmosphere with respect to combustible dust may
- zppear to be high. Unfortunately, the rulemaking record does not include any
---—nation that the Agency could use to set a lower limit. The final rule, by requiring
==z oyers to take measures to control hazards, will force the employer to use procedures

-2~ ansure that the levels of combustible dust do not reach the lower flammable limit or
-2+ ctherwise protect employees from the hazards of fire and explosion.
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set forth in any other OSHA standard, such as Subpart Z.

Immediately Dangerous to Life or Health (IDLH) (p. 4474)

The term "immediately dangerous to life or health (IDLH)" is defined as any
condition that poses an immediate or delayed threat to life or that would cause
irreversible adverse health effects or that would interfere with an individual’s
ability to escape unaided from a permit space.

OSHA has adopted a definition of "immediately dangerous to life or health" that
is consistent with §1910.120. OSHA has also included a note that provides an
example of a delayed health effect.

Non-Permit Confined Space (p. 4475)
The term "non-permit confined space” is defined as a confined space that does not

contain or, with respect to atmospheric hazards, have the potential to contain any
hazard capable of causing death or serious physical harm.

The definition of a "non-permit confined space” makes it clear that a space must
contain or, with respect to atmospheric hazards, must have the potential to
contain a hazard capable of causing death or serious physical harm, in addition
o having the configuration of a confined space, to t» considered a permit-
required confined space.

Zxamples of non-permit confined spaces include vented vaults, motor control
&binets, and dropped ceilings. Although they are "confined spaces”, these spaces
fave either nmatural or permanent mechanical ventilation to prevent the
azccumulation of a hazardous atmosphere, and they do not present engulfment or
cther serious hazards.

Oxvgen Deficient Atmosphere (p. 4475)
~72 term "oxygen deficient atmosphere” is defined as an atmosphere containing

=3 than 19.5 percent oxygen by volume.

72 195 percent oxygen level is widely recognized as being the minimum level
m2=ded to ensure an adequate supply of oxygen. The NIOSH Respirator Dedision
~2gic utilizes 19.5 percent oxygen concentration as the decision level for use of
: respirator, and the ANSI Z117.1 standard itself recognizes this concentration as
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a minimum. Considering the possible consequences of exposure to atmospheres
containing too little oxygen as described in the record, the Agency believes, in the
absence of compelling evidence to the contrary, that the recommended level is

necessary to ensure an adequate oxygen supply for entrants.

Oxvgen Enriched Atmosphere (p. 4476)
The term "oxygen enriched atmosphere” is defined as an atmosphere containing

more than 23.5 percent oxygen by volume.

As noted earlier in reference to the definition of "hazardous atmosphere”, the final
rule has adopted a safe upper limit on oxygen content of 23.5 percent. The
comments received on the definition of "oxygen enriched atmosphere™ have been
addressed under the discussion of that term.

Permit-Required Confined Space (p. 4479)

The term "permit-required confined space (permit space)” means a confined space
that presents or has a potential to present one or more of the following:

(1) an atmospheric hazard;

(2) an engulfment hazard;

(3) a configuration hazard; or

(4) any other recognized serious hazard.

As noted in Section I, Background, of the final rule preamble, OSHA has
determined that a clear definition for "permit-required confined space (permit
space)” will provide the necessary guidance for employers to determine when
they are subject to the permit space standard. The Agency has determined that
there are three circumstances (mobility-limiting size and configuration, limited
means of access and egress, and unsuitability for continuous employee occupancy)
that are common to all confined spaces. As noted earlier, those are the elements
that OSHA has included in the definition of "confined space”. OSHA recognizes
that the hazard element that differentiates permit spaces from confined spaces
may vary in its nature, so the Agency has set out several ways in which a
confined space could qualify as a permit space. Thus, a permit space is a
confined space that has certain characteristics that make it hazardous for
employees to enter without taking special precautions.



(c) General Requirements (p. 4480)

Paragraph (c) sets forth general requirements for employers whose operations are
within the scope of §1910.146. This paragraph reflects the Agency’s
determination, discussed earlier in the preamble, that it is necessary to establish
a comprehensive regulatory framework under which employers are explicitly
required to identify any permit spaces at their workplaces and to take the
appropriate measures for the protection of affected employees.

Paragraph (c)(1) requires employers to evaluate their workplaces and to determine
if they contain permit-required confined spaces. A note is added to indicate that

proper application of the decision logic flow chart in Appendix A of the standard
would facilitate compliance with this requirement.

OSHA has determined that workspaces that meet the definition of permit space
need to be identified at the time the final rule goes into effect rather than when
the employer decides that certain workspaces will be entered. The Agency
believes that the initial workplace survey is essential because, at the very least, it
alerts the employer to the need for measures to prevent unauthorized entry.
Also, delays in efforts to identify permit spaces could compromise the safety of
entry operations undertaken to deal with emergencies or other unforeseen
drcumstances. If an employer has not evaluated the workplace, he or she would
not even be able to provide the necessary training to employees so that they can
indeed readily identify permit spaces. In any event, relying on employees as the
primary source of information for identifying and controlling permit-required
confined spaces would improperly place the principal burden for worker safety
on the employee rather than on the employer, who is in the better position to
identify hazards present in his or her own workplace.

Paragraph (c)(2) requires employers who find permit spaces in their workplaces
to inform exposed employees of the existence and location of and the danger
posed by those permit spaces. The language of the paragraph is performance
oriented and reads as follows:
If the workplace contzins permit spaces, the employer shall inform exposed
employees, by posting danger signs or by any other equally effective means,
of the existence and location of and the danger posed by the permit spaces.




OSHA believes that this language will require employers to protect thei:
employees but will also allow them to use the most cost-effective methoc
available. For example, employers who are already providing sufficient training
to protect their employees effectively need not purchase and maintain
unnecessary signs. On the other hand, employers can choose to post danger signs
to protect employees if they desire. Whatever method is used, the standard
requires it to inform employees exposed to the hazards posed by permit-required
confined spaces of the existence, location, and danger of those spaces.
Additionally, the provision makes it clear that the sign is to indicate the danger
involved in permit space entry, not to list all the specific hazards that might be

encountered.

In enforcing this provision, OSHA will check to ensure that methods other than
wamning signs are truly effective in imparting the required information to
employees. General training in the OSHA standard, for example, cannot be
expected to adequately inforin employees of the location of permit spaces in the
workplace. The standard places the burdens of identifying the spaces and of
controlling the resultant hazards on the employer not on the employee.

Paragraph (c)(3) addresses employers who decide that their employees will not
enter permit spaces. This provision requires such employers to take effective

measures to prevent their employees from entering permit spaces. These
measures could include permanently closing the space and barriers, supplemented
by training employees and posting danger signs. In any event, the steps taken by
the employer must be effective in preventing employee entry into permit spaces.

Paragraph (c)(4) requires that employers who decide to have employees enter
permit spaces establish written permit space programs (permit programs) which
comply with §1910.146.

OSHA feels that a written program provides the very basis of any permit space
entry operation, providing a reference for guidance and directivii *o supervisors
and employees alike. A program that is in writing will also serve to place
accountability for all functions related to permit space entry and will aid in
avoiding mistakes and misunderstandings. Additionally, because of the flexibility
and discretion which the standard provides to the employer in achieving
compliance, a written plan is essential to demonstrate that all aspects of permit
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space entry have been taken into consideration. For these reasons, OSHA has
decided to specify in the final rule that the permit space program be in writing.
The requirement for a written program has also been added to the introductory
text of paragraph (d). Additionally, OSHA is requiring employers to make the
written program available for inspection by employees and their authorized
representatives. The agency believes that such access is essential for the
successful implementation of a permit space entry program.

Paragraph (c)(S) sets provisions that employers can follow in lieu of complying
with paragraphs (d) through (f) and (h) through (k), if the employer can
demonstrate that the permit space contains only atmospheric hazards and that
continuous forced air ventilation will maintain those permit spaces sdfe for entry.

Based on review of the record, OSHA has determined that there are circumstances
in which employers can control atmospheric hazards without following the full
permit procedures outlined in paragraphs (d) through (k). Some industries, such
as telecommunications [regulated under §1910.268(0)], have successfully protected
employees from atmospheric hazards in workspaces through testing and
continuous ventilation, without following all the requirements proposed in
§1910.146. OSHA believes that such experience indicates that ventilation and
testing could protect employees throughout general industry from atmespheric
hazards posed by similar types of permit spaces. Accordingly, OSHA has decided
to allow employers, under certain conditions, to control atmospheric hazards
within a permit space following specific procedures that are spelled out in the
standard in lieu of compliance with paragraphs (d) through (f) anid (h) throug
(k). The only requirements from the full permit space program that would apply
to entry following these procedures are the training provisions in paragraph (g).
The Agency has determined that training employees in the procedures is
necessary and appropriate and that paragraph (g) contains the relevant
requirements for this training.

Paragraph (c)(5)(i) sets forth the conditions that must be met before a permit
space may be entered under the alternative procedures, which are specified in

paragraph (c)(5)(ii).

The first condition, set out in paragraph (c)(5)(i)(A) is that the employer must be
able to demonstrate that the only hazard posed by the permit space is an actual
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or potential hazardous atmosphere. The procedures i uired under paragraph
(c)(5)(ii) are only appropriate for atmospheric hazards, and the spaces for which
these procedures can be used pose only this type of hazard. If the space poses
other hazards as well, either all the hazards must be eliminated, under paragraph
(c)(7), or the space may only be entered following the full permit space

procedures set out in paragraphs (d) through (k).

The second condition, set out in paragraph (c)(5)(i)(B), is that the employer must
be able to demonstrate that ventilation alone is sufficient to maintain the permit
space safe for entry. In order for the space to be considered safe, the atmosphere
within the space after ventilation may not be expected to approach a hazardous
atmosphere. This is necessary so that, if the ventilation shuts down for any
reason (such as loss of power), the employees will have enough time to recognize
the hazard and either exit the space or restore the ventilation. A guideline of 50
percent of the level of flammable or toxic substances that would constitute a
"hazardous atmosphere” may be used by employers in making the determination
required under paragraph (c)(5)()(B).* Additionally, the work to be performed
within the space must not introduce any hazards — work with hazardous
quantities of flammable or toxic substances and hot work are not permitted. This
tvpe of work would introduce hazards beyond those accounted for by the
determination that the permit space can be maintained safe for entry. Paragraph
(c)(5)(i)(B) indicates clearly that an employer who relies on continuous forced air
ventilation to maintain spaces safe for entry must be able to establish that other

measures are not needed to protect entrants.

? Two examples may help to clarify this guideline.

(1) The LFL for methane is & concantration of 5 percent by volume. Ten percent of
this value is 0.5 percent, a concantration which would be considered hazardous, by
definition. Under the guideline, the measured concentration of methane should not
exceed 0.25 percent ater ventilation in order for the procedures specifiad in paragraph

(€)(E)(ii) to be acceptable.

(2! The 8-hour time weighted average PEL for chlorine, under Table Z-1, is 0.5 parts
per milion. This cencentration of chlorine would be considered hazardous by the
definition of *hazarcous atmosphere®. Under the guideline, the measured concentration
of chiorine should nct exceed 0.25 parts per million after ventilation in order for the

procedures specified in paragraph (c)(5)(ii) to be acceptable.

11
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The third condition, set out in paragraph (c)(5)(iXC), s that the emplover must’
develop monitoring and inspection data that supports the demonstrations |
required by paragraphs (c)(5)(i)(A) and (c)(5)(i)(B). The atmospheric monitoring
data must show that ventilation wili keep the air inside the permit space within
the guidelines of paragraph (c)(5)(i}(}Y), discussed earlier. The data required by
paragraph (c)(5)(i)(C) are essentia: fnr the employer and employees, as well as
OSHA, to be able to determine whetlier or not the space can be maintained safe
for entry with the use of ventilation alone.

The fourth condition, set out in paragraph (c)(5)(i)(D), is that, if an initial entry
is performed to gather the data required under paragraph (c)(5)(i)(C), it be
conducted in accordance with the full permit space program requirements given
in paragraphs (d) through (k). The Agency recognizes that monitoring and
inspection data may be obtained either through entry into a space, or from
outside the space, as long as the data provide complete and accurate information
on air contaminants throughout the confined space. In many instances, however,
it will be necessary to make an initial entry into the space in order to make the
necessary determination. Paragraph (c)(5)(i)(D) requires that any entry to obtain
the <ata be performed in accordance with all the provisions of the standard,
because any relief from permit space program requirements is not allowed until
the process of demonstrating, inspecting, monitoring, and documenting the
conditions to be expected during entry is completed.

The fifth condition, set out in paragraph (c)(5)(i)(E), is that the determinations and
supporting data required by paragraphs (c)(5)(i)(A) through (c)(5)(i)(C) be
documented and made available to employees who enter the spaces under the
terms of paragraph (c)(5). This documentation will enable the employer,
employees, and OSHA to evaluate the determination that paragraph (c)(5) applies
to a given permit space.

The sixth, and final, condition, set out in paragraph (c)(5)(i)(F), is that the entry
be performed in accordance with the specific procedures required by paragraph
(c)(5)(ii). Paragraph (c)(5)(ii) sets forth the procedures that must be followed for

entries under paragraph (c)(5).

Paragraph (c)(S)(ii)(A) requires that any conditions that make it unsafe to remove
an entrance cover be eliminated before the cover is removed. Some conditions

12




within a permit space, such as high temperature and high pressure, may make it
hazardous to remove a cover from the space. For example, if the atmospheric
hazards within the space cause high pressure to be present within the space, the
cover could be blown off in the process of removing it. To protect employees
from such hazards, a determination must be made as to whether or not it is safe
to remove the cover. Such a determination would require the employer to
examine the conditions that are expected to be in the permit space. The cover
would be checked to see if it is hot; and, if it is fastened in place, it would be
loosened gradually to release any residual pressure. An evaluation must also be
made of whether conditions at the site could cause a hazardous atmosphere to
accumulate in the space, which would make it unsafe for employees to remove
the cover. The cover could not be removed until it is safe to do so.

Paragraph (c)(5)(ii)(B) requires that openings to permit spaces be guarded to
protect employees from falling into the space and to protect employees in the
permit space from being injured by objects entering the space. The guard could
be in the form of a railing, a temporary cover, or any other temporary barrier that
provides the required protection. If the opening to the space is situated so that
employees and objects cannot fall into the space, no additional guarding is
necessary. This provision was taken from existing §1910.268(0)(1)(i), which sets
forth an equivalent requirement for underground telecommunications work.

Paragraph (c)(5)(ii)(C) requires the internal atmosphere of the permit space to be
tested with a calibrated, direct-reading instrument before any employee enters the
space. The atmosphere must be tested, in sequence, for oxygen content, for
flammable gases and vapors, and for potential air contaminants. This provision
is necessary to determine whether or not ventilation alone will be able to maintain
the space safe for entry. The results of this testing must be within the expected
range for the space, based on the employer'’s determination under paragraph

()S)(D)(A).
Paragraph (c)(5)(ii)(D) prohibits employees from being in the space when a

hazardous atmosphere is present. Any entry into a permit space containing a
hazardous atmosphere must be conducted in accordance with the full permit

space program requirements given in paragraphs (d) through .

Paragraph (c)S)(i)(E) sets out requirements for the continuous forced air
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ventilation that must be used to maintain the permit space safe for entry. First,
no employee may enter the space until the forced air ventilation has eliminated
any hazardous atmosphere found within the space. Second, the ventilation must
be directed to ventilate the immediate areas where an employee is or will be
present within the space and must continue until all employees have left the
space. Third, the air supply for the ventilation must be from a clean source and
must not increase the hazards in the space. These provisions, which have been
taken from ANSI Z117.1-1989 Sections 9.1 and 9.1.1 and from proposed
§1910.269(e)(10) and (11), ensure that the atmosphere within the permit space
remains safe during the entire entry operation.

Paragraph (c)(S)(ii)(F) requires the permit space to be periodically tested as
necessary during the entry to ensure that the continuous forced air ventilation is
preventing the accumulation of a hazardous atmosphere. The frequency at which
such testing would have to be performed is dependent on the nature of the
permit space and the results of the initial testing performed under paragraph
(©@G)ii)(C). For example, if the initial testing found no evidence of flammable
gases or vapors and if the permit space is not normally expected to present the
hazards posed by such gases and vapors, no further testing would be necessary.
If a flammable gas or vapor is initially detected, frequent or continuous testing
would be appropriate. The testing required by paragraph (c)(5)(ii)(F), in
combination with continuous forced air ventilation required by paragraph
()(S)(i)(E), ensures that entrants remain protected the entire time they are present
within the permit space.

Paragraph (c)(5)(ii)(G) requires employees to exit the permit space immediately
if a hazardous atmosphere is detected. Additionally, the employer is required to
evaluate the permit space to determine how the hazardous atmosphere developed
and to implement measures to protect employees from the hazardous atmosphere
before any subs:qu. nt entry under paragraph (c)(5) procedures is undertaken.
Obviously, if a hazardous atmosphere is detected during entry, the permit space
has not been maintained safe for entry. For any subsequent entries to be
authorized under paragraph (c)(5), the employer must determine what went
wTong, must take whatever measures are needed to prevent a recurrence, and
must demonstrate that the subsequent entries can be performed safely, as
required by paragraph (c)(5)(i).
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Paragraph (c)(5)(ii)(H) requires the employer to verify that the permit space is safe
for entry and that the measures required by paragraph (c)(5)(ii) have been taken.
The verification must be in the form of a certification that contains the date, the
location of the space, and the signature of the certifying individual and that is
made available to entrants. The certification documents the employer’s
compliance efforts. The certification, in combination with the documentation
required under paragraph (c)(5)(i)(E), will maintain employer accountability for
compliance with paragraph (c)(5)(ii), will enable OSHA to evaluate compliance
with the standard, and, where permit space incidents have occurred, will assist
OSHA in ascertaining how those incidents arose.

Paragraph (c)(6) requires employers to reevaluate non-permit confined spaces
whenever changes in the use or configuration of the space might increase hazards
to entrants. If the reevaluation warrants, the space must be reclassified as a

permit space.

Paragraph (c)(7) gives procedures under which the employer may eliminate
hazards within a permit space so that it may be reclassified as a non-permit
confined space. OSHA believes that this paragraph will protect employees by
encouraging employers to eliminate (as opposed to control) hazards within permit
spaces. OSHA anticipates that some spaces will be reclassified back and forth
from time to time, be==use of changes in their configuration or use. Accordingly,
the Agency has included language in this paragraph to indicate clearly that the
reclassification is valid only as long as the hazards remain eliminated.

OSHA. believes that enployees are fully protected from the hazards of permit
space entry once all hazards within the space have been eliminated. Clearly, if
there are no hazards within the permit space, an entrant is in no danger. By
contrast, if the hazards are simply controlled rather than removed, the entrant
could be injured upon failure of the control system. Therefore, the Agency has
determined that it is appropriate to allow employers who eliminate hazards
within permit spaces to reclassify those spaces as non-permit confined spaces.

Paragraph (c)(7)(i) allows the employer to reclassify a permit space as a non-
permit confined space if there are no actual or potential atmospheric hazards and
if all other hazards within the space are eliminated without entry into the space.
The reclassification would be valid as long as the non-atmospheric hazards
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remain eliminated.

This paragraph applies only to permit spaces containing no actual or potential
atmospheric hazards. OSHA expects that this provision will apply primarily to
spaces containing hazardous energy sources or containing engulfment hazards.
The control of hazardous energy sources is addressed by existing §1910.147, The
control of hazardous energy sources (lockout/tagout). That standard covers the
service and maintenance of machines and equipment in which the unexpected
energizing or start up of the machines or equipment or release of stored energy
could cause injury to employees. OSHA believes that it is possible in some cases
to deenergize and lockout machinery and equipment, using the procedures
specified in §1910.147," so that the energy hazards are eliminated without any
entry into the permit space. For spaces posing only engulfment hazards, it may
be possible to remove the hazard by removing the engulfing material from the
space before entry. In these cases, the Agency believes that entry into these
spaces, after the hazards have been removed, is at least as safe as (if not safer
than) entry in accordance with the full permit space program requirements given
in paragraphs (d) through (k). Paragraph (c)(7)(i), therefore, allows the
reclassification of these types of spaces after their hazards have been eliminated.

“he reclassification of permit spaces allowed under paragraph (c)(7)(i) recognizes
that spaces such as mixers and material bins can have their hazards removed
before entry, so that entrants are fully protected without the need for permits,
attendants, or other features required by the full permit space program
requirements given in paragraphs (d) through (k). Mixers can be locked out
before they are entered for servicing or maintenance, removing the mechanical
hazards. A material bin posing an engulfment hazard can be emptied before
entry, thus removing that hazard. These are the types of spaces that can be made
safe for entry following paragraph (c)(7)(i).

‘ If the equipment cr machinery is not deenergized and locked out or tagged in
accordance with §1810.147, then it must be guarded as required in other general industry
stancarcs, such as Subgan O, for machine guarding, and §1910.303(g) and (h), for the
guarding of electric equipment. As long as the equipment or machinery inside the permit
space remains guarded, employees within the space are not considered to be exposed
10 any equicment-related nazards.
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Permit spaces that contain or have the potential to contain hazardous atmospheres
may also be reclassified as non-permit spaces, under paragraph (c)(7)(ii). The
Agency believes that these spaces need to be treated the same as any space that
must be entered in order to eliminate havards. After this type of space is isolated,
purged, and ventilated from outside, it must be entered to test the atmosphere
and inspect conditions within the space in order to ensure that the hazards have
indeed been eliminated. (Once again, control of a hazardous atmosphere is not

the same as its elimination.)

Paragraph (c)(7)(ii) allows the employer to reclassify a permit space as a non-
permit confined space after a permit entry is performed to eliminate hazards
within the space. The permit entry must be conducted in accordance with the full
permit space program requirements given in paragraphs (d) through (k). This
reclassification would also be valid only as long as the hazards remain eliminated.

As noted earlier, OSHA believes that entry into a permit space whose hazards
have been removed is safe. Some spaces, however, must be entered either to
remove the hazards or to verify that the hazards have been eliminated. For
example, if the disconnecting means for an energy source is inside the permit
space, the space must be entered in order to deenergize it and lock it out. Also,
as noted previously, if the permit space poses any atmospheric hazards, it must
first be entered in order to perform the testing and inspection that is necessary to
determine whether the hazards have been eliminated. As long as the entry to
remove the permit space hazards is conducted in accordance with the full permit
space program requirements given in paragraphs (d) through (k), the space can
be considered as safe and reclassified after the hazards have been removed.

The types of permit spaces that could fall under paragraph (c)(7)(ii) include such
spaces as chemical tanks and boilers. Chemical tanks can frequently be made safe
by draining them of their contents, purging any residual chemicals with water,
and ventilating the space after purging is complete. Boilers can be made safe for
entry by shutting them down, opening the access ports to allow for terperature
reduction and natural ventilation, and entering the space to remove any residual
hazards, such as loose buildup that could fall onto entrants. In each case, an
entry, conducted in accordance with the full permit space program requirements
given in paragraphs (d) through (k), must be performed in order to ensure that

the hazards have been eliminated.
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Paragraph (c)(7)(iii) requires employers seeking to reclassify a permit space’ to
document the basis for the determination that all permit space hazards have been
eliminated, through a certification that contains the date, the location of the space,
and the signature of the certifying individual. The certification must be made

available to each employee entering the space.

This provision is basically equivalent to paragraphs (c)(5)(i)(E) and (c)(5)(ii)(H).
In each case, the employer must substantiate all determinations that compliance
with the alternate provisions is appropriate, so that employers, employees, and
the Agency have the means by which to evaluate those determinations.
Compliance with this provision will require careful consideration of the spaces to
be reclassified. OSHA believes that this paragraph imposes a reasonable burden,
considering that compliance will enable employers to have employees enter these
reclassified spaces without the need to implement the full array of permit space
program requirements.

If a permit space hazard arises in a space that has been reclassified under
paragraph (c)(7), paragraph (c)(7)(iv) requires employees to exit the space and
requires employers to reevaluate the space to determine if the space must be
reclassified again as a permit space.

This provision indicates clearly that employers retain responsibility for the safety
of employees who enter spaces after the spaces have been reclassified as non-
permit confined spaces. The employer must determine if it is still appropriate,
under the circumstances identified through the reevaluation, to classify the space
where the hazard arose as a non-permit confined space. A reevaluation aimed
at reestablishing compliance with paragraph (c)(7) will encompass the
demonstrations, testing, inspection, and documentation required in paragraphs
(7)) through (c)(7)(iii). OSHA anticipates that some employers will seek to
reestablish compliance with paragraph (c)(7), while others will choose to conduct
the entries in accordance with the full permit space program requirements given
in paragraphs (d) through (k). The Agency’s concern is that the approach chosen
adequately protec: employees who enter the spaces.

Paregraph (c)(8) contains requirements pertaining to the responsibilities of host
employers to employees of other employers (contractors) who are to perform
permit-required confined space entry. Host emp'oyers who comply with these
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requirements will enable their contractors to develop and implement permit space
programs that satisfy §1910.146. A contractor who is unfamiliar with a particular
workplace may experience difficulties in identifying and controlling permit space
hazards, especially where the host employer assumes that the contractor knows
how to operate safely in a particular permit space simply because the contractor

has a particular professional expertise.

In paragraph (c)(8)(i), OSHA is requiring that the host employer inform the
contractor that the workplace contains permit spaces, and that entry into those
spaces is allowed only through compliance with a permit space program meeting
the requirements of this standard.

In paragraph (c)(8)(ii), OSHA is requiring the host employer to provide the
contractor with the elements (the hazards posed by and the host employer’s
experience with the space) that indicate that the space in question is a permit
space. This provision does not require a host employer to make a detailed
investigation of any permit spaces, but merely to provide to the contractor

whatever information the host employer used in identifying a permit space.

In paragraph (c)(8)(iii), OSHA is requiring the host employer to apprise the
contractor of the precautions or procedures, if any, that the host employer has

implemented for the protection of employees in or near permit spaces where
contractor personnel will be working.

OSHA considers that the information required from the host employer, clearly set
out in paragraphs (c)(8)(i) through (c)(8)(iii), is the minimum needed by a
ontractor to perform permit space entries at a host employer’s workplace.

OSHA has included paragraphs (c)(8)(iv), (c)(8)(v), and (c)(9) in the final rule to
further address the relationship between the host employer and the contractor.
These provisions cover coordination of efforts to provide safe permit space entry
operation and the exchange of information between the host and the contractor.
They are also a direct outgrowth of the recognition, as reflected in the record, that
coordination between host employers and contractors is essential to the safety of

all employees who must enter permit spaces.
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OSHA has decided that the regulatory burdens placed upon host employers
concerning permit space entry in paragraph (c)(8) should also be placed upor
contractors where applicable. Therefore, the Agency is including paragraph (c)(9)
in the final rule to address the duties of the contractor with respect to safe permit
Space entry operations. OSHA believes that these additional requirements will
contribute significantly to the increased safety and health of host employer and
contractor employees where such employees are involved in permit space entry
operations.

Paragraph (c)(9)(i) is the corollary of paragraph (c)(8)(ii) and requires that the
contractor obtain any available information concerning permit space hazards and
entry operations from the host employer. As noted earlier, this exchange of
information should help the contractor to anticipate the permit space hazards that
may be present during entry.

OSHA agrees with the testimony advocating coordination between the host
employer and contractor and has included paragraphs (c)(8)(iv), (c)(9)(ii), and
(dX(11) in the final rule to require such coordination. Paragraph (d)(11) requires
employers to coordinate entry operations when employees of more than one
employer are working simultanecusly as authorized entrants in a permit space,
so that employees of one employer do not endanger the employees of any other
employer. This provision applies generally to all multi-employer permit space
entry operations, sc as to address the relevant hazards under the variety of
conditicns actually encountered. The hazards of multi-employer permit space
entry operations exist whether or not one of the employers acts as a host
employer.® Therefore, OSHA has adopted paragraph (d)(11) to cover coo; lination
among all employers whose employees are present during entry operations.
Paragraphs (c)(8)(iv) and (c)(9)(ii) direct the host employer and contractor,
respectively, to the basic requirement for coordination of efforts to proiect
employees from permit space hazards. This coordination should include a
determination of what permit program is to be used by the contractor. The
standard does not prohibit the hos: employer from requiring a contractor to use

* A manhole that Is shared by twe utility companies (gas and water, for example) is
one cass in which neither employer mzay be considerec the host employer. If employees
of betn employers are present, bt nzmar employer acts as the host, paragraph (d)(11)
WOUIC sl require coordination o CE7T 1 space entry operations.
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the host’s permit program, nor does it require the contractor to use the host's
program. The host employer may choose to condition its contract on the
contractor’s compliance with the host's program, as is often the case in the

petrochemical industry.

OSHA has therefore added a provision, paragraph (c)(9)(iii), that requires
contractors to inform host employers of the permit program followed and of any
hazards confronted or created in the permit space during entry operations. To
help ensure that such information is provided to the host employer, OSHA has
included a requirement in paragraph (c)(8)(v), that the host employer debrief the
contractor at the conclusion of entry operations, seeking the same information that
the contractor is required by paragraph (c)(9)(iii) to provide the host employer.
This exchange of information is thus required by OSHA of both host employer

and contractor.
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(d) Permit Space Entry Program (p. 4494)

Paragraph (d) sets forth requirements for the design and implementation of
permit-required confined space programs. The Agency notes that, except insofar
as paragraph (d)(2) allows employers to defer hazard evaluation until actual entry
operations are planned, employers are expected to begin developing their permit
space programs (such as arranging for designation and training of personnel to
be involved in entry operations and for rescue and emergency services) when
they identify permit spaces that are to be entered by their employees. The
Agency observes that an employer who waits until the last minute before entry
operations begin to develop an permit space program is unlikely to have properly
trained and equipped personnel available. Paragraph (d) sets forth requirements
for planning of entries, so that by the time entry begins all of the program
elements are in place and entries are conducted safely.

The introductory text of paragraph (d) provides that, under the permit-required
confined space program required by paragraph (c)(4), the employer must comply
with all the rules given in the remaining paragraphs of paragraph (d). The
introduction serves merely to introduce the list of duties of an employer under

a permit space entry program.

Paragraph (d)(1) requires the employer to implement measures necessary to
prevent unauthorized entry. As noted previously, OSHA believes that it is very

important to prevent unauthorized access to permit spaces. The rulemaking
record demonstrates th- - uch entry is frequently fatal.

Additionally, OSHA intends this provision to require the employer to take
administrative measures to ensure that all entries into permit spaces are
authcrized entries. Unauthorized entrants are hazards to themselves and to other
personnel, because they expose themselves to permit space hazards without the
necessary equipment or training. Furthermore, they disrupt entry operations,
jeopardizing the safety of personnel who are working in the space or who are sent
in to rescue or remove them from the space. The Agency believes that many of
the permit space accidents documented in the rulemaking record resulted from

an overly casual attitude about the authorization of entry.



Paragraph (d)(2) requires the employer to identify and evaluate the hazards of
permit spaces that employees will enter before they actually do so.

OSHA anticipates that employers will identify and evaluate permit space hazards
as necessary for development of permit space programs. For example, the
Agency expects that employers who conduct frequent entries into permit spaces
will be identifying and evaluating permit space hazards at the same time they are
identifying permit spaces. On the other hand, OSHA understands that employers
may not need to identify or evaluate the hazards of permit spaces that are entered
at 5- or 10-year intervals until several years after the identification of those spaces.
In the interim, since there are no authorized entries into those spaces, the
program would only require that unauthorized entries be prevented. The hazards
in the spaces need only be evaluated in detail some time before entry (for
example, when the entry permit is prepared). The standard makes this clear -
the basic identification of permit spaces required by paragraph (c)(1) must be
performed by the effective date of the final rule; the evaluation of the specific
hazards posed by permit spaces identified under paragraph (d)(2) is required
“before” entry.

Paragraph (d)(3) requires the employer to establish the means, procedures, and
oractices necessary for safe permit space entry operations. Given the variety of
permit space configurations and hazards, as well as the Agency’s policy favoring
performance-oriented standards, OSHA has added a list of control measures for
use in permit space programs. The list* which is not meant to be all inclusive,
Lists the common types of general control methods used to ensure safe permit
space entry, as follows:

(1) Specifying acceptable entry conditions. This control measure ensures that
the employer has identified the hazards that could reasonably be expected
to be found in the space and has limited entry conditions to those that are
safe for entry. For example, if a space could contain a flammable gas, the

® The list of control measures was taken from provisions in the final rule or the
=roposa, as identified in the brief discussion of each measure. For a discussion of the
samments on the individual control methods, see the summary and explanation of the
rglevan: paragraph later in this preamble.




employer would set a limit of 10 percent of the LFL of the gas as an entry
condition. This would en ure that a flammable mixture is not present
upon entry into the space. (See the summary and explanation of
paragraph (£)(9), which requires the entry conditions to be specified on the
entry permit, for a fuller discussion of.acceptable entry conditions.)

(2) Isolating the permit space. The permit space must be isolated from
serious hazards. For example, if energized parts of electric equipment are
exposed, the circuit parts must be deenergized and locked out in
accordance with §1910.333(b). Mechanical equipment posing a hazard
within the space must be locked out or tagged in accordance with
§1910.147 or guarded in accordance with Subpart O of the General
Industry Standards. Chemical or gas lines that are open within the permit
space must be isolated by such means as blanking or blinding, misaligning
or removing section of lines, pipes, or ducts, or a double block and bleed
system. (See the summary and explanation of paragraph (f)(8), which
requires the isolation measures used to be specified on the entry permit,
and the definition of "isolation” for a fuller discussion of isolation.)

(3) Purging and ventilating the atmosphere of the space. If the atmosphere
of a permit space is IDLH, it must be made safe for employees to enter.
This is accomplished by ventilating the atmosphere, after purging if the
space is a flammable liquid container or if purging is otherwise necessary,
before an employee enters the space. This cleans the air within the permit
space so that it is no longer IDLH and, thus, safe for employees to
breathe. (See the summary and explanation of paragraph (f)(8), which
requires the hazard control measures, such as purging and ventilation of
permit-required confined spaces, to be specified on the entry permit, for
a fuller discussion of purging and ventilating permit spaces.)

(4) Barriers. Barriers must be provided around the permit space opening for
two reasons: (1) to prevent unauthorized entry into the space® and (2) to
protect employees inside the space from objects and persons outside the

” See the definition of hazardous atmosphere for the source of the 10 percent limit.

* Barriers for this purpose are not addressed by paragraph (d)(3), which treats entrant
safety; they are addressed by paragraph (d)(1), which treats safety for unauthorized
employees.
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space. Paragraph (d)(3) requires barriers whenever they are necessary to
protect employees within the permit space. If entrants face a substantial
risk of injury due to unauthorized entry, due to objects falling into the
space, or due to vehicular hazards during entry into and exit from the
space, then barriers would be required.

) Testing and monitoring. The employer must ensure that conditions in the
permit space are acceptable for entry throughout the duration of entry
operations. This is accomplished through the use of test instruments to
monitor the atmosphere within the space, the use of ventilation to
maintain a safe atmosphere, and the use of inspections to ensure that
isolation is being maintained for the space. (See the summary and
explanation of paragraphs (d)(5) and (f)(10), which relate to the testing
and monitoring of permit-required confined spaces, for a fuller discussion
of testing and monitoring conditions within these spaces.)

&:i

Pzrzgraph (d)(4) requires the employer to provide the equipment necessary for
sz2iz entry into and rescue from permit spaces at no cost to employees, to maintain

thz: equipment properly, and to ensure its proper use by employees.

O<:2A has concluded that the accuracy of testing and monitoring equipment may
be siznificantly affected under certain conditions of humidity, pressure, or
te—rerature or by the presence of interfering chemicals. However, if the
eczizment is properly selected, calibrated, and maintained and if it is operated

v well trained employees, the testing and monitoring needs for entry and work

in permit-required confined spaces can be effectively met.

z=zraph (d)(5) requires employers to evaluate permit space conditions when
o=Zucting entry operations. This paragraph also sets forth specific requirements
fo- :=sting conditions within the space to ensure that hazards inside the space are

[

el.—:-~ated or controlled.

Pz zmaph (d)(5)(i) requires the employer to test conditions in the permit space
tc Zz:ermine if acceptable entry conditions exist before entry is authorized to
bz~ As previously noted, this testing is important to detect any hazardous

......

--— -<=here or other hazards that may be present in the permit space. However,

G e B
-

¥ =:lztion of the space is infeasible because the space is large or is part of a
ccm=nuous system, the employer must perform pre-entry testing to the extent
éex: = before authorizing entry and, if entry is authorized, must continuously
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monitor entry conditions in the areas where authorized entrants are working.

The type of testing that needs to be performed is dependent on the hazards that
are present within the space. For permit spaces posing atmospheric hazards,
atmospheric testing would be necessary. For other hazards, different tests will be
necessary. For example, if the permit space poses thermal hazards, the
temperature within the space would need to be tested. Paragraph (d)(5)(i)
requires the employer to conduct whatever tests are necessary to ensure that

acceptable entry conditions are present.

Because sewers and similar permit spaces are large, continuous systems,
conditions encountered at the point of entry may not be indicative of conditions
at distances further from the point of entry. Also, since the space usually cannot
be effectively isolated, conditions at any particular point in the space may
deteriorate suddenly due to the introduction of a material from another point in
the system that creates a hazardous environment for the entrants. Under these
conditions, pre-entry testing often will not detect such hazards, and the need for
continuous atmospheric monitoring becomes paramount. Atmospheric
monitoring is necessitated virtually from the time pre-entry testing is done until
the last entrant leaves the permit space. Because of these conditions, the
procedure for authorizing entry into sewers has evolved so that authorization is

usually granted immediately before entry.

Paragraph (d)(5)(ii) of the final rule requires permit spaces to be tested or
monitored, as necessary, to determine if acceptable entry conditions are being
maintained during the course of entry operations.

This provision requires whatever periodic or continuous monitoring would be
necessary to protect employees. For example, as noted earlier, sewer entry
operations preclude complete pre-entry testing, and continuous monitoring is
necessary to assure the safety of sewer workers. Paragraph (d)(5)(ii) would
require this continuous monitoring to be performed.

Paragraph (d)(5)(iii) specifies the proper sequence to be used when permit spaces
are tested for atmospheric hazards. This provision requires employers to test first
for oxygen, then for combustible gases and vapors, and then for toxic gases and

vapors.
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A test for oxygen must be performed first because most combustible gas meters
are oxygen dependent and will not provide reliable readings in an oxygen
deficient atmosphere.

Combustible gases are tested for next because the threat of fire or explosion is
both more immediate and more life threatening, in'most cases, than exposure to

toxic gases.

Additionally, this provision contains a note indicating that atmospheric
monitoring in accordance with non-mandatory Appendix B, supplemented by
reference to non-mandatory Appendix E for permit space operations in sewers
would be considered as satisfying the requirements of this paragraph. OSHA has
included these non-mandatory appendices for use by any employers who might
not have the resources to design their own atmospheric monitoring programs.
The presence of these appendices in the final rule is not intended to restrict an
employer’s ability to design and implement an atmospheric monitoring program
that meets the needs of a particular workplace.

Paragraph (d)(6) requires an attendant to be stationed outside a permit space into
which entry is authorized for the duration of entry operations. OSHA has
included a note in the final rule to explain that attendants may be assigned to
monitor more than one space and that they may be stationed at any location
outside the permit space, as long as they can effectively perform the duties set by

paragraph (i).

The Agency has determined, based on its review of the rulemaking record, that
stationing an attendant to monitor permit space entry is a critical element of an
effective permit space program. In particular, OSHA believes that an attendant’s
ability to communicate with the authorized entrants and with the designated
rescue and emergency services maximizes the likelihood that information on
hazards arising in permit spaces will be transmitted in time for safe evacuation
or rescue of entrants. Because of the importance of the role attendants play in
permit space entry operations, OSHA believes that it is necessary to highlight the
requirement for their presence outside permit spaces. Therefore, the Agency has
placed this requirement in §1910.146(d), which contains the basic rules on permit-
required confined space programs, rather than in §1910.146(i), relating to the
duties of attendants. OSHA believes that this stresses the importance of this
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requirement and that, as a result, employers will be more aware of the need to
station attendants outside permit spaces during entry operations.

In addition, OSHA has adopted a provision requiring employers to adopt
procedures to enable the attendant to respond to emergencies without distraction

from his or her responsibilities under paragraph (i). This provision appears in

paragraph (d)(7).

In this manner, attendants may monitor no more permit space entry operations
than they can safely handle. For example, if the attendant is communica ting with
authorized entrants by voice contact only, that attendant would not be able to
monitor any other permit spaces that were not within voice contact, under
paragraph (i)(5). Also, if the number of spaces and the number of authorized
entrants are too much for one attendant to keep track of, as required by
paragraph (i)(3), then additional attendants would be required. This protects
authorized entrants from working in permit spaces that are not being adequately

monitored.

On the other hand, this approach also provides the flexibility employers need to
protect employees in a manner best suited to their permit space operations. The
standard allows the use of electronic surveillance and other devices as aids or
augmentations to the monitoring process so that the attendant’s duties described
in paragraph (i) can be effectively performed for each permit space being
monitored. In most cases, the use of such a device would allow an employer to
economize by increasing the number of permit spaces a single attendant could
effectively and simultaneously monitor (although OSHA is not permitting the use
of such devices to replace an attendant entirely). Additionally, the attendant
would normally be stationed near the entry point of the permit space, but the use
of an electronic monitoring device makes it possible for an attendant to effectively
perform his assigned duties from a remote location. Television monitors, public
address systems, and barricades can also be used to assist the attendant in '
monitoring activities outside the space and in warning unauthorized personnel

away from the space.

Paragraph (d)(8) requires the employer to designate the persons who are to have
active roles in entry operations, to identify the duties of these employees, and to
provide such employees with the training required by paragraph (g). This
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provision addresses such personnel as entry supervisors, authorized entrants, and
attendants.

Paragraph (d)(8) also requires the employer to designate which employees will
perform the various functions assigned by the standard and to identify their
duties under the permit space program. This will enable employers, employees,
and OSHA to identify which employees need to receive what training under

§1910.146.

Paragraph (d)(9) requires the emplbyer to establish procedures for summoning
rescue and emergency services (to rescue entrants from permit spaces and to

provide necessary emergency services to rescued employees) and for preventing
unauthorized personnel from attempting a rescue. The Agency anticipates that
employers will choose between entry and non-entry rescue as part of compliance
with this paragraph.

Paragraph (d)(10) requires the employer to establish a system for the preparation,
issuance, use, and cancellation of entry permits as required by the standard.
Cancellation of a permit is required by various provisions in the standard and is

part of the permit’s proper use.

Paragraph (d)(11) requires employers to coordinate entry operations when
employees of more than one employer are working simultaneously as authorized

entrants in a permit space, so that employees of one employer do not endanger
the employees of any other employer. The summary and explanation of this
requirement can be found under the discussion of paragraphs (c)(8)(iv) and
(c)(9)(ii), addressing the issue of coordination of efforts to protect employees
during multi-employer permit space entry operations.

Paragraph (d)(12) requires employers to establish the necessary procedures for
concluding the entry once entry operations have been completed.

The standard reflects the Agency’s determination that employers need to conduct
their entry operations in a carefully planned and systematic fashion from start to
finish, so that authorized entrants and other employees affected by entry
operations are protected from permit space hazards. In particular, the
cncellation of the permit would alert the employer to take the appropriate
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cancellation of the permit would alert the employer to take the appropriate
measures for the shut down of the space, the closing of the entry portal, and the
return of the space to normal operating conditions. Without these procedures,
employees would be exposed to such hazards as being locked inside the space,
accidentally entering the space, and possible fire or explosion when the space is

returned to its normal operating mecde.

OSHA believes that review of the permit space program by the employer is an
important element of a successful confined space program. The review process
is covered under paragraphs (d)(13) and (d)(14). Under paragraph (d)(13), the
employer is required to review entry operations when the employer has reason
to believe that the measures taken under the permit program may not protect
employees. The employer must then revise the program, responding to problems
brought out by the review, before any subsequent entry is authorized. Paragraph
(d)(14) requires an employer to conduct a review of the permit space program,
using the canceled permit retained as required under paragraph (e)(6), within one
year after each entry. An annual review process could be used to meet this
provision; however, if permit spaces were entered less frequently than once per
year, no review would be required until one year after an entry. Again, any
inadequacies would have to be corrected. Both paragraphs include notes
containing information to assist employers in complying with the requirements.
OSHA believes that these provisions are reasonably necessary to protect
employees who enter permit entry spaces, in order to assure that the permit
program reflects the conditions currently encountered in the workplace.



(e) Permit System (p. 4503)

Paragraph (e) specifies the elements of the permit system required by paragraph
(d)(10). The single most important feature of the permit system is the creation
and use of an entry permit. An employer uses the permit to authorize employees
to enter permit spaces and to document the measures taken to protect authorized
entrants from permit space hazards. [Requirements pertaining to the contents of

an entry permit are set out in paragraph (f).]

OSHA has determined that the preparation of a permit will help the employer
determine if conditions in a permit space are safe for employee entry. A permit
will also provide a concise summary of the entry procedure that will be useful to
the personnel who are conducting the entry operations and to any personnel who
need to review the conduct of entry operations after entry has been completed.

The permit system set forth in paragraph (e) also requires the involvement of a
person (the entry supervisor) who authorizes the entry and has responsibility for
entry operations. This involvement will ensure that a person with the
qualifications to identify permit space hazards and the authority to order
corrective measures for their control will oversee entry operations. It will also
compel employers to take direct responsibility for the safety of employees
working in permit-required confined spaces.

Paragraph (e)(1) requires employers to document the completion of the measures
necessary for safe entry operations through the preparation of an entry permit.

OSHA has determined that it is necessary to require explicitly that the list of
measures taken for protection of employees who enter permit spaces be recorded
on a permit along with a notation that all these measures have been completed
before entry. OSHA wishes to emphasize that the permit is considerably more
than a simple checklist; it requires careful thought and planning. All measures
necessary for making the particular permit space safe for entry must be listed;
otherwise, it is likely that some procedures will be omitted, with serious
consequences. The permit enables the entry supervisor and the other personnel
involved in entry operations to keep track of the precautions taken to protect
employees. It also allows authorized entrants to verify that each protective

31




measure has been checked by someone.’

Paragraph (e)(1) also contains a note indicating that non-mandatory Appendix D
contains examples of permits whose elements are considered to comply with the
requirements of this section. The precise elements that must be listed on a permit
for a given permit space entry are dependent on the hazards within the space
and, perhaps, on the operations to be performed during entry operations.

Paragraph (e)(2) requires the entry supervisor identified on the permit to sign the
entry permit to authorize entry.

Paragraph (e)(3) requires the employer to make the completed permit available
to all entrants at the time of entry, such as by posting it at the entry portal, so
that the entrants can confirm that performance of all necessary pre-entry measures

has been indicated on the permit.

OSHA agrees that making the permit available to all authorized entrants would
provide them with information on protective measures to be taken to make the
permit space safe for entry. By inspecting the permit and observing recorded test
results and the tester’s signature or initials, the authorized entrants could check
to see if pre-entry preparations have been completed. OSHA agrees that making
the completed permit available to the entrants (whose safety and health, after all,
is most at stake during entry operations) is important enough to be required in
this final rule. Entrants will then be able to make their own judgments as to the
completeness of pre-entry preparations and (> point out any deficiencies that they
believe exist. A requirement that the compl ted permit be posted at the entry
portal or otherwise be made available to the entrants at the time of entry has

® Athough the entry permit does not provide an absolute method of verifying that
entry conditions are acceptable, it does provide a ready means to check that all tems
listed on the permit have been accounted for. If no one remembared to take one of the
listed precautions, it would not be documented on the permit — a hazard that should be
caught by the entry supervisor during his or her review. The entry supervisor and other
employees can also verify that the test rasults given on the permit are within the range
allowed. The standard makes the entry supervisor responsible for ensuring that the
elements listed on the permit have been completed. The signature of the entry supervisor
who originally authorized the entry signifies that these measures have been taken.
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therefore been incorporated into the standard.

Paragraph (e)(4) requires that the duration of a permit not exceed the time
required to complete the assigned task or job identified on the permit in

accordance with paragraph (f)(2).

OSHA has decided to limit entry permit duration to whatever period of time is
necessary for completion of the assigned task or job, which is identified on the
permit under paragraph (£)(2). The duration of the permit is not directly relevant
to the safety of employees working in permit-required confined spaces. As long
as acceptable entry conditions are present, employees can safely enter and
perform work in permit spaces. The length of time entry operations take should
not be a factor in whether acceptable entry conditions exist in the space, as long
as the permit system conforms to the requirements of final §1910.146. If
conditions within the space change so that entrants are endangered, then the
following steps should fully protect these employees:

(1) The entry supervisor, when he or she assumes responsibility for a space
and when he or she performs periodic checks, ensures the presence of

acceptable entry conditions [paragraph (j)(6)].

(2) If the hazard being introduced is atmospheric in nature, the testing and
monitoring of the space will detect it [paragraph (d)(S)(ii)].

(3) If other hazards are being introduced, the entry supervisor, the attendant,
and authorized entrants are trained to detect their presence [paragraphs

(). (h)(1), (i)(1), and (j)(1)].

(4) Entrants would vacate the permit space [paragraphs (h)(4) and (h)(5),
(i)(6), and (j)(3)].

These steps fully protect entrants from hazards developing during entry
operations. Limiting the duration of the permit to an arbitrary length of time
would not reduce the risk of entry into permit spaces because the conditions
within the space are required to be monitored periodically.” On the other hand,

" Since the standard requires the entry suparvisor to re-evaluate the space upon
assuming responsibility for it [under paragraph (j)(6)}, entry conditions will be checked at
least once per shift.



the permit should not be valid for a period longer than necessary to complete the
task being performed inside the space. Otherwise, entrants could be
unnecessarily exposed to the residual hazards of permit spaces. Therefore, OSHA
has decided to adopt a requirement that the permit be valid for a period not to
exceed that necessary to complete the task or job for which the permit was
obtained in place of the proposed requirement that it be valid for no longer than

1 year.

In complying with paragraph (e)(4), the employer need not, but may, swate a
specific time period (a number of hours or days) on the permit. For instance, the
permit’s duration could be stated in terms of the removal and installation of a
relief valve or the cleaning of the inside surfaces of a tank. OSHA’s intent here

is merely to place some reasonable limitation on permit validity,

Paragraph (e)(5) covers cancellation of entry permits. It requires the entry
supervisor to terminate the entry and cancel the permit when the entry operation
covered by the permit has been completed or when a prohibited condition arises

in or near the permit space.

The Agency acknowledges that there are situations where more than one entry
supervisor is needed over the course of entry operations. For example, when
multi-shift entry operations are conducted, more than one entry supervisor would
be used for a permit space. Additionally, even for entry operations that do not
extend across more than one shift, the original entry supervisor may be absent
from the workplace for other reasons. Therefore, the Agency has adopted
language to provide that the entry supervisor, not the person who authorized
entry, will cancel the permit. As noted under the discussion of the term "entry
supervisor”, OSHA does not intend to restrict the position of entry supervisor to
a single individual. Any individual who has been designated as the entry
supervisor has the authority to terminate entry and cancel a permit. Of course,
the entry supervisor on duty at the completion of the entry operation will
normally be the one to terminate and cancel the permit.

Paragraph (e)(6) requires that canceled entry permits be retained for at least 1
year to facilitate the annual review of the permit Space program required under
paragraph (d)(14). Its inclusion in the standard is based on OSHA's conclusion

that the permit space program needs to be reviewed at least once per year.
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Canceled permits are among the materials that need 1o be covered by the annual
review an requited by paragraph (dN14)). OBHA believes that Information on
any problema that arise during entry operationa should be avallable to the
pervonnel who perform the review. PFor example, there may be (nformation
which, while not alarming when releed to & single entry, may in Mact turn out 1o
be important evidence of a problem or of & irend that could leed to a problem.
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(f) Entry Permit (p. 4506)

Paragraph (f) specifies the information that must be included in the permit
prepared under paragraph (e). As noted previously in the discussion of
paragraph (e), that information sums up the employer's efforts to identify and
control conditions in permit spaces. OSHA has determined that the Preparation
of the permit will be a central part of the employer's determination as to whether
conditions in a permit space are safe for employee entry. The permit itself will
provide a concise summary of the permit Space program requirements for a
particular entry that will be useful to the personnel who are conducting the entry
operations and to any personnel who need to review the conduct of entry
operations after the operations have been terminated. Additionally, OSHA
believes that properly prepared entry permits will assure employees that the
employer’s permit space program will protect them from permit space hazards.

The remainihg discussion of paragraph (f), following, provides a summary and
explanation of each of the items required to be identified on a permit. The

introductory language of paragraph (f) explicitly requires all the information listed
in paragraphs (f)(1) through (f)(15) to be included on an entry permit.

Paragraph (f)(1) requires an identification of the space to be entered.

Paragraph (A(2) requires the purpose of the entry to be listed on the permit.

Paragraph (f)(3) requires the date and the authorized duration of the entry permit
to be entered. The duration of the entry permit need not be stated in terms of
actual time, but may be stated in terms of the completion of the task for which
permit space entry is being performed. See the summary and explanation of
paragraph (e)(4), earlier in this document for further discussion of the acceptable

duration of a permit.

Paragraph (f)(4) requires a listing of the authorized entrants. The emplcyer may
place the names of authorized entrants on the permit or may choose to track them

by any other effective means.

OSHA believes that, as long as the system accurately traces who is in the permit
Space at any given moment and as long as the attendant has immediate access to

36



the system, the attc.aidant will be able to order the cuinplete evacuation of a space
as required by paragraph (i)(6). Additionally, the rescue and emergency service
will be able to account for all employees working inside the permit space in the
event of an emergency. Other systems, which only keep a count of the employees
inside the permit space, would not be acceptable. A simple count of the number
of authorized entrants would not be sufficient to ensure that. all entrants have
been rescued in case of emergency. Under such conditions, it would be easy to
iose track of exactly how many employees have exited the space. Further,
without a more systematic approach to tracking employees, entrants performing
self-rescue might not inform the attendant of their emergence from the space. The
rescue and emergency service employees would then be exposed, unnecessarily,
to the hazards posed by entry into the permit space under hazardous
circumstances. Unauthorized entrants, who might have gotten into the space and
who might even have caused the emergency, could easily be counted as they exit
the space, which would result in the attendant’s losing track of some of the
‘authorized entrants still in the space. These employees might then suffer further

injury or death as a result.

For these reasons, paragraph (f)(4) requires a system of tracking authorized
entrants that will accurately trace who is in the permit space at any one time and
that will enable the attendant to identify these employees quickly and accurately.
Any system that meets the goal set by the performance-oriented language is

acceptable.

OSHA is requiring the employer to identify by name the current attendants
[paragraph (f)(5)] and current entry supervisor [paragraph (f)(6)] for 2 permit
space entry. Whenever new attendants or entry supervisors assume their roles,
they are required to have their names placed on the permit. This provides a sure
means of distinguishing these important individuals quickly and easily. It also
provides the opportunity for these individuals to review the permit and entry
conditions to ensure that entry conditions remain safe. In fact, under paragraph
(j)(6), the new entry supervisor is required to undertake this review.

OSHA has determined that it is not necessary to identify all eligible attendants or
entry supervisors on the permit. As indicated in the public comment, the list of
eligible individuals could be lengthy and is of little actual use during the entry
operation. Also, this information, if needed, is readily available in training
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records, as noted by the commenters. In fact, the employer is required to certify
the training of these individuals and to make the certification available to
employees and their representatives under paragraph (g)(4). The presence of this
information on the permit would not contribute to employee safety and, as noted
previously, might even hinder efforts to protect entrants in an emergency.

Paragraph (f)(7) requires the permit to contain a listing of the hazards of the
permit-required space to be entered.

Paragraph (f)(8) requires the permit to contain a list of the specific measures to
be used for isolating the permit space and for eliminating or controlling permit

space hazards before entry.

OSHA requires that the entry permit need only identify the measures (such as the
use of blanking to isolate a permit space) used to perform the specified steps in
the permit space program. The standard does not require the exact procedures
used to be identified, because including that degree of detail on the entry permit
itself would not be practical. The detailed procedures for making the permit
space safe for entry are required to be established, under paragraph (d)(3), and
authorized entrants, attendants, and entry supervisors are required to be trained
in their use, under paragraph (g). (See the summary and explanation of these two
paragraphs for a discussion of the establishment and implementation of
procedures for making spaces safe for entry and for a discussion of training
requirements, respectively.) The permit need only refer to these procedures in
sufficient detail to enable employees to determine what measures should be taken
and how to perform those measures. [The detail to be provided on the permit is
dependent, to some extent, on the training provided under paragraph (q).]

Paragraph (f)(9) requires the permit to contain a list of the acceptable entry
conditions for the permit space.

Measures for obtaining acceptable entry conditions are dependent upon the
acceptable entry conditions for a given permit space. These measures must be
listed on the permit under paragrapn (f)(8). The entry conditions that must be
present within the space must also be listed on the permit so that authorized
entrants, attendants, and entry supervisors have this information on hand at the
worksite. These conditions include such criteria as the oxygen, flammable gas
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and vapor, and toxic substance levels that must be met before the permit space
is safe for entry." They also include the energy control considerations that apply
to the permit space. Because the hazard control measures to be taken are directly
related to the particular acceptable entry conditions for the permit space,
employers will likely combine these two elements on the permit. In fact, the
example permits presented in Appendix D list acceptable entry conditions as part
of the hazard control measures to be taken.

Paragraph (A(10) requires the recorded test results corresponding to the specified
entry conditions, along with the signature or initials of the tester and an
indication of when the tests were performed, to be entered on the permit. The
results of initial and periodic tests performed under paragraph (d)(5) would have

to recorded.

OSHA has concluded that recording the results of initial and periodic testing is
a necessary feature of permit space programs. If the results of testing are entered
on the permit, the entry supervisor has before him or her readily available
evidence that pre-entry conditions have been checked and what the test results
were. Additionally, the entrants themselves will be able to check the permit for
themselves to see that the testing has been done and that safe conditions exist.
Entrants and attendants can also use the test results as guidance on conditions to
which they should pay close attention. For example, if the oxygen concentration
is 19.6 percent, the attendant and entrants should be alert for signs of oxygen
deficiency, such as increased breathing rate, dizziness, rapid heart beat, and
headache. Furthermore, documentation of test results on the permit also
faclitates the review of canceled permits required under paragraph (d)(14). If
testing indicates that levels of hazardous substances are increasing, the increased
hazard will be easy to recognize through a review of the recorded test results on
the canceled permit. For these reasons, the Agency has concluded that a
requirement to record, on the permit, the results of initial and periodic testing
performed under paragraph (d)(5) is necessary and appropriate for the protection
of employees entering permit-required confined spaces. This requirement appears

in paragraph (£)(10).

"' An atmosphers meeting these levels must be not be a hazardous atmosphere, as
defined in §1910.148/5), except as otherwise permitted by §1910.132.
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OSHA has decided to require that the initials or name of the person who
performed the test be placed on the permit. OSHA has also decided to require
that an indication of when the tests were performed be placed on the permit as
well. This information will enable the entry supervisor and the attendants to
establish the identity of the person who performed the tests in case any questions
arise. The date and time (or other indication of when the test was performed)
will give a quick indication of when additional testing is needed. The Agency has
concluded that this information is integral to the test data and that its presence
on the permit is also necessary. Therefore, paragraph (f)(10) also requires the
permit to contain this information along with the results of the tests.

Paragraph (f(11) requires the permit to list the rescue and emergency services
that can be summoned and the means for summoning those services. The
identification of the rescue and emergency services and the means for summoning
them enable the attendant to summon the rescue and emergency services

immediately in case of emergency.

Paragraph ()(12) requires the permit to contain a list of the communication
procedures to be used by attendants and authorized entrants during entry.

Zaragreph (A(13) reguires that the permit contain a list of equipment to be
provided for compliznce with the permit space standard. This equipment
includes personal protective equipment, testing equipment, communications
equipment, alarm systems, rescue equipment, and other equipment that the
employer intends to provide to ensure compliance with §1910.146.

CSHA has concluded that the permit needs to identify the equipment, as well as
the procedures, necsssary to ensure safe entry operations and to facilitate rescue.
The authorized entrznts and attendants need to know what equipment will be
needed for a particulzr space so that the entrants spend as little time exposed to
the hazards presen:ed by permit space entry as possible. Without the proper
equipment, these en=nts might have to exit the space and reenter after the
Froper equipment fzs been obtained. As a result, they would be exposed to

nTeased hazards unnecessarily. Therefore, paragraph (£)(13) requires the permit
to identfy the necessary equipment.



-

Paragraph (N(14) requires that the permit contain any other information whose
inclusion is necessary, given the circumstances of the particular confined space,

in order to ensure employee safety.

OSHA believes that this performance-oriented requirement is necessary for the

protection of employees involved in permit space entry operations. Due to the
wide-ranging types of hazards found in permit-required confined spaces, there
are many hazards that cannot be adequately addressed with any precision in a
generic permit space standard. Therefore, the provision needs to be general in

nature.

aragraph requires that any additional permits, such as hot work permits,
that have been issued to authorize work in the permit space, be identified on the
permit. If the other permits are attached to the entry permit, they are considered

to be part of it.
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(g) Training (p. 4510)

The record strongly demonstrates a need for training employees in the hazards
posed by permit spaces and in the procedures for controlling those hazards.
Many of the accident descriptions in the record indicate that one of the major
factors causing these accidents is a lack of employee awareness of the dangers
involved in entry into permit spaces. Employees who entered these spaces were
unaware of the possibility that the atmosphere inside could be immediately
dangerous to life or health. In some cases, they also did not recognize the
symptoms of exposure to certain life-threatening atmospheres. In other cases,
they did not realize that sometimes there are no obvious symptoms. Employees
who attempted to rescue fallen coworkers inside permit spaces were also unaware
of the hazards involved and of the procedures for safe rescue. The result of this
lack of training was often the deaths of these employees.

Paragraph (g)(1) requires employers to provide training so that employees whose
work is regulated by §1910.146 acquire the understanding, knowledge, and skills
necessary for the safe performance of the duties assigned under that section.

OSHA believes that the wide-ranging hazards found and the various control
measures to be used to control them makes specifying the types of material to be
covered in training courses for workers involved in permit space entry a nearly
impossible task. Furthermore, it is OSHA's policy, as set out in section 6(b)(5) of
the OSH Act to state safety and health standards in terms of performance desired
wherever possible. Therefore, paragraph (g)(1) does not specify the courses to be
provided or otherwise detail the exact training to be provided employees involved
in permit space entry operations; rather, the standard requires training employees
so that they acquire the understanding, knowledge, and skills necessary to
perform their duties, as required by §1910.146. The Agency believes that this
approach sets the desired objective of the training, that is, to train employees to
comply with the standard.

As noted earlier, the duties of authorized entrants, attendants, entry supervisors,
and rescue personnel are spelled out in detail in paragraphs (h), (i), (j), and (k).
Paragraph (g)(1) requires the training to impart the understanding, knowledge,
and skills necessary for the safe performance of duties assigned under those
paragraphs. In this way, the Agency is requiring the employer to provide
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whatever training 1s necessary to achieve this goal. The performance language
used in paragraph (g)(1) will allow the employer to develop and implement the
most effective confined space training program to meet the needs of the specific
workplace. At the same time, by requiring employees to be trained in the duties
addressed by §1910.146 and by specifying what those duties are (in paragraphs
(h) through (k), in particular, and in other paragraphs of the standard generally),
the standard sets forth guidance as to how the training must be directed and what

its content should be.

Paragraph (g)(2) sets out the conditions under which training would have to be
provided.

OSHA has found, where training has been addressed in its standards, that
refresher or ongoing safety instruction has invariably been an important
component of training programs. Paragraph (g)(2)(i) requires training before an
employee is first assigned duties under this section. As noted earlier, some
commenters recommended that OSHA require that employees be trained before
permit space operations begin. The rulemaking record strongly indicates that lack
of training is one of the major causes of deaths and injuries resulting from permit
space entries. The record also demonstrates that employees who have not been
trained adequately endanger fellow employees as well as themselves. Because of
the danger invoived in allowing untrained employees to take part in permit space
entry operations, OSHA is requiring employees to be trained before first being
assigned duties under §1910.146. OSHA is not providing any additional delay for
training beyond the effective date. However, employees who are currently
performing duties outlined in the standard and who have previously been trained
need further instruction only insofar as they are unfamiliar with the hazards
involved and must change their work practices so as to conform to §1910.146.
The employer must still certify the training of these individuals, as required by
paragraph (g)(4). Additionally, OSHA will accept on-the-job trair.ng as long as
the employee involved is under the direct supervision of a trained individual and
has received sufficent instruction to enable the trainee to work safely at his or her

level of training.
Paragraphs (g)(2)(ii), (g)(2)(iii), and (g)(2)(iv) address the issue of refresher

training. Paragraph (g)(2)(ii) requires training before there is a change in assigned
duties. Such changes could be the result of new equipment or techniques
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introduced into the entry operations, promotions, or simple reassignments. If an
employee has been previously trained in the new duties, then additional training
is not required under this paragraph, provided the employer has no reason to
believe that there are inadequacies in the employee’s knowledge or use of the
relevant permit space procedures. (If there is reason to believe such inadequacies

exist, training is required under paragraph (g)(2)(iv).)

Paragraph (g)(2)(iii) requires training before there is a change in permit space
operations that presents a hazard about which an employee has not previously

been trained.

Paragraph (g)(2)(iv) requires training whenever the employer has reason to
believe that there are deviations from the permit space entry procedures or that
there are inadequacies in the employee’s knowledge or use of these procedures.

Paragraph (g)(3) requires the training to establish employee proficiency and to
introduce new or revised procedures, as necessary, to assure compliance with this

standard.

As noted earlier under this discussion of paragraph (g), OSHA has decided based
on the rulemaking record to set performance-oriented requirements for permit
space training. Although the Agency has concluded that it is inappropriate to set
spedific criteria for the areas in which training is to be provided, OSHA has
determined that it is necessary to set the overall objective for the training program
itself. Paragraph (g)(3) reflects this determination by requiring the training to
establish proficiency in the tasks performed under §1910.146 and to introduce new
or revised procedures developed under this section.

Paragraph (g)(4) requires the employer to certify that employee training required
by paragraphs (g)(1) through (g)(3) has been accomplished. This certification
must contain each employee’s name, the signature or initials of the trainers, and

the dates of training.

OSHA strongly believes that certification of employee training provides a valuable
record to employers, employees, and OSHA in determining whether or not
required training has been accomplished. Standards on employee training
commonly incorporate requirements for the certification of training, and OSHA
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has not found compliance with these rules to be a problem. The employer neec
not fill out extensive forms or individual certificates to meet this requirement
The employer could certify the training of any number of employees on a list or
roster just as effectively as through the use of individual certificates. In fact,
OSHA’s experience under the certification requirements of other standards
indicates that employers typically use existing training records to meet these

requ irements.



(h) Duties of Authorized Entrants (p. 4515)

An authorized entrant is an employee authorized by the employer to enter a
permit space. This is the person who faces the greatest risk of death or injur
from exposure to the hazards contained within the space. Although the perm::
Frogram is intended to provide protection to authorized entrants during permu:
Space entry operations, the entrants themselves must also perform duties to assure
their own safety. The employer is respor. ible to ensure that authorized entrants
perform these duties. This is accomplished by means of training, communication
of effecti. e work rules, and internal adm:nistration.

Paragraph (h)(1) requires entrants: (1) to know the hazards that may be faced
dunng entry, including information on the mode of exposure, (2) to be able to
recognize the signs or symptoms of exposure, and (3) to understand the
ccnsequences of exposure to the hazards.

Paraeraph (h)(2) requires that entrants properly use equipment as required by
paregraph (d)(4). Paragraph (d)(4) requires employers to provide employees with
the equipment necessary for safe entry operations at no cost to employees, to
ma:ntain that equipment, and to ensure that the equipment is used properly. The
falire to provide and ensure the proper use of personal protective equipment has
been a factor in many of the permit space fatalities and injuries documented in
the rulemaking record. Therefore, tho Agency believes a reference to the
rejulrement for the use of protective and rescue equipment is appropriate to
stress the imporiance of this provision. Additionally, stating the reference under
paregraph (h) indicates clearly that it is one of the required duties of an
auironzed entrant and that it must, therefore, be the subject of training required

unier paragraph (g).

P2 zraph (h)(3) requires that the entrant communicate with the attendant as
e-ssary to enable the attendant to monitor entrant status and to enable the
atiendant to alert them of the need to evacuate the space. OSHA believes that the
auirorized entrant’s communication w th the attendant provides information that
the 2itend nt needs in order to determine if the entry can be allowed to continue.
Derending on the types of atmospheric contaminants that might be sent
wli'in a permit space, subtle behavioral changes detected in the authorized
en==nt’s speech or deviation from set communication procedures could alert the
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atteridant that it is ..ecessary for the authorized enuant to evacuate the space or
be rescued. Additionally, the attendant needs to be able to communicate with

authorized entrants to order them to evacuate the space in an emergency.

Paragraph (h)(4) requires authorized entrants to alert the attendant when the

entrant recognizes any warning sign or symptom of exposure to a dangerous
condition or when the entrant detects a prohibited condition. An authorized

entrant who recognizes the signs or symptoms of a hazardous condition or who
detects a prohibited condition maximizes his or her own chances of evacuating
safely in the same permit space by exiting the space in accordance with
paragraphs (h)(5)(ii) and (h)(5)(iii). The entrant ensures that other entrants are
protected by informing the attendant of the presence of these conditions, which
make the space hazardous to other entrants as well.”

Paragraph (h)(5) requires the entrant to exit from the permit space as quickly as
possible whenever the attendant or entry supervisor orders evacuation, whenever

the authorized entrant recognizes any warning sign or symptom of exposure to
a hazardous substance, whenever the entrant detects a prohibited condition, and
whenever 2n evacuation alarm is activated. Given the speed with which permit
space hazards can incapacitate and kill entrants, it is essential that the entrants
evacuate permit spaces as soon as any one of the four conditions set out in
paragrephs (h)(5)(i) through (h)(5)(iv) exists. OSHA believes that self-rescue will

"

However, t~2re are several reasons why OSHA is not requiring this. First, the permit
space may well be sz large that the entrant who detects a hazard cannot quickly or
efficiently ccmmunica'e with other authorized entrants. Under paragraph (i)(5), the
attendant is rsquired 2 have the means of communicating with all authorized entrants in
the space. The quicxest and most effective means of ordering the evacuation of the
space is t~zrefore nsrmally through the attendant. In fact, this is required under
paragrach (15). Funnermore, the Agency does not believe that it is appropriate to
require c~e employes ¢ risk injury or death to warn another. While in some cases it may

2 p1a == other autnorized entrants can also improve their chances of escape as well.
3 cap

and in c:~¢- zases 2z~ employee may voluntarily risk injury or death to wam his or her
fallow e~z - ,ees, OS~A has determined that the final rule should only require authorized
entrants ‘> ~‘arm atiz~~ants. OSHA notes that the standard does permit entrants to alert

other av:=2-zed entrz~'s when the presence of prohibited conditions or warning signs or
symplcTs 278 detecec.
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often provide the entrant’s best chance of escaping a permit space when a hazard
is present. Additionally, the time lost waiting for someone outside the space to
commence rescue could be the difference between life and death. Also, narrowly
configured openings of many permit spaces can make it very difficult for
personnel outside those spaces to extricate victims of permit space hazards.
Therefore, although OSHA recognizes that self-rescue may sometimes be
impossible, the Agency stresses the importance of attempting self-rescue as a
means of saving lives and minimizing injuries.



(i) Duties of Attendants (p. 4517)

One of the major problems in permit space entry operations is that, if an entrant
within the space is injured or incapacitated, he or she cannot normally be seen
from outside the space. For example, if an employee working inside a storage
tank were to lose consciousness because of oxygen defidency, employees working
nearby might not see that the entrant is incapacitated, and the unconsdous
employee would probably die before anyone realized that something was wrong.
In fact, many of the accident summaries in the record describe an employee who
entered a permit space alone, was overcome by hazards within the space, and was
not found until it was too late for rescue. Providing an attendant outside a
permit space is a widely accepted method of monitoring the status of authorized
entrants within the space, as well as conditions (relative to safety) within the
space, and of providing for the summoning of rescue services. The need for an
attendant outside permit spaces is recognized by other OSHA standards [for
example, §§1910.252(b)(4)(iv), 1910.268(0), 1910.272(g)(3), and 1926.956], by various

national consensus standards (for example, ANSI C2, ANSI Z49.1, and ANSI

Z117.1), and by permit-required confined space programs currently in use by

employers. As discussed earlier, paragraph (d)(6) requires the employer to

provide an attendant outside the space to monitor the status of authorized

entrants and the conditions within the permit space.

Paragraph (i) sets forth the duties of the attendant. These duties include knowing
and watching for the hazards that may be present within the space, monitoring
the status of authorized entrants, keeping unauthorized employees out of the
space, and evacuating entrants or summoning rescue services in the event of
emergency. The introductory text of paragraph (i) requires the employer to
ensure that these duties, as set out in paragraphs (i)(1) through (i)(10), are
performed. As noted earlier, this is accomplished by means of training,
communication of effective work rules, and administration.

Paragraph (i)(1) requires the attendant to know the hazards that may be faced
during entry, including information on the mode, signs or symptoms, and
consequences of exposure. This provision is identical to a corresponding
provision for authorized entrants in paragraph (h)(1). For consistency with the

corresponding provision in paragraph (h)(1), paragraph (i)(1) simply states that
the attendants know the hazards that may be faced. OSHA believes that it is
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clear that knowing the hazards includes being able to recognize them (except for
being able to detect behavioral effects of hazards, which is addressed in
paragraph (i)(2)). The Agency has worded paragraphs (h)(1), (i)(1), and ()1)
identically because it is important that attendants, authorized entrants, and entry
supervisors receive the same training on hazards and hazard recognition.

Paragraph (i)(2) requires the attendant to be aware of possible behavioral effects
of hazard exposure on authorized entrants. OSHA believes that setting out the
requirement for attendants to be aware of possible behavioral effects of hazard
exposure will alert employers and attendants to the importance of this aspect of
safe permit space entry operations. As noted earlier, subtle behavioral changes
detected in the authorized entrant’s speech or deviation from set communication
procedures could alert the attendant that it is necessary for the authorized entrant

to evacuate the space or be rescued.

Paragraph (i)(3) requires the attendant to maintain a continuous accurate count
of all authorized entrants in the permit space and to ensure that the means used

to identify authorized entrants, under paragraph (f(4), accurately identifies who
is in the space.

The empioyer is required to keeping track of authorized entrants within the space
by listing them by name or by identifying them by some other means under
paragraph (f)(4), discussed earlier in this document. The system identified on the
permit is required to enable the attendant to determine quickly and accurately
which authorized entrants are inside the permit space. Paragraph (i)(3) requires
the attendant to ensure that this system is used to accurately identify who is in
the permit space.

Paragraph (i)(4) requires the attendant to remain outside the permit space during
entry operations until he or she is relieved by another authorized attendant. This
paragrac? also provides a note clarifying OSHA's intent concerning the issue of
using attendants to perform rescue. It states that attendants may enter a permit
Space to aitempt a rescue if it is allowed by the employer’s permit program, if
they have >een properly equipped and trained, and if they have been relieved by
another zttendant.

Based upen the rulemaking record, OSHA has determined that it is necessary for
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anyone attempting rescue to be properly trained and equipped for rescue. As
discussed further under the summary and explanation of paragraph (k), Rescue
and emergency services, properly equipping a rescuer is important for him or her
to enter a permit space safely and to be able to physically remove an
incapacitated employee from the space. Proper training is necessary to ensure
that the rescuer does not injure himself or hetself or others during rescue

operations. Therefore, the Agency is applying paragraph (k) to anyone who has
rescue duties (indicating that he or she is part of the rescue service).

OSHA also believes that the evidence strongly supports the need for an attendant
at all times during entry operations to monitor and protect all entrants. The
presence of an attendant outside the permit space at all times during entry
operations is important for three reasons: ‘ ,

(1) The attendant must keep unauthorized persons out of the space. This is
particularly important in an emergency, when the atmosphere within the
space might be IDLH and when bystanders unqualified in permit space
entry might otherwise attempt rescue of injured entrants from the space.

(2) The attendant has a duty to other authorized entrants to remain outside
the space, to remain alert for hazards, and to be able to assist in their
evacuation as necessary. It is possible that an entrant may become
incapacitated for reasons other than permit space hazards (for example,
because of heart attack). Any other authorized entrants remaining in the
space would still be dependent on the attendant for their safety.

(3) The attendant must be available outside the permit space to provide
information to the rescue service. The information the attendant can

supply the rescue services includes how many authorized entrants are
within the space, what the hazards of the space are, and what prompted
the emergency in the first place (for example, te ijjured employee’s

symptoms).

Therefore, OSHA has determined that the attendant’s presence outside the permit
space is vital even after an emergency has arisen. Accordingly, the standard
requires the presence of an attendant at all times during permit space entry

operations.

However, after an attendant is relieved by someone who assumes the attendant’s
required duties, the original attendant, if trained and equipped as required by
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§1910.146(k)(1), can safely enter the permit space to begin a rescue attempt.
Permission for the relieved attendant to do this is explicitly stated in a note

following paragraph (i)(4).

Paragggh (i)(5) requires the attendant to communicate with entrants as necessary
to monitor entrant status and to alert authorized entrants of the need to evacuate

the space under paragraph (i)(6). OSHA believes that the authorized entrant’s
communication with the attendant provides information that the attendant needs
in order to determine if the entry can be allowed to continue. Subtle behavioral
changes detected in the authorized entrant's speech or deviation from set
communication procedures could alert the attendant that it is necessary for the
authorized entrant to evacuate or be rescued from the space. Additionally, the
attendant needs to be able to communicate with authorized entrants to order
them to evacuate the space in an emergency. This provision is discussed under
the summary and explanation of paragraph (h)(3), which contains a corresponding
requirement for authorized entrants.

Paragraph (i)(6) requires the attendant to monitor activities inside and outside the
permit space to determine if it is safe for entrants to remain in the space. The
attendant is also required to order authorized entrants to exit the permit space as
quickly as possible whenever the attendant detects a prohibited condition,
behavioral effects of hazard exposure in an authorized entrant, or a situation
outside the space that could endanger the authorized entrants, or whenever the
attendant, for any reason, can no longer perform the duties required under
paragraph (i). Given the speed with which permit space hazards can incapaditate
and kill entrants, it is essential that the entrants evacuate permit spaces as soon
as any one of the four conditions set out in paragraphs (i)(6)(i) through (i)(6)(iv)

exists.
Paragraph (i)(7) requires the attendant to summon rescue and other emergency

services as soon as it is determined that an emergency exit from the permit space
is necessary.

The Agency feels that there may be times when authorized entrants can perform
self-rescue from the permit space in an emergency. On the other hand, OSHA
believes that help must be summoned if there is any doubt as to whether it will
be necessary. Therefore, paragraph (i)(7) requires attendants to summon rescue
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and emergency services if they determine that assistance may be necessary. As
long as the attendant is certain that self-rescue can be performed, no rescue
summons would be necessary. However, if the attendant has any doubts as to
whether an authorized entrant can exit the space under his or her own power,
then the attendant is required to summon rescue and emergency services.

Paragraph (i)(8) requires that the attendant take the following actions when

unauthorized persons approach or enter a permit space while entry is underway:

(1) Warn the unauthorized persons that they must stay out of the permit
space;

(2) Advise the unauthorized persons that they must exit immediately if they
have entered the permit space; and

(3) Inform the authorized entrants and the entry supervisor if unauthorized
persons have entered the permit space.

Paragraph (i)(9) requires the attendant to perform non-entry rescues as specified
by the employer’s rescue procedure.

OSHA wishes to emphasize that attendants monitoring more than one space must
not perform any duties that would distract them from their responsibilities for all
the spaces being monitored. The Agency does expect such attendants to be
permitted to perform any type of rescue, including non-entry rescue, as long as
they are still acting as attendants. As noted earlier, the employer’s permit space
program must establish procedures to enable the attendant to respond to an
emergency affecting one or more of the permit spaces being monitored without
distraction from the attendant’s responsibilities under paragraph (i).

Paragraph (i)(10) prohibits the attendant from performing other duties that may
interfere with the attendant’s primary duty to monitor and protect the safety of
the authorized entrants. OSHA notes that keeping unauthorized persons out of
the space protects authorized entrants and that the attendant would not be able
to perform tasks that interfere with this duty. As noted previously, paragraph
(G)(9) requires the employer to develop and implement procedures for
summoning rescue services. These procedures should assist the attendant in

complying with paragraph (i)(10).



(j) Duties of Entry Supervisors (p. 4523)

Many of the accidents in the rulemaking record resulted from the employer’s lack
of enforcement of confined space entry rules. - Under the OSH Act, employers
bear the primary responsibility for their employees’ safety. Employers must take
responsibility to ensure that acceptable entry conditions exist before entry begins
and during entry operations and to enforce work practices necessary for employee
safety. Too many times, a permit space entrant has been made responsible for his
or her own safety, even when that employee was dependent on others to ensure
the presence of acceptable entry conditions.

In order to place the burden of employee safety on employers, the final rule
requires each permit space entry to have an entry supervisor, who has overall
accountability for safe entry operations. The standard requires the entry
supervisor to verify the existence of acceptable entry conditions and the presence
of rescue and emergency services, to authorize the entry (which is evidenced by
his or her signature on the permit), to remove unauthorized persons from the
Space, and to terminate the entry operation when necessary. OSHA believes that
these rules will compel employers to assume responsibility for safety during
permit space entry operations.

Paragraph (j) enumerates the duties of the entry supervisor.

Paragraph ((1) requires the entry supervisor to know the hazards which may be
faced during entry.

In paragraphs (h)(1) and (i)(1), authorized entrants and attendants respectively are
required to know what hazards may be faced during a permit Space entry
operation. Since the entry supervisor is responsible for all aspects of the entry
operation it is only reasonable that he or she be expected to know at least as
much, if not more, than authorized entrants and attendants. Therefore, OSHA has
adopted a specific requirement for the entry supervisor to know the hazards
which may be faced during entry.

Paragraph (j)(2) requires the entry supervisor to verify, by checking that the
appropriate entries have been made on the permit, that all tests specified on the
permit have been conducted and that all procedures and equipment specified on
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the permit are in place, before endorsing the permit and allowing entry to begin.

Paragraph (j)(3) requires the entry supervisor to terminate the entry and cancel
the permit as required by paragraph (e)(5).

Paragraph ())(4) requires the entry supervisor to verify that rescue services are
available and that the means for summoning them are operable.

Paragraph ())(5) requires the entry supervisor to remove unauthorized individuals
who enter or who attempt to enter the permit space during entry operations.

The Agency recognizes that some persons near a permit space may have
legitimate reasons for being there. These persons will have been warned by the
attendant [under paragraph (i)(8)(i)] to stay out of the permit space. They will
know of the danger involved and, under the observation of the attendant, can

safely remain near the space.

Paragraph ())(6) requires the entry supervisor to determine, whenever
responsibility for a permit space entry operation is transferred and at intervals
dictated by the hazards and operations performed within the space, that entry
operations remain consistent with terms of the entry permit and that acceptable
entry conditions are maintained.

The Agency believes that the conditions within the space need to be reevaluated
at regular intervals. For entries lasting more than one work shift, the original
entry supervisor will normally have to be relieved at the end of his or her shift.
The responsibilities of the entry supervisor will then be passed on to someone
else. OSHA believes that it is important for the new entry supervisor to review
the permit and to determine that acceptable entry conditions have been
maintained. The Agency also believes that guidance, beyond that of transfer of
responsibility, must be given as to what "appropriate intervals” might be. In
order to accomplish these goals, paragraph (j)(6) specifies that reevaluation of
conditions within the space must occur whenever responsibility for a permit space
entry operation is transferred and at intervals dictated by the hazards and

operations perfc rmed within the space.

wun
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(k) Rescue and Emergency Services ip. 4524)

Most of the requirements of the permit-required confined space standard are in
place to ensure that employees can safely enter and work inside permit spaces.
The hazards within the space must be eliminated or controlled before entry is
allowed. Testing and monitoring must be performed in order to ensure that entry
conditions are acceptable before entry and that they remain so during the entire
entry operation. Authorized entrants, attendants, entry supervisors, and others
with duties performed under §1910.146 must be trained to perform those duties
safely and to recognize permit space hazards if they arise. Attendants must be
stationed outside the space to keep unauthorized persons out of the space and to
monitor the status of entrants to ensure (among other things) that hazards do not
arise and that employees are evacuated quickly if they do.

Unfortunately, in spite of all these precautions, hazards may arise so quickly or
unexpectedly that authorized entrants are unable to escape from the permit space
without assistance. Paragraph (k) addresses the rescue and emergency services
needed in such an event.

Paragraph (k) sets requirements for the rescue and emergency services provided
to comply with paragraph (d)(9). Compliance with these provisions will enabie
an employer to extricate authorized entrants from permit spaces where
uncontrolled hazards have arisen and will maximize the likelihood that any
extricated personnel are not killed or permanently injured by exposure to permit
space hazards. The Agency recognizes that an employer whose permit space
program complies with this section may ne - need to have authorized entrants
rescued. However, there are permit space hazards that could arise in permit
spaces during entry operations against which the other elements of the permit
Space program do not provide sufficient protection. This could occur in several
ways — because of extraordinary circumstances that appear suddenly without
waming or because of some deficency in the permit space program.
Accordingly, the Agency has determined that employers must include in their
permit program the means to rescue authorized entrants,

In an emergency, rescue personnel would either enter a permit space to remove

authorized entrants or would remain outside the permit space and pull out
authorized entrants with retrieval lines attached to chest or full body harnesses
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worn by the entrants. OSHA requires simply that, whatever means are chosen,
the employer arrange for the necessary rescue and emergency services. As noted
earlier, the Agency anticipates that employers will choose between entry and non-
entry rescue as part of compliance with paragraph (d)(9).

The introductory text of paragraph (k) requires employers to arrange for rescue
and emergency services. Some employers may prefer to establish an on-site
rescue service. The on-site service normally provides the fastest response in an
emergency. Other employers may prefer to rely on off-site rescue services,
perhaps because they believe that they do not have the resources to train
employees to perform rescue or because the ready availability of an adequate off-
site rescue service makes an on-site capability unnecessary. The standard allows
employers to make arrangements for either on-site or off-site services.

Paragraph (k)(1) sets requirements for rescue services. These provisions apply to
any employer who has employees enter permit spaces to perform rescue duties.

Paragraph (k)(1)(i) requires the employer to ensure that personnel assigned as
rescuers are equipped with, and trained to use, all personal protective equipment
and rescue equipment necessary to enable them to enter and perform rescue
operations in the employer’s permit required confined spaces.

Paragraph (k)(1)(ii) requires the members of the rescue service to be trained to
perform their assigned rescue duties. They are also required to receive the
training required of authorized entrants under paragraph (g).

Paragraph (k)(1)(iii) requires rescuers to practice making permit space rescues at
least once every 12 months, by means of simulated rescue operations in which
they remove dummies, manikins or actual persons from the actual permit spaces
or from representative permit spaces. Representative permit spaces must, with
respect to opening size, configuration, and accessibility, simulate the types of
permit spaces from which rescue is to be performed.

The language incorporated in paragraph (k)(1)(iii) allows the satisfactory
performance of one or more actual rescues during the 12-month period to
substitute for a practice rescue from a given space. (Practices in other types of
spaces would still be required.) OSHA has previously recognized in other
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standards (such as §1910.120, Hazardous waste o erations and emergenc:
response) that actual experience at a particular task is at least as valuable as a
practice session or other type of training. It should be noted that the
unsatisfactory performance of a rescue indica tes the need for further training and
does not substitute for a practice rescue. The intent of this exception is that if the
rescuers performed their assigned tasks in a satisfactory manner, they need not
perform a practice rescue for that 12-month period, regardless of the outcome of
the rescue attempt. OSHA also notes that a rescue can be performed in a
satisfactory manner and the entrants, through factors beyond the rescuers’ control,

still no* survive.

Paragraph (k)1)(iv) requires all members of a rescue service to be trained in basic
first-aid and in cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR). In addition, at least one of
the members on site during rescue operations must hold current certification in

first-aid and in CPR.

The Agency has concluded that a requirement for a lone person certified in first
aid and CPR is not sufficient protection for injured permit space entrants. If that
One rescuer were to depart after entry has begun or were to become incapaditated
during rescue, there would be no one to render this all important first treatment
in an emergency. For this reason, OSHA has incorporated into the standard a
requirement for all rescue team members to be trained in first aid and CPR
(§1910.146(k)(1)(iv)]. Only one member of the rescue service needs to have a
urrent CPR and first aid certification, however.

Paregraph (k)(2) sets requirements for employers who retain outside rescue
services to enter permit spaces for rescue of entrants,

Paragraph (x)(2)(i) requires employers to inform outside rescue services of the

"S-
-

hazards thz! may be f2ced during entry.

uires an employer who retains off-site rescue services to
provide the designated rescuers with access to permit spaces as necessary for
those rescuess to develop an appropriate rescue plan and as necessary for the
designated rescuers to practice rescue procedures in permit spaces whose features
aprroximate those of the permit spaces from which rescue may be necessary.

Paragraph (x}(2)(ii) req

“as
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Paragraph (k)(3) sets requirements for non-entry rescue systems. OSHA has
incorporated this provision into the standard so that employers will have
guidance regarding the proper use of harnesses and retrieval lines in non-entry

rescue.

OSHA believes that retrieval lines can be very effective in assisting in the rescue
of an unconscious employee from a confined space. Their other major advantage
in rescue is that it is not necessary for a rescuer to be placed at risk in entering
the permit space to help remove an injured entrant. The effectiveness of retrieval
lines in rescue is amply demonstrated by the experience of employers currently
using this equipment for confined space entries. On the other hand, the Agency
realizes that many spaces do not readily or safely accommodate ‘the use of
retrieval lines. As the rulemaking participants noted, obstructions can snag the
retrieval line or the entrant, and air lines and electric cords within the space can
pose entanglement hazards. In order to provide the greatest degree of safety
while recognizing these problems, the standard requires the use of retrieval
systems or methods whenever an authorized entrant enters a permit space, except
in situations, such as those described in the record, in which the retrieval
equipment would increase the overall risk of entry or would not contribute to the
rescue. This is the approach taken in ANSI Z117.1. OSHA believes that adopting
the ANSI requirement will provide the most effective protection for employees,
with due regard for situations in which retrieval systems should not be used.

In enforcing this provision, OSHA will inspect the permit space to determine
whether or not a retrieval system would contribute to a rescue without increasing
the overall risk of entry. The Agency will use the following guidelines to make

this determination:
(1) A permit space with obstructions or turns that prevent pull on the

retrieval line from being transmitted to the entrant does not require the
use of a retrieval system.

(2) A permit space from which an employee being rescued with the retrieval
system would be injured because of forceful contact with projections in

the space does not require the use of a retrieval system.
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(3) A permit space that was entered by an entrant using an air supplied
respirator does not require the use of a retrieval system if the retrieval line
could not be controlled so as to prevent entanglement hazards with the ai-

line.

Paragraphs (k)(3)(i) and (k)(3)(ii) set forth requirements for the proper use of
retrieval systems. Paragraph (k)(3)(i) requires the authorized entrants to wear a
chest or full body harness with retrieval line attached. The point of attachment
of the retrieval line must be at the center of the entrant’s back, near shoulder
level, or above the entrant’s head so that the entrant will present the smallest
possible profile during removal, in case a rescue becomes necessary. The use of
wristlets in place of the full body harness is recognized, if their use is appropriate
(that is, if a full body harness cannot be used because of the configuration of the

space).

Paragraph (k)(3)(ii) requires the outside end of the retrieval line to be attached to
a fixed point or a lifting (or other retrieval) device in such a manner that rescue
@n begin as soon as the rescuer (in most cases the attendant) becomes aware that
rescue is necessary. (As noted ezrlier, the attendant is only allowed to participate
actively in non-entry rescue.) A mechanical device is required for vertical permit
spaces more than 5 feet deep.

OSHA believes that there are circumstances where the attachment of a retrieval
line to 2 fixed point would enzble the attendant or other rescue personnel to
safely extract an entrant withou: the nieed to enter the space. OSHA further
recognizes that a mechanical device will usually be necessary to enable rescuers
outside the space to lift entrants cut of vertical permit spaces. Therefore, OSHA
has adopted the ANSI approach requiring a mechanical device to be available, if
a retrieval system is used, during entry operations involving vertical type permit
Spaces more than 5 feet deep. (Any permit space whose opening is above the
entrant is considered to be a “vertizal-type permit space”.) The mechanical device
used si.culd be appropriate for rescue service. The employer should not use any
mechanizal device, such as a fork 1%, that could injure the entrant during rescue.

The Agency believes that it would be reasonable and prudent to require an
emplove: to provide MSDS's or c:mer written information to a treating medical
facility when such MSDS's or c:her similar written information is already
requireZ o be kept at the worksi:z. The employer would only have to provide
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the information ur.der the following conditions:
(1) If the MSDS or other written information is already required to be kept at
the worksite by other applicable Federal (such as §1910.1200, Hazard

communication) or state regulation, and

(2) If there exists an MSDS or other written information for the specific
substance or substances to which the entrant has been exposed.

Accordingly, OSHA has included paragraph (k)(4) in the standard to require that,
if an injured entrant is exposed to a substance for which an MSDS or other similar

written information is already required to be kept at the worksite, the MSDS or
other written information be provided to the treating medical facility. Employers
can comply with this provision by having that information accompany the
employee to the medical facility or by providing it to the fadility as soon as
practicable after the employee’s arrival there.
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Appendices

OSHA is including five non-mandatory appendices (Appendix A — Decision flow
chart, Appendix B — Procedures for atmospheric testing, Appendix C — Examples
of permit programs, Appendix D - Sample permits, and Appendix E -
Recommended procedures for sewer entry) with the final standard.

OSHA believes that non-mandatory appendices are a valuable tool to convey
helpful information to assist employers in complying with the standard.

Appendix A, Permit-required Confined Space Decision Flowchart

The information in the flowchart is based on the Agency’s analysis of how the
requirements of the final rule would be applied to any given workplace.

Appendix B, Procedures for Atmospheric Testing

It contains detailed recommendations on the purpose and types of atmospheric
testing. Information of this type, though vital to an employer’s permit program,
is too lengthy and detziled to be placed within the regulatory text. OSHA has
therefore incorporated Appendix B into the standard. The information in this

appendix is based on the many actual permit space programs submitted to the
record.

Appendix C, Examples of Permit-required Confined Space Programs

OSHA believes it would be helpful to provide sample permit programs as well
as samples of permits. The information in this appendix is based on the many

actual permit space programs submitted to the record.

Appendix D, Sample Permits
The information in this appendix is based on the many actual permit space

programs submitted to the record.

Appendix E, Sewer System Entry
Sewer entry differs in several respects from most other types of permit entry.

(The appendix itself discusses these differences.) OSHA believes that these

differences, while not so great so as to require separate treatment in the
standard’s regulatory text, do dictate at least a detailed discussion in a non-

mandatory appendix.
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EXHIBIT C




clear that knowing the hazards includes being able to recognize them (except for
being able to detect behavioral effects of hazards, which is addressed in
paragraph (i)(2)). The Agency has worded paragraphs (h)(1), (i)(1), and (X1
identically because it is important that attendants, authorized entrants, and entry
supervisors receive the same training on hazards and hazard recognition.

Paragraph (i)(2) requires the attendant to be aware of possible behavioral effects
of hazard exposure on authorized entrants. OSHA believes that setting out the
requirement for attendants to be aware of possible behavioral effects of hazard
exposure will alert employers and attendants to the importance of this aspect of
safe permit space entry operations. As noted earlier, subtle behavioral changes
detected in the authorized entrant’s speech or deviation from set communication
procedures could alert the attendant that it is necessary for the authorized entrant

to evacuate the space or be rescued.

Paragraph (i)(3) requires the attendant to maintain a continuous accurate count
of all authorized entrants in the permit Space and to ensure that the means used

to identify authorized entrants, under paragraph (f)(4), accurately identifies who
is in the space.

The empioyer is required to keeping track of authorized entrants within the space
by listing them by name or by identifying them by some other means under
paragraph (f)(4), discussed earlier in this document. The system identified on the
permit is required to enable the attendant to determine quickly and accurately
which authorized entrants are inside the permit space. Paragraph (i)(3) requires
the attendant to ensure that this system is used to accurately identify who is in
the permit space.

Paragrapk (i)(4) requires the attendant to remain outside the permit space during
entry operztions until he or she is relieved by another authorized attendant. This
paragrar: also provides a note clarifying OSHA’s intent concerning the issue of
using attendants to perform rescue. It states that attendants may enter a permit
Space to attempt a rescue if it is allowed by the employer's permit program, if
they have Seen properly equipped and trained, and if they have been relieved by
another ztiendant.

Based upen the rulemaking record, OSHA has determined that it is necessary for
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anyone attempting rescue to be properly trained and equipped for rescue. As
discussed further under the summary and explanation of paragraph (k), Rescue
and emergency services, properly equipping a rescuer is important for him or her
to enter a permit space safely and to be able to physically remove an
incapacitated employee from the space. Proper training is necessary to ensure
that the rescuer does not injure himself or hetself or others during rescue

operations. Therefore, the Agency is applying paragraph (k) to anyone who has
rescue duties (indicating that he or she is part of the rescue service).

OSHA also believes that the evidence strongly supports the need for an attendant
at all times during entry operations to monitor and protect all entrants. The
presence of an attendant outside the permit space at all times during entry
operations is important for three reasons: _ ,

(1) The attendant must keep unauthorized persons out of the space. This is
particularly important in an emergency, when the atmosphere within the
space might be IDLH and when bystanders unqualified in permit space
entry might otherwise attempt rescue of injured entrants from the space.

(2) The attendant has a duty to other authorized entrants to remain outside
the space, to remain alert for hazards, and to be able to assist in their
evacuation as necessary. It is possible that an entrant may become
incapacitated for reasons other than permit space hazards (for example,
because of heart attack). Any other authorized entrants remaining in the
space would still be dependent on the attendant for their safety.

(3) The attendant must be available outside the permit space to provide
information to the rescue service. The information the attendant can

supply the rescue services includes how many authorized entrants are
within the space, what the hazards of the space are, and what prompted
the emergency in the first place (for example, te ijjured employee’s

symptoms).

Therefore, OSHA has determined that the attendant’s presence outside the permit
space is vital even after an emergency has arisen. Accordingly, the standard
requires the presence of an attendant at all times during permit space entry

operations.

However, after an attendant is relieved by someone who assumes the attendant’s
required duties, the original attendant, if trained and equipped as required by
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§1910.146(k)(1), can safely enter the permit space to begin a rescue attempt.
Permission for the relieved attendant to do this is explicitly stated in a note

following paragraph (i)(4).

Paragraph (i)(5) requires the attendant to communicate with entrants as necessary
to monitor entrant status and to alert authorized entrants of the need to evacuate

the space under paragraph (i)(6). OSHA believes that the authorized entrants
communication with the attendant provides information that the attendant needs
in order to determine if the entry can be allowed to continue. Subtle behavioral
changes detected in the authorized entrant's speech or deviation from set
communication procedures could alert the attendant that it is necessary for the
authorized entrant to evacuate or be rescued from the space. Additionally, the
attendant needs to be able to communicate with authorized entrants to order
them to evacuate the space in an emergency. This provision is discussed under
the summary and explanation of paragraph (h)(3), which contains a corresponding
requirement for authorized entrants.

Paragraph (i)(6) requires the attendant to monitor activities inside and outside the
permit space to determine if it is safe for entrants to remain in the space. The

attendant is also required to order authorized entrants to exit the permit space as
quickly as possible whenever the attendant detects a prohibited condition,
behavioral effects of hazard exposure in an authorized entrant, or a situation
outside the space that could endanger the authorized entrants, or whenever the
attendant, for any reason, can no longer perform the duties required under
paragraph (i). Given the speed with which permit space hazards can incapaditate
and kill entrants, it is essential that the entrants evacuate permit spaces as soon
as any one of the four conditions set out in paragraphs (i)(6)(i) through (i)(6)(iv)

exists,

Paragraph (i)(7) requires the attendant to summon rescue and other emergency
services as soon as it is determined that an emergency exit from the permit space

is necessary.

The Agency feels that there may be times when authorized entrants can perform
self-rescue from the permit space in an emergency. On the other hand, OSHA
believes that help must be summoned if there is any doubt as to whether it will
be necessary. Therefore, paragraph (i)(7) requires attendants to summon rescue
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and emergency services if they determine that assistance may be necessary. As
long as the attendant is certain that self-rescue can be performed, no rescue
summons would be necessary. However, if the attendant has any doubts as to
whether an authorized entrant can exit the space under his or her own power,
then the attendant is required to summon rescue and emergency services.

Paragraph (i)(8) requires that the attendant take the following actions when

unauthorized persons approach or enter a permit space while entry is underway:

(1) Warn the unauthorized persons that they must stay out of the permit
space;

(2) Advise the unauthorized persons that they must exit immediately if they
have entered the permit space; and

(3) Inform the authorized entrants and the entry supervisor if unauthorized
persons have entered the permit space.

Paragraph (i)(9) requires the attendant to perform non-entry rescues as specified
by the employer’s rescue procedure.

OSHA wishes to emphasize that attendants monitoring more than one space must
not perform any duties that would distract them from their responsibilities for all
the spaces being monitored. The Agency does expect such attendants to be
permitted to perform any type of rescue, including non-entry rescue, as long as
they are still acting as attendants. As noted earlier, the employer’s permit space
program must establish procedures to enable the attendant to respond to an
emergency affecting one or more of the permit spaces being monitored without
distraction from the attendant’s responsibilities under paragraph (i).

Paragraph (i)(10) prohibits the attendant from performing other duties that may
interfere with the attendant’s primary duty to monitor and protect the safety of
the authorized entrants. OSHA notes that keeping unauthorized persons out of
the space protects authorized entrants and that the attendant would not be able
to perform tasks that interfere with this duty. As noted previously, paragraph
(G)(9) requires the employer to develop and implement procedures for
summoning rescue services. These procedures should assist the attendant in

complying with paragraph (i)(10).



(j) Duties of Entry Supervisors (p. 4523)

Many of the accidents in the rulemaking record resulted from the employer’s lack
of enforcement of confined space entry rules. - Under the OSH Act, employers
bear the primary responsibility for their employees’ safety. Employers must take
responsibility to ensure that acceptable entry conditions exist before entry begins
and during entry operations and to enforce work Practices necessary for employee
safety. Too many times, a permit space entrant has been made responsible for his
or her own safety, even when that employee was dependent on others to ensure
the presence of acceptable entry conditions.

In order to place the burden of employee safety on employers, the final rule
requires each permit space entry to have an entry supervisor, who has overall
accountability for safe entry Ooperations. The standard requires the entry
supervisor to verify the existence of acceptable entry conditions and the presence
of rescue and emergency services, to authorize the entry (which is evidenced by
his or her signature on the permit), to remove unauthorized persons from the
space, and to terminate the entry operation when necessary. OSHA believes that
these rules will compel employers to assume responsibility for safety during
permit space entry operations.

Paragraph (j) enumerates the duties of the entry supervisor.

Paragraph (j)(1) requires the entry supervisor to know the hazards which may be
faced during entry.

In paragraphs (h)(1) and (i)(1), authorized entrants and attendants respectively are
required to know what hazards may be faced during a permit space entry
operation. Since the entry supervisor is responsible for all aspects of the entry
operation it is only reasonable that he or she be expected to know at least as
much, if not more, than authorized entrants and attendants, Therefore, OSHA has
adopted a specific requirement for the entry supervisor to know the hazards
which may be faced during entry.

Paragraph (i)(2) requires the entry supervisor to verify, by checking that the

appropriate entries have been made on the permit, that all tests specified on the
permit have been conducted and that all procedures and equipment specified on
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the permit are in place, before endorsing the permit and allowing entry to begin.

Paragraph (j)(3) requires the entry supervisor to terminate the entry and cancel
the permit as required by paragraph (e)(5).

Paragraph (j)(4) requires the entry supervisor to verify that rescue services are
available and that the means for summoning them are operable.

Paragraph ()(5) requires the entry supervisor to remove unauthorized individuals
who enter or who attempt to enter the permit space during entry operations.

The Agency recognizes that some persons near a permit space may have
legitimate reasons for being there. These persons will have been warned by the
attendant [under paragraph (i)(8)(i)] to stay out of the permit space. They will
know of the danger involved and, under the observation of the attendant, can

safely remain near the space.

Paragraph ())(6) ‘requires the entry supervisor to determine, whenever
responsibility for a permit space entry operation is transferred and at intervals
dictated by the hazards and operations performed within the space, that entry
operations remain consistent with terms of the entry permit and that acceptable
entry conditions are maintained.

The Agency believes that the conditions within the space need to be reevaluated
at regular intervals. For entries lasting more than one work shift, the original
entry supervisor will normally have to be relieved at the end of his or her shift.
The responsibilities of the entry supervisor will then be passed on to someone
else. OSHA believes that it is important for the new entry supervisor to review
the permit and to determine that acceptable entry conditions have been
maintained. The Agency also believes that guidance, beyond that of transfer of
responsibility, must be given as to what "appropriate intervals” might be. In
order to accomplish these goals, paragraph (j)(6) specifies that reevaluation of
conditions within the space must occur whenever responsibility for a permit space
entry operation is transferred and at intervals dictated by the hazards and

operations perfc rmed within the space.



(k) Rescue and Emergency Services ip. 4524)

Most of the requirements of the permit-required confined space standard are in
place to ensure that employees can safely enter and work inside permit spaces.
The hazards within the space must be eliminated or controlled before entry is
allowed. Testing and monitoring must be performed in order to ensure that entry
conditions are acceptable before entry and that they remain so during the entire
entry operation. Authorized entrants, attendants, entry supervisors, and others
with duties performed under §1910.146 must be trained to perform those duties
safely and to recognize permit space hazards if they arise. Attendants must be
stationed outside the space to keep unauthorized persons out of the space and to
monitor the status of entrants to ensure (among other things) that hazards do not
arise and that employees are evacuated quickly if they do.

Unfortunately, in spite of all these precautions, hazards may arise so quickly or
unexpectedly that authorized entrants are unable to escape from the permit space
without assistance. Paragraph (k) addresses the rescue and emergency services
needed in such an event.

Paragraph (k) sets requirements for the rescue and emergency services provided
to comply with paragraph (d)(9). Compliance with these provisions will enabie
an employer to extricate authorized entrants from permit spaces where
uncontrolled hazards have arisen and will maximize the likelihood that any
extricated personnel are not killed or permanently injured by exposure to permit
space hazards. The Agency recognizes that an employer whose permit space
program complies with this section may ne - need to have authorized entrants
rescued. However, there are permit space hazards that could arise in permit
spaces during entry operations against which the other elements of the permit
space program do not provide sufficient protection’ This could occur in several
ways — because of extraordinary circumstances that appear suddenly without
warning or because of some deficency in the permit Space program.
Accordingly, the Agency has determined that employers must include in their
permit program the means to rescue authorized entrants,

In an emergency, rescue personnel would either enter a permit space to remove

authorized entrants or would remain outside the permit space and pull out
authorized entrants with retrieval lines attached to chest or full body harnesses
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worn by the entrants. OSHA requires simply that, whatever means are chosen,
the employer arrange for the necessary rescue and emergency services. As noted
earlier, the Agency anticipates that employers will choose between entry and non-

entry rescue as part of compliance with paragraph (d)(9).

The introductory text of paragraph (k) requires employers to arrange for rescue
and emergency services. Some employers may prefer to establish an on-site
rescue service. The on-site service normally provides the fastest response in an
emergency. Other employers may prefer to rely on off-site rescue services,
perhaps because they believe that they do not have the resources to train
employees to perform rescue or because the ready availability of an adequate off-
site rescue service makes an on-site capability unnecessary. The standard allows
employers to make arrangements for either on-site or off-site services.

Paragraph (k)(1) sets requirements for rescue services. These provisions apply to
any employer who has employees enter permit spaces to perform rescue duties.

Paragraph (k)(1)(i) requires the employer to ensure that personnel assigned as
rescuers are equipped with, and trained to use, all personal protective equipment
and rescue equipment necessary to enable them to enter and perform rescue
operations in the employer’s permit required confined spaces.

Paragraph (k)(1)(ii) requires the members of the rescue service to be trained to

perform their assigned rescue duties. They are also required to receive the
training required of authorized entrants under paragraph (g).

Paragraph (k)(1)(iii) requires rescuers to practice making permit space rescues at
least once every 12 months, by means of simulated rescue operations in which
they remove dummies, manikins or actual persons from the actual permit spaces
or from representative permit spaces. Representative permit spaces must, with
respect to opening size, configuration, and accessibility, simulate the types of
permit spaces from which rescue is to be performed.

The language incorporated in paragraph (k)(1)(iii) allows the satisfactory
performance of one or more actual rescues during the 12-month period to
substitute for a practice rescue from a given space. (Practices in other types of
spaces would still be required.) OSHA has previously recognized in other
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standards (such as §1910.120, Hazardous waste o erations and emergenc:
response) that actual experience at a particular task is at least as valuable as 3
practice session or other type of training. It should be noted that the
unsatisfactory performance of a rescue indica tes the need for further training and
does not substitute for a practice rescue. The intent of this exception is that if the
rescuers performed their assigned tasks in a satisfactory manner, they need not
perform a practice rescue for that 12-month period, regardless of the outcome of
the rescue attempt. OSHA also notes that a rescue can be performed in a
satisfactory manner and the entrants, through factors beyond the rescuers’ control,

still no* survive.

Faragraph (k)1)(iv) requires all members of a rescue service to be trained in basic
first-aid and in cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR). In addition, at least one of
the members on site during rescue operations must hold current certification in

first-aid and in CPR.

The Agency has concluded that a requirement for a lone person certified in first
aid and CPR is not sufficient protection for injured permit space entrants. If that
One rescuer were to depart after entry has begun or were to become incapacitated
during rescue, there would be no one to render this all important first treatment
in an emergency. For this reason, OSHA has incorporated into the standard a
requirement for all rescue team members to be trained in first aid and CPR
[§1910.146(k)(1)(iv)). Only one member of the rescue service needs to have a

current CPR and first aid certification, however.

Paragraph (x)(2) sets requirements for employers who retain outside rescue
services to enter permit spaces for rescue of entrants.

Paragraph ()(2)(i) requires employers to inform outside rescue services of the

4
.

hazards thzt may be fced during entry.

Paragraph (x}(2)(ii) reguires an employer who retains off-site rescue services to
provide the designated rescuers with access to permit spaces as necessary for
these rescuess to develop an appropriate rescue plan and as necessary for the
designated rescuers to practice rescue procedures in permit spaces whose features
approximate tose of the permit spaces from which rescue may be necessary.
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Paragraph (k)(3) sets requirements for non-entry rescue systems. OSHA has
incorporated this provision into the standard so that employers will have

guidance regarding the proper use of harnesses and retrieval lines in non-entry
rescue.

OSHA believes that retrieval lines can be very effective in assisting in the rescue
of an unconscious employee from a confined space. Their other major advantage
in rescue is that it is not necessary for a rescuer to be placed at risk in entering
the permit space to help remove an injured entrant. The effectiveness of retrieval
lines in rescue is amply demonstrated by the experience of employers currently
using this equipment for confined space entries. On the other hand, the Agency
realizes that many spaces do not readily or safely accommodate ‘the use of
retrieval lines. As the rulemaking participants noted, obstructions can snag the
retrieval line or the entrant, and air lines and electric cords within the space can
pose entanglement hazards. In order to provide the greatest degree of safety
while recognizing these problems, the standard requires the use of retrieval
systems or methods whenever an authorized entrant enters a permit space, except
in situations, such as those described in the record, in which the retrieval
equipment would increase the overall risk of entry or would not contribute to the
rescue. This is the approach taken in ANSI Z117.1. OSHA believes that adopting
the ANSI requirement will provide the most effective protection for employees,
with due regard for situations in which retrieval systems should not be used.

In enforcing this provision, OSHA will inspect the permit space to determine
whether or not a retrieval system would contribute to a rescue without increasing
the overall risk of entry. The Agency will use the following guidelines to make

this determination:
(1) A permit space with obstructions or turns that prevent pull on the

retrieval line from being transmitted to the entrant does not require the
use of a retrieval system.

(2) A permit space from which an employee being rescued with the retrieval
system would be injured because of forceful contact with projections in
the space does not require the use of a retrieval system.
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() A permit space that was entered by an entrant using an air supplied
respirator does not require the use of a retrieval system if the retrieval line
could not be controlled so as to prevent entanglement hazards with the ai-

line.

Paragraphs (k)(3)(i) and (k)(3)(ii) set forth requirements for the proper use of
retrieval systems. Paragraph (k)(3)(i) requires the authorized entrants to wear a
chest or full body hamness with retrieval line attached. The point of attachment
of the retrieval line must be at the center of the entrant’s back, near shoulder
level, or above the entrant’s head so that the entrant will present the smallest
possible profile during removal, in case a rescue becomes necessary. The use of
wristlets in place of the full body harness is recognized, if their use is appropriate
(that is, if a full body harness cannot be used because of the configuration of the

space).

Paragraph (k)(3)(ii) requires the outside end of the retrieval line to be attached to
a fixed point or a lifting (or other retrieval) device in such a manner that rescue
can begin as soon as the rescuer (in most cases the attendant) becomes aware that
rescue is necessary. (As noted ezrlier, the attendant is only allowed to participate
actively in non-entry rescue.) A mechanical device is required for vertical permit
Spaces more than 5 feet deep.

OSHA believes that there are circumstances where the attachment of a retrieval
line to a fixed point would enzble the attendant or other rescue personnel to
safely extract an entrant without the niced to enter the space. OSHA further
recogrizes that a mechanical device will usually be necessary to enable rescuers
outside the space to lift entrants out of vertical permit spaces. Therefore, OSHA
has adopted the ANSI approach requiring a mechanical device to be available, if
a retrieval system is used, during entry operations involving vertical type permit
spaces more than 5 feet deep. (Any permit space whose opening is above the
entrant s considered to be a "vertial-type permit space”.) The mechanical device
used s-.culd be appropriate for rescue service. The employer should not use any
mecharizl device, such as a fork 1:%, that could injure the entrant during rescue.

The Agency believes that it we.id be reasonable and prudent to require an
employer to provide MSDS's or c:her written information to a treating medical
facility when such MSDS's or c:her similar written information is already
requirec 1o be kept at the worksi:z. The employer would only have to provide
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the information ur.der the following conditions:
(1) If the MSDS or other written information is already required to be kept at
the worksite by other applicable Federal (such as §1910.1200, Hazard

communication) or state regulation, and

(2) If there exists an MSDS or other written information for the specific
substance or substances to which the entrant has been exposed.

Accordingly, OSHA has included paragraph (k)(4) in the standard to require that,
if an injured entrant is exposed to a substance for which an MSDS or other similar

written information is already required to be kept at the worksite, the MSDS or
other written information be provided to the treating medical facility. Employers
can comply with this provision by having that information accompany the
employee to the medical facility or by providing it to the fadility as soon as
practicable after the employee’s arrival there.
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Appendices

OSHA is including five non-mandatory appendices (Appendix A — Decision flow
chart, Appendix B ~ Procedures for atmospheric testing, Appendix C — Examples
of permit programs, Appendix D - Sample permits, and Appendix E -
Recommended procedures for sewer entry) with the final standard.

OSHA believes that non-mandatory appendices are a valuable tool to convey
helpful information to assist employers in complying with the standard.

Appendix A, Permit-required Confined Space D wcha
The information in the flowchart is based on the Agency’s analysis of how the
requirements of the final rule would be applied to any given workplace.

Appendix B, Procedures for Atmospheric Testing

It contains detailed recommendations on the purpose and types of atmospheric
testing. Information of this type, though vital to an employer’s permit program,
is too lengthy and detziled to be placed within the regulatory text. OSHA has
therefore incorporated Appendix B into the standard. The information in this
appendix is based on the many actual permit space programs submitted to the
record.

Appendix C, Examples of Permit-required Confined Space Programs

OSHA believes it would be helpful to provide sample permit programs as well
as samples of permits. The information in this appendix is based on the many
actual permit space programs submitted to the record.

Appendix D, Sample Permits
The information in this appendix is based on the many actual permit space

programs submitted to the record.

Appendix E, Sewer System Entry
Sewer entry differs in several respects from most other types of permit entry.

(The appendix itself discusses these differences.) OSHA believes that these

differences, while not so great so as to require separate treatment in the
standard’s regulatory text, do dictate at least a detailed discussion in a non-

mandatory appendix.
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STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, B8S.

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL,and THOMAS QUESNEL
A8 CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MATTHEW J. QUESNEL,

ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. 8151-94 Ac

vs.

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THE
MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE BYSTEM
COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD
OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL COMMISSIONERS,
THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN
and CHRISTOPHER DUNDON.
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STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS

NOW COMES the Town of Middlebury, by and through its
attorneys, Hill, Unsworth, Barra, Bowles & Gannon, and submits,
pursuant to V.R.C.P. 56, the following statement of uncontested

facts.

1. Matthew Quesnel was an employee of Dundon’s Plumbing and

Heating on May 8, 1993.
2. On May 8, 1993, Mr. Quesnel responded to a call from

Mister Ups restaurant regarding a clogged drain.

3 On May 8, 1993, Mr. Quesnel arrived at Mister Ups alocne.

4. On May, 1993, Mr. Quesnel, alone and with no other person
as required by OSHA/VOSHA regulation, entered a sewer owned by the
town of Middlebury through a manhole cover located in the town road
adjacent to Mister Ups.

5. At the time, neither Mr. Quesnel nor anyone from Dundon’s

Plumbing and Heating had requested a written permit from the town

HiLL, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) 879-7133 Telefax: (802) 879-0408



to uncover the manhole. At the time, Mr. Quesnel did not have a
written permit to uncover the manhole as required by town
ordinance. No town official or employee had authorized Mr. Quesnel

to remove the manhole cover and enter the sewer.

6. Mr. Quesnel entered the manhole and subsequently died

there.

ef

Essex Junction, Vermont. / ~ September, 1995.

HILL, UNSWORTH, BARRA,
BOWLES & GANNON

L/ e e
By: /ZLLL/_ /17/\'34‘3;."(4;-') for S
Michael J. Gannon, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant
Middlebury

cc: James A. Dumont, Esq.
Douglas D. LeBrun, Esqg.
Allan R. Keyes, Esgq.

3144.003
sf2.cac

HiLr, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BowLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) §79-7133  Telefax: (802) 879-0408



BTATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, 88.

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL,and THOMAS QUESNEL
AS CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MATTHEW J. QUESNEL,

ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. 8151-94 Ac

vs.

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THE
MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE SYSTEM
COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD
OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL COMMISSIONERS,
THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN
and CHRISTOPHER DUNDON.
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FFIDAVIT

BETTY WHEELER, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am the Town Manager of the Town of Middlebury and have
personal knowledge of the information set forth in this affidavit.

24 The Town of Middlebury adopted in 1967 an ordinance
regulating the use of public and private sewers.

3. This Ordinance was in effect on May 8, 1993.

4, Article IV Section I requires individuals like Matthew
Quesnel or businesses like Dundon’s Plumbing and Heating to obtain
a written permit from me, as Town Manager, before entering a
manhole leading to the town’s sewer system.

Bs Neither Matthew Quesnel nor anyone else from Dundon’s
Plumbing and Heating contacted me on May 8, 1993 or any day

thereabout for a permit.

HiLL, UNSWORTH. BARRA. BOwLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) §79-7133  Telefax: (802) 879-0408



6. No permit was issued to Matthew Quesnel or Dundon’s

Plumbing and Heating to allow Mr. Quesnel to remove the manhole

cover leadiig to the town’s sewer in the vicinity of Mr. Ups

Restaurant.

ga,t., slteel
Betty erler

Sworn to before me this _| (¥ day of s%ag&am&: ,1995.

STATE OF VERMONT
COUNTY, Ss.

At Q\)\L‘)o\ﬁ_\ounh in said county this _}| Mday of
LA ,1995, Betty Wheeler, personally appeared and

under oath swore to the truth of the foregoing statements to her
own knowledge, information and belief

Beforeme,

lic

Essex Junction, Vermont. < september 1995
HILL, UNSWORTH, BARRA,
BOWLES & GANNON

My 4 ——
Michael J. Gannon, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant

Middlebury

3144.003
até.bjw

HiLL, UNswORTH. BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) §79-7133  Telefax: (802) 879-0408



STATE OF VERMONT
ADDISON COUNTY, 8S8.

THOMAS QUESNEL and ELIZABETH
QUESNEL,and THOMAS QUESNEL
AS CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MATTHEW J. QUESNEL,

ADDISON SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. 8151-94 AcC

vs.

THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY, THE
MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SEWAGE SYSTEM
COMMISSIONERS, THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD
OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL COMMISSIONERS,
THE MIDDLEBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN
and CHRISTOPHER DUNDON.

W N N N i N ikl i il N Nl D kP

FFIDAVIT

WILLIAM HAGEMAN, being duly sworn, deposes and states as

follows:

1. I an presently and, in May of 1993, was the Director of

Public Wcrks for the Town of Middlebury.

2. Neither I nor Sonny Cyr, the Public Works foreman, was
contacted by matthew Quesnel or anyone else associated with

Dundecn’s Plurmbing and Heating on May 8, 1993 concerning any problem

with the town’s sewer system.

3. On cr about May 8, 1993, no one contacted the Department

of Purlic Works to request a permit to uncover and enter the

marhcle ._eading to the town’s sewer near Mr. Ups restaurant and no

such permit was issued.

HiLL, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
28 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) 879-7133  Telefax: (802) 879-0408




4. By May 1993, OSHA and VOSHA had adopted regulations
governing entry into confined spaces.

5. The town’s sewer system is governed by the OSHA/VOSHA

regulations.

6. Employees for the Department of Public Works had received
training and a manual concerning entry into confined spaces. Entry
into such spaces requires that two people be present and that the

space be well ventilated.

7 Upon information and belief, Matthew Quesnel entered the

manhole near Mr. Ups alone and with no supervisor present as

required by OSHA/VOSHA regulation.

8. Matthew Quesnel did not receive permission from anyone in

my department or from the Town Manager to enter the manhole on May

w724
/#

Q
Sworn to before me this 471  day of _“>O€oxeEmpae,  ,1995.

8, 1993.

TATE OF VERMONT
-\DD Wt COUNTY, S8sS.
At \\V\\oo\%&:u\l — in said county this (*\ day of

SO ECITErae T ,1995, William Hageman, personally appeared and
under oath swore to the truth of the foregoing statements to his

own Knowledge, information and beljef.
el s %;K-
‘:// Notary (fii}c

Beforeme, '

HiL, UNSWORTH. BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123. Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) §79-7133 Telefax: (802) 879-0408



Essex Junction, Vermont. |2 September, 1995.

HILL, UNSWORTH, BARRA,
BOWLES & GANNON

A A —
Michael J. Gannon, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant
Middlebury

3144.003
afh.wh .

HiLL, UNSWORTH, BARRA, BOWLES & GANNON, Attorneys at Law
26 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 123, Essex Junction, Vermont 05453-0123
Telephone: (802) 879.7133 Telefax: (802) 879-0408
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